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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $21,818,899 budget for FY 2013-14 is $610,315 or 2.9% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $21,208,584.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 153.87 
FTEs, which are 11.83 FTEs more than the 142.04 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents an 8.3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department’s revenues of $5,687,599 in FY2013-14 are $202,988 or 3.7% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $5,484,611. General Fund support of $16,131,300 in FY 2013-14 is 
$407,327 or 2.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $15,723,973. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $23,838,243 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,019,344 or 9.3% more 
than the FY 2013-14 budget of $21,818,899. 

Personnel Changes 

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 149.89 FTEs, which are 3.98 or 2.6% less 
than the 154 FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department’s revenues of $5,681,260 in FY 2014-15 are $6,339 or 0.1% less than FY 
2013-14 revenues of $5,687,599. General Fund support of $18,156,983 in FY 2014-15 is 
$2,025,683 or 12.6% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $16,131,300. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$222,095 in FY 2013-14. Of the $222,095 in recommended reductions, $62,507 are ongoing 
savings and $159,588 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$388,220 or 1.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$64,604 in FY 2014-15. Of the $64,604 in recommended reductions, $64,604 are ongoing 
savings and $0 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,954,740 or 8.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

       Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
ASSESSOR / 
RECORDER 

          

PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 

2,996,239 3,124,644 128,405 2,960,111  
(164,533)

REAL PROPERTY 7,257,028 8,251,326 994,298 6,647,533  (1,603,793)
RECORDER 3,389,611 2,367,599 (1,022,012) 2,361,260  (6,339)
TECHNICAL 
SERVICES 

6,514,062 6,796,969 282,907 10,121,709  
3,324,740 

TRANSFER TAX 1,051,644 1,278,361 226,717 1,747,630  469,269 
ASSESSOR / 
RECORDER 

21,208,584 21,818,899 610,315 23,838,243  2,019,344 

FY 2013-14 

The department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $610,315 largely due to 
increases in salaries and fringe benefits, non-personnel services, and work orders. 

FY 2014-15 

The department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $2,019,344 largely due to 
increases in fringe benefits, non-personnel services, materials and supplies, and work orders, 
and due to the renewal of the Assessment Appeals Research project (Project PASAAR) and a 
technology project approved by the Committee on Information Technology (COIT). 

Project PASAAR began in FY 2011-12 to manage the increase in assessment appeals. The 
Assessor/Recorder’s Office is requesting continuation of 13 limited-term positions for this 
project to process 8,300 open assessment appeals.  

The FY 2014-15 budget has also increased due to a technology project approved by the COIT 
for the replacement of the Property Assessment Database ($500,000). 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 153.87 FTEs, 
which are 11.83 FTEs more than the 142.04 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

In FY 2013-14 the Assessor/Recorder’s Office is requesting: 

(1) One new position in the Recorder Division to support the Recorder’s indexing function, 
paid by fee revenues; 

(2) One new administrative analyst in the Transfer Tax division to improve the Recorder’s 
ability to collect underreported transfer taxes, which the Assessor/Recorder’s Office 
expects to increase transfer tax collections to offset the cost of the new position; and 

(3) One new engineering associate position to support the Assessor’s mapping function. 

The Assessor/Recorder’s Office has also requested reductions in budgeted attrition savings in 
order to hire vacant positions in the Real Property division. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 149.89 FTEs, which are 3.98 or 2.6% less 
than the 153.87 FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14. The decrease in FTEs primarily due to the 
expiration of limited term positions.   

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s revenues of $5,687,599 in FY2013-14 are $ 202,988 or 3.7% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $5,484,611. General Fund support of $16,131,300 in FY 2013-14 is 
$407,327 or 2.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $15,723,973. 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s revenues of $5,681,260 in FY 2014-15 are $6,339 or 0.1% less than FY 
2013-14 revenues of $5,687,599. General Fund support of $18,156,983 in FY 2014-15 is 
$2,025,683 or 12.5% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $16,131,300. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$222,095 in FY 2013-14. Of the $222,095 in recommended reductions, $62,507 are ongoing 
savings and $159,588 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$388,219.85 or 1.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$64,604 in FY 2014-15. Of the $64,604 in recommended reductions, $64,604 are ongoing 
savings and $0 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,954,740 or 8.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $42,290,428 budget for FY 2013-14 is $3,956,476 or 8.6% less 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $46,246,904.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 85.88 FTEs, 
which are 9.78 FTEs more than the 76.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 12.9% decrease in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $24,097,217 in FY 2013-14, are $3,127,687 or 11.5% less than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $27,224,904. General Fund support of $18,193,211 in FY 2013-14 is 
$828,789 or 4.4% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $19,022,000.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $28,090,585 budget for FY 2014-15 is $14,199,843 or 33.6% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $42,290,428.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 87.70 FTEs, 
which are 1.82 FTEs more than the 85.88 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.1% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $13,488,224 in FY 2014-15, are $10,608,993 or 44% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $24,097,217. General Fund support of $14,602,361 in FY 
2014-15 is $3,590,850 or 19.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $18,193,211. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$369,080 in FY 2013-14. Of the $369,080 in recommended reductions, $216,564 are ongoing 
savings and $152,516 are one-time savings.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $146,898 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $515,978 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$222,418 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

          

CHILDREN'S BASELINE 314,065 314,065 0 314,065  0 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 24,504,084 23,611,791 (892,293) 9,997,767  (13,614,024) 
FILM SERVICES 1,291,625 1,325,000 33,375 625,000  (700,000) 
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS 
AFFAIRS 

787,895 866,509 78,614 891,866  
25,357 

WORKFORCE TRAINING 19,349,235 16,173,063 (3,176,172) 16,261,887  88,824 
ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

46,246,904 42,290,428 (3,956,476) 28,090,585  (14,199,843) 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has decreased by $$3,956,476 largely due the 
expiration of one-time capital project funding for the Phase I of construction on the James R. 
Herman Cruise Ship Terminal project.  

The Mayor submitted technical adjustments to the budget on June 17, 2013, reducing the 
revenues from the America’s Cup Organizing Committee from $10,000,000 to $5,000,000 and 
expenditures from $9,175,641 for the 34th America’s Cup to $5,000,000. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $14,199,843 largely due to the 
completion of the 34th America’s Cup Project.  

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 85.88 FTEs, 
which are 9.78 FTEs more than the 76.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 12.9% change in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

The increase in FTE is chiefly explained by: 

 Two limited tenure staff to work with the City’s businesses over the course of the next 
two years to ensure business owners comply with the new Gross Receipts Tax; 

 Two staff to aid in the community outreach and education of local business in First 
Source hiring; 

 Two staff to assist with community outreach and contract management for the City’s 
Public-Private Development program; 

 One new staff to actively recruit international businesses to locate in the City and manage 
contracts associated with ChinaSF and new initiatives in Latin America and Asia under 
the umbrella of the City’s Tourism and International Trade program. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 87.70 FTEs, 
which are 1.82 FTEs more than the 85.88 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.1% change in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

The increase is explained through the annualization of new staff proposed for FY2013-14. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $24,097,217 in FY 2013-14, are $3,127,687 or 11.5% less than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $27,224,904. General Fund support of $18,193,211 in FY 2013-14 is 
$828,789 or 4.4% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $19,022,000.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include reductions in General Fund 
support and in Federal government grants. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $13,488,224 in FY 2014-15, are $10,608,993 or 44% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $24,097,217. General Fund support of $14,602,361 in FY 
2014-15 is $3,590,850 or 19.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $18,193,211. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include an expiration of the revenues 
associated with the 34th America’s Cup Project as it will terminate in FY 2013-14.
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$369,080 in FY 2013-14. Of the $369,080 in recommended reductions, $216,564 are ongoing 
savings and $152,516 are one-time savings.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $146,898 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $515,978 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$222,418 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: CPC– CITY PLANNING 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $30,217,571 budget for FY 2013-14 is $2,031,861 or 7.2% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $28,185,710.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 158.59 
FTEs, which are 6.82 FTEs more than the 151.77 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 4.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $27,247,972 in FY 2013-14, are $3,846,413 or 16.4% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $23,401,559. General Fund support of $2,969,599 in FY 2013-
14 is $1,814,552 or 37.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $4,784,151.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $31,654,676 budget for FY 2014-15 is $1,437,105 or 4.8% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $30,217,571.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 161.37 
FTEs, which are 2.78 FTEs more than the 158.59 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1.8% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $28,481,606 in FY 2014-15 are $1,233,634 or 4.5% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $27,247,972. General Fund support of $3,173,070 in FY 
2014-15 is $203,471 or 6.9% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $2,969,599. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CPC – CITY PLANNING  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$359,886 in FY 2013-14. Of the $359,886 in recommended reductions, $227,082 are ongoing 
savings and $132,804 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,671,975 or 5.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$318,169 in FY 2014-15. Of the $318,169 in recommended reductions, $290,169 are ongoing 
savings and $28,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,118,936 or 3.7% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

Increase/ Increase/ 
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014 Decrease from FY 2014-2015 Decrease from

Program Budget Proposed FY 2012-2013 Proposed FY 2013-2014
CITY PLANNING
ADMINISTRATION/PLANNING 9,928,716 9,953,961 25,245 9,876,856 (77,105)
CITYWIDE PLANNING 4,623,888 5,885,155 1,261,267 6,408,189 523,034
CURRENT PLANNING 7,106,022 8,122,387 1,016,365 8,279,964 157,577
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 4,958,878 4,620,442 (338,436) 5,393,857 773,415
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND COMPLIANCE 1,568,206 1,635,626 67,420 1,695,810 60,184
CITY PLANNING 28,185,710 30,217,571 2,031,861 31,654,676 1,437,105  

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $2,031,861 largely due to: 

 Increased revenues from (a) New Construction Building Permit Fee Revenues, (b) 
Building Permit Alterations Fee, and (c) Environmental Planning Fees, which is a result 
of the economic recovery as more permit applications for new developments are being 
filed.  

 An increase in personnel costs due to new positions that are proposed for FY 2013-14, 
the hiring of 8 new positions that were approved in the FY 2012-13 supplemental 
appropriation as well as an increase in fringe benefits for current staff.   

 Increased support for the existing Pavement to Parks Program and the Better Market 
Street Project. 

 Multiple contracts for consultants to (1) conduct a Citywide Historic Survey; (2) conduct 
a Fiscal Feasibility Analysis to inform the proposed Citywide Transportation 
Sustainability Fee; (2) assess and consolidate all of the Department’s design guidelines 
documents; (3) and update the Department’s public information documents.  

 Increased work order costs from the Department of Telecommunications and Information 
Services (DTIS) due to an increase in the allocation for the City’s central information 
technology system.  
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FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $1,437,105 largely due to: 

 Continued increase in revenues for reviewing projects relative to FY 2012-13 revenue 
levels. 

 Increased grant funding from State and Federal sources as well as non-profit 
organizations.  

 The annualization of the new positions. 

 Multiple contracts for consultants to (1) conduct a Street Tree Inventory in coordination 
with the Department of Public Works and the Recreation and Park Department; and (2) 
prepare the Housing Element California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) document. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 158.59 FTEs, 
which are 6.82 FTEs more than the 151.77 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 4.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

The Department is requesting 13 new positions, offset by other adjustments, including: 

 One business analyst to support the new Permit and Project Tracking Systems. 

 One public relations assistant to improve the Department’s social media content and 
support the Communications Managers on various initiatives. 

 One project manager to manage the zoning, design and coordination of project along 
Market Street including the Better Market Street project. 

 Eight Planner III’s (four of these positions are part time positions) to (a) increase the 
Department’s outreach to neighborhoods and businesses regarding Planning Code 
legislation and projects, (b) work on new monitoring and reporting requirements, (c) 
manage Site Master Plans and other projects within the Citywide Planning division, (d) 
work on Historic Preservation projects, and (e) conduct architectural review of 
redevelopment projects. 

 One Planner IV for transportation planning and policy. 

 One Planner IV that is being transferred from the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (PUC) to perform PUC related activities. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
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The Planning Department is also undergoing a reorganization within the Administration Division 
including the restructuring of management in the Information Services and Operations Division 
and the substitutions of several administrative positions. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 161.37 FTEs, 
which are 2.78 FTEs more than the 158.59 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 1.8% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

The Department is not proposing any new positions in FY 2014-15.  The increase is due to the 
annualization of new positions created in FY 2013-14. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $27,247,972 in FY 2013-14, are $3,846,413 or 16.4% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $23,401,559. General Fund support of $2,969,599 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,814,552 or 37.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $4,784,151.  

The Department projects fee revenues in FY 2013-14 due to planning permit applications to 
increase by 4%, comparable to the rate of increase in FY 2012-13, due to the upsurge in 
construction activity and large scale development projects resulting from the economic 
recovery. Planning fees will also be adjusted by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) or 2.58% in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $28,481,606 in FY 2014-15 are $1,233,634 or 4.5% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $27,247,972. General Fund support of $3,173,070 in FY 
2014-15 is $203,471 or 6.9% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $2,969,599. 

OTHER ISSUES: 

The Board of Supervisors approved 8 new limited-term positions in the FY 2012-13 
supplemental appropriation to address the backlog in planning cases and various permits, which 
have not yet been filled.  

The Department is proposing to create 9 new positions in FY 2013-14 to also process planning 
permit applications due to a continued increase in planning permit applications. These positions, 
which are not funded in the FY 2013-14 budget, would be funded with fee revenues and include: 

 Four Planner II’s in the Current Planning Division 

 Two Planner III’s is the Current Planning Division 

 One Planner III in the Environmental Planning Division  
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 One Planner II in the Environmental Planning Division 

According to the Department, because several months are required to process, recruit and hire 
new positions, the Department needs this position authorization, prior to receiving funding for 
the positions, to quickly hire necessary positions to process new planning permits when project 
applications and fees are received.  The Department may submit a supplemental appropriation 
ordinance to the Board of Supervisors to appropriate Department revenues to fund these 9 new 
positions when the funds become available. The Budget and Legislative Analyst considers 
approval of these new, unfunded positions to be a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors. If 
the Board approves these positions, we recommend that they be designated limited tenure for the 
term of the respective projects.  

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$359,886 in FY 2013-14. Of the $359,886 in recommended reductions, $227,082 are ongoing 
savings and $132,804 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,671,975 or 5.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

The recommended reductions of $359,886 are funded by fee revenues, which can be 
reallocated to pay for other eligible Planning Department programs proposed to be funded by 
the General Fund in FY 2013-14. Therefore, $359,886 in the proposed General Fund allocation 
to the Planning Department can be returned to the General Fund balance. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$318,169 in FY 2014-15. Of the $318,169 in recommended reductions, $290,169 are ongoing 
savings and $28,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,118,936 or 3.7% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 

The recommended reductions of $318,169 are funded by fee revenues, which can be reallocated 
to pay for other eligible Planning Department programs proposed to be funded by the General 
Fund in FY 2014-15. Therefore, $318,169 in the proposed General Fund allocation to the 
Planning Department can be returned to the General Fund balance. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $83,111,935 budget for FY 2013-14 is $7,477,066 or 9.9% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $75,634,869.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 217.95 
FTEs, which are 18.75 FTEs more than the 199.20 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 9.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $81,403,844 in FY 2013-14, are $7,356,766 or 9.9% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $74,047,078. General Fund support of $1,708,091 in FY 2013-14 is 
$120,300 or 7.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $1,587,791.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $80,345,648 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,766,287 or 3.3% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $83,111,935.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 215.87 
FTEs, which are 2.08 FTEs less than the 217.95 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $78,514,746 in FY 2014-15 are $2,889,097 or 3.5% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $81,403,844. General Fund support of $1,830,901 in FY 
2014-15 is $122,810 or 7.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $1,708,091. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$454,708 in FY 2013-14 all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow 
an increase of $7,022,358 or 9.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

The Budget and Legislative Analyst also recommends placing $228,000 on Budget and 
Finance Committee Reserve. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$543,115 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - 
TECHNOLOGY 

          

ADMINISTRATION 23,541,789 27,024,554 3,482,765  27,940,734 916,180 
GOVERNANCE AND OUTREACH 9,087,343 8,965,129 (122,214) 9,356,228 391,099 
OPERATIONS 31,333,200 32,694,054 1,360,854  30,237,969 (2,456,085) 
REPRODUCTION SERVICES 0 0 0  0 0 
TECHNOLOGY 2,601,035 3,242,459 641,424  2,508,443 (734,016) 
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES:PUBLIC SAFETY 9,071,502 11,185,739 2,114,237  10,302,274 (883,465) 
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - 
TECHNOLOGY 

75,634,869 83,111,935 7,477,066  80,345,648 (2,766,287) 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $7,477,066 largely due to the 
initiation or continuation of the following projects: 

 Project Management Office: Creation of a new Project Management Office to support the  
completion of all Department and City-wide IT projects;  

 City Free Wi-Fi: Completion of the development of a citywide, free Wi-Fi network; 
 Fiber to City-Owned Buildings: Continuation of the extension of a robust fiber network 

to City-owned buildings; 
 Enterprise Security Dashboard: Expansion of a program to allow all City departments to 

perform high-level assessments of their IT environments by monitoring applications, 
servers, and networks; 

 Security Visibility and Intelligence Data Loss Prevention: Implementation of data loss 
prevention tools, with a particular emphasis on the City’s maintenance of confidential 
information; 

 Radio Security Enhancement Project: Upgrade of the City-owned radio facilities, chiefly 
used for crisis communication; 

 Customer Service Desk Ticketing System: Replacement of the City’s ServiceDesk 
application, HP Open View ServiceCenter; 

 Disaster Recovery Project: Design and development of a system to connect the City’s 
financial systems to the California State Office of Technology Services Data Center; 

 Business License Portal Pilot: Improvement of the City’s business permit and licensing 
process consistent with task 13 of the City’s Jobs Plan. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $2,766,287 largely due to the 
completion and termination of the following projects in FY2013-14: 

 City Free Wi-Fi 
 Enterprise Security Dashboard 
 Security Visibility and Intelligence Data Loss Prevention 
 Disaster Recovery Project 
 Business License Portal Pilot 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 217.95 FTEs, 
which are 18.75 FTEs more than the 199.20 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 9.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The proposed budget includes new positions chiefly to support the following projects: Fiber to 
City-Owned Buildings, the Customer Service Desk Ticketing System, the Project Management 
Office, the Disaster Recovery Project, and the Business License Portal Pilot. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 215.87 FTEs, 
which are 2.08 FTEs less than the 217.95 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

This reduction in FTEs in the proposed budget is chiefly due to the sunset of the limited tenure 
positions proposed with the year-long Business License Portal Pilot program created to 
implement task 13 of the City Jobs Plan. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $81,403,844 in FY 2013-14, are $7,356,766 or 9.9% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $74,047,078. General Fund support of $1,708,091 in FY 2013-14 is 
$120,300 or 7.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $1,587,791.  

Changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues are a result of: increases in expenditure 
recovery from other City departments; reduced use of fund balance; and increased revenue from 
licenses and fines. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $78,514,746 in FY 2013-14, are $2,889,097 or 3.5% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $81,403,844. General Fund support of $1,830,901 in FY 
2014-15 is $122,810 or 7.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $1,708,091. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include continued reductions in the 
Department’s use of fund balance, as well as a reduction in anticipated expenditure recoveries 
from other City departments. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$454,708 in FY 2013-14 all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow 
an increase of $7,022,358 or 9.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst also recommends placing $228,000 on Budget and Finance 
Committee Reserve. 

  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$543,115 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings.  
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: DPW– PUBLIC WORKS  

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $158,303,662 budget for FY 2013-14 is $11,731,177 or 8.0% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $146,572,485.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 826.21 
FTEs, which are 18.7 FTEs more than the 807.51 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 2.3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $128,481,406 in FY 2013-14, are $10,190,057 or 8.6% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $118,291,349. General Fund support of $29,822,216 in FY 
2013-14 is $1,541,080 or 5.5% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $28,281,136.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $202,554,080 budget for FY 2014-15 is $44,250,418 or 28.0% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $158,303,662.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 827.64 
FTEs, which are 1.43 FTEs more than the 826.21 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.17% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $120,200,393 in FY 2014-15 are $8,281,013 or 6.5% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $128,481,406. General Fund support of $82,353,687 in FY 
2014-15 is $52,531,471 or 176% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$29,822,216. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$411,179 in FY 2013-14. Of the $411,179 in recommended reductions, $103,679 are ongoing 
savings and $307,500 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$11,319,998 or 7.7% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. These recommendations were 
accepted by the Budget and Finance Committee on June 17, 2013. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$129,009 in FY 2014-15. All of the $129,009 in recommended reductions are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $44,121,409 or 27.9% in the 
Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. These recommendations were accepted by the Budget and 
Finance Committee on June 17, 2013. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst includes a Policy Recommendation regarding 
DPW’s Laborer Apprentice Program for the San Francisco Housing Authority for FY 2014-
15. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: MYR– MAYOR 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $51,469,813 budget for FY 2013-14 is $25,447,777 or 97.8 % 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $26,022,036.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 
are 49.70 FTEs, which are 11.18 FTEs more than the 38.52 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 
budget. This represents a 29.0% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues, including transfers and recoveries, of $41,704,821 in FY 2013-
14, are $22,821,191 or 120.9% more than FY 2012-13 revenues of $18,883,630. General 
Fund support of $9,764,992 in FY 2013-14 is $2,626,586 or 36.8% more than FY 2012-13 
General Fund support of $7,138,406.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $54,617,383 budget for FY 2014-15 is $3,147,570 or 6.1% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $51,469,813.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 50.78 FTEs, 
which are 1.08 FTEs more than the 49.70 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.2% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues, including transfers and recoveries, of $46,663,120 in FY 2014-15 
are $4,958,299 or 11.9%  more than FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $41,704,821. General 
Fund support of $7,954,263 in FY 2014-15 is $1,810,729 or 18.6% less than FY 2013-14 
General Fund support of $9,764,992. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: MYR – MAYOR 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$63,505 in FY 2013-14. Of the $63,505 in recommended reductions, $15,104 are ongoing 
savings and $48,401 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$25,384,272 or 97.6% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $6,851 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $70,356 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14, which were accepted by the Budget and Finance Committee on June 17, 2013. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst includes a Policy Recommendation regarding 
the Housing Trust Fund for FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended General Fund reductions to the proposed 
budget total $15,653 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions 
would still allow an increase of $3,131,917 or 6.1% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
These recommendations were accepted by the Budget and Finance Committee on June 17, 
2013. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst includes a Policy Recommendation regarding 
the Housing Trust Fund for FY 2014-15.  

 

37



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

An
al

ys
t

Fo
r A

m
en

dm
en

t o
f B

ud
ge

t I
te

m
s i

n 
th

e 
FY

 2
01

3-
14

 a
nd

 F
Y 

20
14

-1
5 

Tw
o-

Ye
ar

 B
ud

ge
t

G
F 

= 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d

1T
 =

 O
ne

 T
im

e
Bu

dg
et

 a
nd

 F
in

an
ce

 C
om

m
itt

ee
, J

un
e 

24
, 2

01
3

 M
Y

R
 -

 M
ay

or

M
Y

R
 -

 M
ay

or
F

F
C

 -
 A

ff
or

d
ab

le
 H

ou
si

n
g 

- 
H

ou
si

n
g 

T
ru

st
 F

u
n

d

N
ei

gh
bo

rh
oo

d 
In

iti
at

iv
e 

- 
P

ro
gr

am
m

at
ic

 P
ro

je
ct

$2
00

,0
00

$2
00

,0
00

$0
x

N
ei

gh
bo

rh
oo

d 
In

ita
tiv

e 
- 

C
om

m
un

ity
 B

as
ed

 O
rg

x
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$0

x
D

ow
np

ay
m

en
t A

ss
is

ta
nc

e 
L

oa
n 

P
ro

rg
am

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$0
x

$2
,0

00
,0

00
$2

,0
00

,0
00

$0
x

Fi
rs

t R
es

po
nd

er
 L

oa
n 

P
ro

gr
am

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$0
x

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$0
x

H
ou

si
ng

 S
ta

bi
liz

at
io

n 
- 

C
om

m
un

ity
 B

as
ed

 O
rg

$8
25

,0
00

$8
25

,0
00

$0
x

$1
,1

00
,0

00
$1

,1
00

,0
00

$0
x

H
ou

si
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t P
oo

l L
oa

ns
$1

4,
82

1,
00

0
$1

4,
82

1,
00

0
$0

x
$1

4,
34

6,
00

0
$1

4,
34

6,
00

0
$0

x
S

m
al

l S
ite

 A
cq

/R
eh

ab
 P

ro
gr

am
 L

oa
ns

$1
,0

00
,0

00
$1

,0
00

,0
00

$0
x

$2
,0

00
,0

00
$2

,0
00

,0
00

$0
x

To
ta

l S
av

in
gs

$0
To

ta
l S

av
in

gs
$0

T
he

 a
bo

ve
-l

is
te

d 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

to
ta

lin
g 

$1
8,

84
6,

00
0 

ar
e 

pa
rt

 o
f 

th
e 

M
ay

or
's

 O
ff

ic
e 

of
 

H
ou

si
ng

 n
ew

 $
20

 m
ill

io
n 

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d 
se

t-
as

id
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

H
ou

si
ng

 T
ru

st
 F

un
d,

 in
 

re
sp

on
se

 to
 S

an
 F

ra
nc

is
co

 v
ot

er
s 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f 

P
ro

po
si

tio
n 

C
 in

 N
ov

em
be

r 
20

12
. 

T
he

 to
ta

l H
ou

si
ng

 T
ru

st
 F

un
d 

ap
pr

op
ri

at
io

n 
of

 $
20

 m
ill

io
n 

is
 n

ot
 d

is
cr

et
io

na
ry

, a
nd

 
th

er
e 

ar
e 

sp
ec

if
ic

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
fu

nd
in

g 
le

ve
ls

 o
ve

r 
th

e 
fi

rs
t f

iv
e 

ye
ar

s,
 s

uc
h 

as
 (

a)
 $

15
 

m
ill

io
n 

fo
r 

th
e 

D
ow

np
ay

m
en

t A
ss

is
ta

nc
e 

L
oa

n 
P

ro
gr

am
s 

in
 th

e 
fi

rs
t f

iv
e 

ye
ar

s,
 (

b)
 

up
 to

 $
15

 m
ill

io
n 

fo
r 

th
e 

H
ou

si
ng

 S
ta

bi
liz

at
io

n 
P

ro
gr

am
s 

in
 th

e 
fi

rs
t f

iv
e 

ye
ar

s,
 a

nd
 

(c
) 

a 
m

ax
im

um
 o

f 
10

%
 o

f 
th

e 
H

ou
si

ng
 T

ru
st

 F
un

d 
in

 a
ny

 o
ne

 y
ea

r 
fo

r 
th

e 
N

ei
gh

bo
rh

oo
d 

In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
 G

ra
nt

 P
ro

gr
am

.  
H

ow
ev

er
, t

he
 s

pe
ci

fi
c 

al
lo

ca
tio

n 
of

 
fu

nd
in

g 
to

 in
di

vi
du

al
 p

ro
gr

am
s 

is
 d

is
cr

et
io

na
ry

 in
 F

Y
 2

01
3-

14
, s

uc
h 

th
at

 th
e 

re
qu

es
te

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

 a
re

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

po
lic

y 
de

ci
si

on
s 

fo
r 

th
e 

B
oa

rd
 o

f 
S

up
er

vi
so

rs
.

T
he

 a
bo

ve
-l

is
te

d 
pr

og
ra

m
s 

to
ta

lin
g 

$2
1,

44
6,

00
0 

ar
e 

pa
rt

 o
f 

th
e 

M
ay

or
's

 O
ff

ic
e 

of
 H

ou
si

ng
 $

22
.8

 m
ill

io
n 

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d 
se

t-
as

id
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

H
ou

si
ng

 T
ru

st
 F

un
d,

 
in

 r
es

po
ns

e 
to

 S
an

 F
ra

nc
is

co
 v

ot
er

s 
ap

pr
ov

al
 o

f 
P

ro
po

si
tio

n 
C

 in
 N

ov
em

be
r 

20
12

. W
hi

le
 th

e 
to

ta
l H

ou
si

ng
 T

ru
st

 F
un

d 
ap

pr
op

ri
at

io
n 

of
 $

22
.8

 m
ill

io
n 

is
 n

ot
 

di
sc

re
tio

na
ry

, a
nd

 th
er

e 
ar

e 
sp

ec
if

ic
 r

eq
ui

re
d 

fu
nd

in
g 

le
ve

ls
 o

ve
r 

th
e 

fi
rs

t f
iv

e 
ye

ar
s,

 th
e 

sp
ec

if
ic

 a
llo

ca
tio

n 
of

 f
un

di
ng

 to
 in

di
vi

du
al

 p
ro

gr
am

s 
is

 d
is

cr
et

io
na

ry
 

in
 F

Y
 2

01
4-

15
, s

uc
h 

th
at

 th
e 

re
qu

es
te

d 
sp

ec
if

ic
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

tio
ns

 a
re

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

po
lic

y 
de

ci
si

on
s 

fo
r 

th
e 

B
oa

rd
 o

f 
S

up
er

vi
so

rs
.

P
ol

ic
y 

R
ec

om
m

en
d

at
io

n
s

38



 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: ADM– CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $294,885,613 budget for FY 2013-14 is $26,341,866 or 9.8% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $268,543,747.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 717.61 
FTEs, which are 28.99 FTEs more than the 688.62 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 4.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $243,048,043 in FY 2013-14, are $18,892,394 or 8.4% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $224,155,649. General Fund support of $51,837,570 in FY 
2013-14 is $7,449,472 or 16.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of 
$44,388,098.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $292,716,021 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,169,592 or 0.7% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $294,885,613.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 732.98 
FTEs, which are 15.37 FTEs more than the 717.61 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-
14 budget. This represents a 2.1% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $245,839,929 in FY 2014-15 are 2,791,886 or 1.1% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $243,048,043. General Fund support of $46,876,092 in FY 
2014-15 is $4,961,478 or 9.6% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $51,837,570.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADM – CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$708,506 in FY 2013-14. Of the $708,506 in recommended reductions, $417,882 are ongoing 
savings and $290,624 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$25,633,360 or 9.5% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$499,910 in FY 2014-15. Of the $499,910 in recommended reductions, $421,680 are ongoing 
savings and $78,230 are one-time savings. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADM – CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014 Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - CITY ADMIN 
11 CALL CENTER 10,879,996 11,479,480 599,484  11,794,312 314,832 
ANIMAL WELFARE 5,395,922 5,712,200 316,278  4,963,433 (748,767) 
CAPITAL ASSET PLANNING 750,000 750,000 0  750,000 0 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR - 
ADMINISTRATION 

9,469,713 10,528,005 1,058,292  10,415,663 
(112,342) 

COMMUNITY AMBASSADOR PROGRAM 496,385 580,753 84,368  718,484 137,731 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 0 728,678 728,678  752,019 23,341 
CONTRACT MONITORING 4,476,177 4,662,030 185,853  3,986,097 (675,933) 
COUNTY CLERK SERVICES 1,894,985 1,886,255 (8,730) 1,876,877 (9,378) 
DISABILITY ACCESS 8,424,249 7,937,835 (486,414) 5,490,603 (2,447,232) 
EARTHQUAKE SAFETY PROGRAM 440,000 590,000 150,000  590,000 0 
ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION 861,464 851,356 (10,108) 875,315 23,959 
FACILITIES MGMT & OPERATIONS 40,692,393 45,788,116 5,095,723  50,922,979 5,134,863 
FLEET MANAGEMENT 991,055 990,923 (132) 1,125,655 134,732 
GRANTS FOR THE ARTS 11,888,347 12,787,639 899,292  12,814,723 27,084 
IMMIGRANT AND LANGUAGE SERVICES 1,841,055 2,009,655 168,600  2,026,021 16,366 
JUSTIS PROJECT - CITY ADM OFFICE 3,481,495 3,397,792 (83,703) 3,425,758 27,966 
LIVING WAGE / LIVING HEALTH 
(MCO/HCAO) 

3,297,163 3,722,140 424,977  3,820,910 
98,770 

MEDICAL EXAMINER 6,191,525 11,406,772 5,215,247  6,738,758 (4,668,014) 
MOSCONE EXPANSION PROJECT 1,700,000 3,400,000 1,700,000  0 (3,400,000) 
NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION 1,865,000 1,840,000 (25,000) 1,380,000 (460,000) 
PROCUREMENT SERVICES 5,106,654 5,366,628 259,974  5,544,031 177,403 
PUBLICITY AND ADVERTISING 0 0 0  0 0 
REAL ESTATE SERVICES 26,874,789 27,414,519 539,730  29,921,138 2,506,619 
REPRODUCTION SERVICES 6,025,989 6,853,219 827,230  6,799,546 (53,673) 
RISK MANAGEMENT / GENERAL 14,325,471 18,305,849 3,980,378  18,376,381 70,532 
TOURISM EVENTS 73,465,907 73,595,485 129,578  74,688,351 1,092,866 
TREASURE ISLAND 1,758,079 1,924,948 166,869  1,848,550 (76,398) 
VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAIN & 
FUELING 

25,949,934 30,375,336 4,425,402  31,070,417 
695,081 

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - CITY 
ADMIN 

268,543,747 294,885,613 26,341,866  292,716,021 (2,169,592) 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADM – CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $26,341,866 largely due to: 

 Increased spending on capital projects, including the Moscone Expansion Project, a new 
emergency generator and fire alarm system at City Hall, the Alemany Market repaving, 
and various building improvements related to American’s with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
compliance;  

 Increased insurance premium costs for commercial properties owned by the City; 

 Relocation of the Medical Examiner’s office to a new, seismically-safe facility; 

 Increased costs for vehicle maintenance and fuel;  

 Increased salary costs due to increased demand for services from the 311 Call Center, 
Reproduction Services, and the Facilities and Operations programs; and 

 New rent payments for 1155 Market Street and increased debt service for City-owned 
properties. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $2,169,592 from the Mayor’s 
proposed FY 2013-14 budget largely due to completion of one-time projects, such as the 
relocation of the Medical Examiner’s Office. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 717.61 FTEs, 
which are 28.99 FTEs more than the 688.62 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 4.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. The increase in FTEs 
results from reductions in attrition savings, allowing the Department to hire vacant positions, and 
increases in temporary salaries for the 311 Call Center. The Department is also requesting new 
positions including: 

 One Senior Administrative Analyst to support the Budget and Planning Unit in the City 
Administrator’s Office; 

 One Junior Management Assistant in the Immigrant and Language Services program; 

 Two Clerks and one Graphic Artist in Reproduction Services to handle increased demand 
for services; and  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADM – CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 Planner III, Manager I, and Administrative Analyst positions in Facilities Management 
and Operations in preparation for the new public safety building.  

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 732.98 FTEs, 
which are 15.37 FTEs more than the 717.61 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 2.1% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $243,048,043 in FY 2013-14, are $18,892,394 or 8.4% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $224,155,649. General Fund support of $51,837,570 in FY 2013-
14 is $7,449,472 or 16.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $44,388,098.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $245,839,929 in FY 2014-15 are 2,791,886 or 1.1% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $243,048,043. General Fund support of $46,876,092 in FY 
2014-15 is $4,961,478 or 9.6% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $51,837,570.  

 

COMMENTS 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$708,506 in FY 2013-14. Of the $708,506 in recommended reductions, $417,882 are ongoing 
savings and $290,624 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$25,633,360 or 9.5% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$499,910 in FY 2014-15. Of the $499,910 in recommended reductions, $421,680 are ongoing 
savings and $78,230 are one-time savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $21,818,899 budget for FY 2013-14 is $610,315 or 2.9% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $21,208,584.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 154 FTEs, 
which are 12 FTEs more than the 142 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents an 8.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department’s revenues of $5,687,599 in FY2013-14 are $202,988 or 3.7% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $5,484,611. General Fund support of $16,131,300 in FY 2013-14 is 
$407,327 or 2.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $15,723,973. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $23,838,243 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,019,344 or 9.3% more 
than the FY 2013-14 budget of $21,818,899. 

Personnel Changes 

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 150 FTEs, which are 4 or 2.6% less than 
the 154 FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department’s revenues of $5,681,260 in FY 2014-15 are $6,339 or 0.1% less than FY 
2013-14 revenues of $5,687,599. General Fund support of $18,156,983 in FY 2014-15 is 
$2,025,683 or 12.6% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $16,131,300. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$555,332 in FY 2013-14. Of the $555,332 in recommended reductions, $511,789 are ongoing 
savings and $43,543 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$54,983 or 0.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$523,007 in FY 2014-15. Of the $523,007 in recommended reductions, $523,007 are ongoing 
savings and $0 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,496,337 or 6.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

       Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
ASSESSOR / 
RECORDER 

          

PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 

2,996,239 3,124,644 128,405 2,960,111  
(164,533)

REAL PROPERTY 7,257,028 8,251,326 994,298 6,647,533  (1,603,793)
RECORDER 3,389,611 2,367,599 (1,022,012) 2,361,260  (6,339)
TECHNICAL 
SERVICES 

6,514,062 6,796,969 282,907 10,121,709  
3,324,740 

TRANSFER TAX 1,051,644 1,278,361 226,717 1,747,630  469,269 
ASSESSOR / 
RECORDER 

21,208,584 21,818,899 610,315 23,838,243  2,019,344 

FY 2013-14 

The department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $610,315 largely due to 
increases in salaries and fringe benefits, non-personnel services, and work orders. 

FY 2014-15 

The department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $2,019,344 largely due to 
increases in fringe benefits, non-personnel services, materials and supplies, and work orders, 
and due to the renewal of the Assessment Appeals Research project (Project PASAAR) and 
technology projects approved by the Committee on Information Technology (COIT). 

Project PASAAR began in FY 2011-12 to manage the increase in assessment appeals. The 
Assessor/Recorder’s Office is requesting continuation of 13 limited-term positions for this 
project to process 8,300 open assessment appeals.  

The FY 2014-15 budget has also increased due to continued technology projects approved by 
the COIT for the replacement of the Property Assessment Database ($500,000). 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 154 FTEs, 
which are 12 FTEs more than the 142 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

In FY 2013-14 the Assessor/Recorder’s Office is requesting: 

(1) Six new limited-term positions in the Real Property division to add a new assessment 
appeals team in cooperation with the Assessment Appeals Board in order to expand 
Board services and assign additional Assessor/Recorder staff to Board sessions; 

(2) One new position in the Recorder Division to support the Recorder’s indexing function, 
paid by fee revenues; 

(3) One new administrative analyst in the Transfer Tax division to improve the Recorder’s 
ability to collect underreported transfer taxes, which the Assessor/Recorder’s Office 
expects to increase transfer tax collections to offset the cost of the new position; and 

(4) One new engineering associate position to support the Assessor’s mapping function. 

The Assessor/Recorder’s Office has also requested reductions in budgeted attrition savings in 
order to hire vacant positions in the Real Property division. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of FTEs budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 150 FTEs, which are 4 or 2.6% less than the 
154 FTEs budgeted for FY 2013-14. The decrease in FTEs primarily comes from transfer of 
limited tenure positions assigned to process assessment appeals from the operating budget to 
the project budget.  

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s revenues of $5,687,599 in FY2013-14 are $ 202,988 or 3.7% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $5,484,611. General Fund support of $16,131,300 in FY 2013-14 is 
$407,327 or 2.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $15,723,973. 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s revenues of $5,681,260 in FY 2014-15 are $6,339 or 0.1% less than FY 
2013-14 revenues of $5,687,599. General Fund support of $18,156,983 in FY 2014-15 is 
$2,025,683 or 12.5% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $16,131,300. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ASR– ASSESSOR-RECORDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$555,332 in FY 2013-14. Of the $555,332 in recommended reductions, $511,789 are ongoing 
savings and $43,543 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$54,983 or 0.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$523,007 in FY 2014-15. Of the $523,007 in recommended reductions, $523,007 are ongoing 
savings and $0 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,495,337 or 6.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: ENV– ENVIRONMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $17,402,898 budget for FY 2013-14 is $894,742 or 4.9% less than 
the original FY 2012-13 budget of $18,297,640.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 59.09 FTEs, 
which are 0.34 FTEs less than the 59.43 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 0.6% decrease in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $17,402,898 in FY 2013-14, are $894,742 or 4.9% less than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $18,297,640. This department receives no General Fund support.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $17,596,760 budget for FY 2014-15 is $193,862 or 1.1% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $ 17,402,898.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 58.65 FTEs, 
which are 0.44 FTEs less than the 59.09 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a decrease of 0.7% in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $17,596,760 in FY 2014-15 are $193,862 or 1.1% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $17,402,898. This department receives no General Fund 
support.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ENV – ENVIRONMENT  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$36,000 in FY 2013-14. Of the $36,000 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$36,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $36,000 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $157,862 or 0.9% in the Department’s FY 
2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ENV – ENVIRONMENT  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
  

      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
ENVIRONMENT           
CLEAN AIR 781,857 858,062 76,205  865,306 7,244 
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENERGY 3,179,097 754,945 (2,424,152) 771,656 16,711 
ENVIRONMENT 7,261,554 8,060,746 799,192  8,170,088 109,342 
ENVIRONMENT-OUTREACH 219,521 218,688 (833) 223,962 5,274 
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE / YOUTH 
EMPLOYMENT 

173,709 173,569 (140) 179,652 6,083 

GREEN BUILDING 383,130 478,322 95,192  490,941 12,619 
RECYCLING 4,760,233 5,198,426 438,193  5,195,760 (2,666) 
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 0 0 0  0 0 
TOXICS 1,500,874 1,611,516 110,642  1,649,093 37,577 
URBAN FORESTRY 37,665 48,624 10,959  50,302 1,678 

ENVIRONMENT 18,297,640 17,402,898 (894,742) 17,596,760 193,862 
  

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has decreased by $894,742 largely due to: 

 Several State and Federal grant programs expired at the end of the current fiscal year, 
including those from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act and the Used Oil 
Grant Program. 

 The budget reflects that the Climate Change and Energy program has requested 
$2,249,565 less than the previous year due to the expiration of the Energy Watch PG&E 
Contract. The department expects this contract to be renewed at some point in FY 2013-
14. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget will increase by $193,862 over the FY 2013-14 
budget largely due to: 

 The Department’s request to adjust mandated adjustments to fringe benefits and salaries 
for employees.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ENV – ENVIRONMENT  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 59.09 FTEs, 
which are 0.34 FTEs less than the 59.43 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a decrease of 0.6% in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 58.65 FTEs, 
which are 0.44 FTEs less than the 59.09 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a decrease of 0.7% in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $17,402,898 in FY 2013-14, are $894,742 or 4.9% less than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $18,297,640. This department receives no General Fund support.  

Major changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include:  

 The Department is projecting an increase of $757,610 in revenue from Solid Waste 
Impound Fees collected from San Francisco’s refuse customers, from a total of 
$8,433,868 in the current FY 2012-13 to $9,191,478 in FY 2013-2014.  

 As stated earlier, the expiration of the Energy Watch PG&E Contract (valued at 
$2,725,000 for on-budget purposes) has resulted in a decrease in revenue. However, the 
department expects this contract to be renewed at some point in FY 2013-14. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $17,596,760 in FY 2014-15 are $193,862 or 1.1% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $17,402,898. This department receives no General Fund 
support.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 The Department is projecting an increase of $309,635 in revenue from Solid Waste 
Impound Fees collected from San Francisco’s refuse customers, from a total of 
$9,191,478 in FY 2013-2014 to $9,501,113 in FY 2014-2015.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ENV – ENVIRONMENT  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$36,000 in FY 2013-14. Of the $36,000 in recommended reductions, all $36,000 are ongoing 
savings.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$36,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $36,000 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $157,862 or 0.9% in the Department’s FY 
2014-15 budget.  
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $42,290,428 budget for FY 2013-14 is $3,956,476 or 8.6% less 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $46,246,904.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 85.88 FTEs, 
which are 9.78 FTEs more than the 76.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 12.9% decrease in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $24,097,217 in FY 2013-14, are $3,127,687 or 11.5% less than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $27,224,904. General Fund support of $18,193,211 in FY 2013-14 is 
$828,789 or 4.4% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $19,022,000.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $28,090,585 budget for FY 2014-15 is $14,199,843 or 33.6% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $42,290,428.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 87.70 FTEs, 
which are 1.82 FTEs more than the 85.88 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.1% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $13,488,224 in FY 2014-15, are $10,608,993 or 44% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $24,097,217. General Fund support of $14,602,361 in FY 
2014-15 is $3,590,850 or 19.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $18,193,211. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$423,816 in FY 2013-14. Of the $423,816 in recommended reductions, $34,130 are ongoing 
savings and $389,686 are one-time savings.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $146,898 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $570,714 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$618,212 in FY 2014-15. Of the $618,212 in recommended reductions, $41,294 are ongoing 
savings and $576,918 are one-time savings.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

          

CHILDREN'S BASELINE 314,065 314,065 0 314,065  0 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 24,504,084 23,611,791 (892,293) 9,997,767  (13,614,024) 
FILM SERVICES 1,291,625 1,325,000 33,375 625,000  (700,000) 
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS 
AFFAIRS 

787,895 866,509 78,614 891,866  
25,357 

WORKFORCE TRAINING 19,349,235 16,173,063 (3,176,172) 16,261,887  88,824 
ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

46,246,904 42,290,428 (3,956,476) 28,090,585  (14,199,843) 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has decreased by $$3,956,476 largely due the 
expiration of one-time capital project funding for the Phase I of construction on the James R. 
Herman Cruise Ship Terminal project.  

The proposed budget includes $10,000,000 in anticipated revenues from the America’s Cup 
Organizing Committee and expenditures of $9,175,641 for the 34th America’s Cup. The detailed 
expenditure budget provided by the Department to the Budget and Legislative Analyst’s Office 
is $7,567,909 to pay FY 2013-14 costs for permits, transit reconfiguration to support the events, 
Port costs for events, and OEWD’s project management costs. According to OEWD staff, the 
Mayor’s Office will further reduce the FY 2013-14 budget for the America’s Cup through a 
technical adjustment. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $14,199,843 largely due to the 
completion of the 34th America’s Cup Project.  

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 85.88 FTEs, 
which are 9.78 FTEs more than the 76.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 12.9% change in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

The increase in FTE is chiefly explained by: 

 Two limited tenure staff to work with the City’s businesses over the course of the next 
two years to ensure business owners comply with the new Gross Receipts Tax; 

 Two staff to aid in the community outreach and education of local business in First 
Source hiring; 

 Two staff to assist with community outreach and contract management for the City’s 
Public-Private Development program; 

 One new staff to actively recruit international businesses to locate in the City and manage 
contracts associated with ChinaSF and new initiatives in Latin America and Asia under 
the umbrella of the City’s Tourism and International Trade program. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 87.70 FTEs, 
which are 1.82 FTEs more than the 85.88 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.1% change in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

The increase is explained through the annualization of new staff proposed for FY2013-14. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $24,097,217 in FY 2013-14, are $3,127,687 or 11.5% less than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $27,224,904. General Fund support of $18,193,211 in FY 2013-14 is 
$828,789 or 4.4% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $19,022,000.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include reductions in General Fund 
support and in Federal government grants. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $13,488,224 in FY 2014-15, are $10,608,993 or 44% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $24,097,217. General Fund support of $14,602,361 in FY 
2014-15 is $3,590,850 or 19.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $18,193,211. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include an expiration of the revenues 
associated with the 34th America’s Cup Project as it will terminate in FY 2013-14.
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECN – ECONOMIC AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$423,816 in FY 2013-14. Of the $423,816 in recommended reductions, $34,130 are ongoing 
savings and $389,686 are one-time savings.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $146,898 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $570,714 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$618,212 in FY 2014-15. Of the $618,212 in recommended reductions, $41,294 are ongoing 
savings and $576,918 are one-time savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: DBI- BUILDING INSPECTION 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $78,837,676 budget for FY 2013-14 is $28,607,678 or 57.0% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $50,229,998.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 285.09 
FTEs, which are 19.27 FTEs more than the 265.82 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 7.3% change in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $78,837,676 in FY 2013-14, are $28,607,678 or 57.0% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $50,229,998. There is no General Fund support for the 
department.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $64,887,963 budget for FY 2014-15 is $13,949,713 or 17.7% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $78,837,676.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 291.55 
FTEs, which are 6.46 FTEs more than the 285.09 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 2.3% change in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $64,887,963 in FY 2014-15 are $13,949,713 or 17.7% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $78,837,676. There is no General Fund support for the 
department. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DBI – BUILDING INSPECTION  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$483,163 in FY 2013-14. Of the $483,163 in recommended reductions, $172,603 are ongoing 
savings and $310,560 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$28,124,515 or 56.0% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the Board of Supervisors place 
$2,642,000 in FY 2013-14 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve for tenant 
improvements at 1660 Mission Street and other capital improvements, to be released when 
the Department provides a spending plan. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$177,000 in FY 2014-15. All of the $177,000 in recommended reductions are ongoing.   

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the Board of Supervisors place 
$2,000,000 in FY 2014-15 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve for tenant 
improvements at 1660 Mission Street and other capital improvements, to be released when 
the Department provides a spending plan. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DBI – BUILDING INSPECTION  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

Increase/ Increase/ 
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014 Decrease from FY 2014-2015 Decrease from

Program Budget Proposed FY 2012-2013 Proposed FY 2013-2014
BUILDING INSPECTION
ADMINISTRATION/SUPPORT SERVICES 12,695,193 35,002,916 22,307,723 20,633,277 (14,369,639)
HOUSING INSPECTION/CODE ENFORCEMENT SVCS 8,727,166 10,420,268 1,693,102 10,323,650 (96,618)
INSPECTION SERVICES 16,648,234 19,728,730 3,080,496 19,438,198 (290,532)
PERMIT CENTER 0 0 0 0 0
PLAN REVIEW SERVICES 12,159,405 13,685,762 1,526,357 14,492,838 807,076
BUILDING INSPECTION 50,229,998 78,837,676 28,607,678 64,887,963 (13,949,713)  

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $28,607,678 largely due to: 

 The increase in revenues from fees for permits, inspections and plan checking requests 
due to the upsurge in new construction activities related to the economic recovery.  

 Personnel cost increases with the addition of several FTEs newly proposed in the FY 
2013-14 budget in addition to several FTEs previously approved in the FY 2013-14 base 
budget as well as the reinstatement of standby pay for Inspectors assigned to emergency 
situations and funding for engineering interns. Some of the newly proposed FTEs are to 
support the implementation of the new Soft Story legislation. 

 The designation of monies in DBI’s fund balance as a Capital Reserve to fund the 
recommendations from the Facilities Master Plan. 

 The investment of approximately $4.5 million in capital and tenant improvements at 1660 
Mission Street and the proposed purchase of 33 new electric vehicles and the 
replacement of vehicles over 12 years old pursuant to the Healthy Air and Clean 
Transportation Ordinance (HACTO).  

 Increased training costs under State law, which requires that DBI inspectors and 
engineers receive Certified Access Specialist programs (CASp) training and certification 
as well as building, plumbing and electrical code training for newly hired inspectors. 

 An increase in outreach activities for educating citizens on the permit process.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DBI – BUILDING INSPECTION  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $13,949,713  largely due to: 

 The exclusion of one-time Capital Reserve funding in the FY 2013-14 budget. 

 A reduction in capital expenditures as a result of a decrease in vehicle purchases.  

 A reduction in one time funding for professional services for specialized projects that 
will be completed as well as a reduction in training and travel related to the code cycle, 
and materials and supplies.   

 Although there is an overall decrease in the Department’s budget, there is an increase in 
salaries and mandatory fringe benefits due the annualization of FY 2013-14 positions and 
new 2014-15 positions.   

 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 285.09 FTEs, 
which are 19.27 FTEs more than the 265.82 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 7.3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

DBI is proposing 17 new positions in its FY 2013-14 budget, which is an increase of 11 
positions from the 6 already approved in the original FY 2013-14 base budget to accommodate 
the increase in workload from a construction industry that continues to recover as well as 
positions to support the implementation of the new Mandatory Soft Story Retrofit legislation. 
The specific changes include:   

 Five new positions in the Code Enforcement Division to address the increase in the 
number of complaints that have been escalated from the Building, Electrical and 
Plumbing Divisions. 

 Four new positions to alleviate the backlog of complaints, address the increase in 
inspections and to correct the span of control as a result of newly added inspectors.  

 Two new positions to address the increase in workload related to a higher number of 
permits that need to be processed.   

 One new position to support current staff and provide continuous counter assistance.  

These positions amount to a net addition of 19.27 operating FTE after accounting for other 
adjustments for project-based positions. The Department is not deleting any positions in FY 
2013-14. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DBI – BUILDING INSPECTION  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 291.55 FTEs, 
which are 6.46 FTEs more than the 285.09 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.3% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

DBI’s budget annualizes all 17 new positions added in FY 2013-14 and adds four new positions, 
including:   

 Two engineers and one building inspector to address increased workload related to higher 
number of permits and to provide continuous coverage of the technical services desk. 

 One building inspector to support the new Soft Story Retrofit legislation as the program 
expands in FY 2014-15. 

These positions amount to a new addition of 6.46 FTE after accounting for other adjustments 
for project-based positions.  

 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of 3.00 FTEs as an interim exception. The Budget and 
Legislative Analyst recommends approval of 3.00 FTEs as interim exceptions which include 
1.00 FTE IT Business Analyst-Senior, 1.00 FTE Building Plans Engineer, and 1.00 FTE Permit 
Technician I to support the Soft Story Retrofit Program that was created through the Soft Story 
Retrofit Ordinance, which was approved April 18, 2013 and will become operative on June 18, 
2013. Once operative, all buildings within the scope of the ordinance will be sent notices and 
screened.  

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $78,837,676 in FY 2013-14, are $28,607,678 or 57.0% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $50,229,998. There is no General Fund support for the 
department.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include increases in Charges for 
Services which is projected to be 14.0% greater than the FY 2012-13 original budget due to the 
continued economic recovery and increased need for building permits, inspections and plan 
reviews. 

The Department will also realize an increase in revenue in its budget due to a transfer of 
approximately $21.7 million from DBI’s fund balance of which $15 million will go into a 
Capital Reserve Fund pursuant to the City Controller, City Services Auditor’s recommendations 
which will fund capital and tenant improvements based on the Facilities Master Plan. The 
remaining approximately $6.7 million will be used to pay for emergency orders, vehicle 
purchases, work associated with the Mandatory Soft Story Retrofit legislation, and for capital 
and continuing projects. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DBI – BUILDING INSPECTION  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $64,887,963 in FY 2014-15 are $13,949,713 or 17.7% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $78,837,676. There is no General Fund support for the 
department. 

The Department assumes revenue will grow by an additional 3.0% in FY 2014-15. However, 
overall revenues will decrease due to the exclusion of the Capital Reserve transfer.  

 

 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$483,163 in FY 2013-14. Of the $483,163 in recommended reductions, $172,603 are ongoing 
savings and $310,560 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$28,124,515 or 56.0% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the Board of Supervisors place $2,642,000 
in FY 2013-14 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve for tenant improvements at 1660 
Mission Street and other capital improvements, to be released when the Department provides a 
spending plan. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$177,000 in FY 2014-15. All of the $177,000 in recommended reductions are ongoing.   

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the Board of Supervisors place 
$2,000,000 in FY 2014-15 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve for tenant improvements 
at 1660 Mission Street and other capital improvements, to be released when the Department 
provides a spending plan. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: CPC– CITY PLANNING 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $31,654,676 budget for FY 2013-14 is $2,031,861 or 7.2 % more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $28,185,710.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 158.59 
FTEs, which are 6.82 FTEs more than the 151.77 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 4.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $27,247,972 in FY 2013-14, are $3,846,413 or 16.4% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $23,401,559. General Fund support of $2,969,599 in FY 2013-
14 is $1,814,552 or 37.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $4,784,151.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $31,654,676 budget for FY 2014-15 is $1,437,105 or 4.8% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $30,217,571.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 161.37 
FTEs, which are 2.78 FTEs more than the 158.59 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1.8% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $28,481,606 in FY 2014-15 are $1,233,634 or 4.5% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $27,247,972. General Fund support of $3,173,070 in FY 
2014-15 is $203,471 or 6.9% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $2,969,599. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CPC – CITY PLANNING  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$661,915 in FY 2013-14. Of the $661,915 in recommended reductions, $581,915 are ongoing 
savings and $80,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,369,946 or 4.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$761,265 in FY 2014-15. Of the $761,265 in recommended reductions, $733,265 are ongoing 
savings and $28,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$675,840 or 2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CPC – CITY PLANNING  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

Increase/ Increase/ 
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014 Decrease from FY 2014-2015 Decrease from

Program Budget Proposed FY 2012-2013 Proposed FY 2013-2014
CITY PLANNING
ADMINISTRATION/PLANNING 9,928,716 9,953,961 25,245 9,876,856 (77,105)
CITYWIDE PLANNING 4,623,888 5,885,155 1,261,267 6,408,189 523,034
CURRENT PLANNING 7,106,022 8,122,387 1,016,365 8,279,964 157,577
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING 4,958,878 4,620,442 (338,436) 5,393,857 773,415
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND COMPLIANCE 1,568,206 1,635,626 67,420 1,695,810 60,184
CITY PLANNING 28,185,710 30,217,571 2,031,861 31,654,676 1,437,105  

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $2,031,861 largely due to: 

 Increased revenues from (a) New Construction Building Permit Fee Revenues, (b) 
Building Permit Alterations Fee, and (c) Environmental Planning Fees, which is a result 
of the economic recovery as more permit applications for new developments are being 
filed.  

 An increase in personnel costs due to new positions that are proposed for FY 2013-14, 
the hiring of 8 new positions that were approved in the FY 2013-13 supplemental 
appropriation as well as an increase in fringe benefits for current staff.   

 Increased support for the existing Pavement to Parks Program and the Better Market 
Street Project. 

 Multiple contracts for consultants to (1) prepare an inventory of the City’s street trees in 
conjunction with the Recreation and Park Department; (2) assess and consolidate all of 
the Department’s design guidelines documents; (3) and update the Department’s public 
information documents.  

 Increased work order costs from the Department of Telecommunications and Information 
Services (DTIS) due to an increase in the allocation for the City’s central information 
technology system.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CPC – CITY PLANNING  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $1,437,105 largely due to: 

 Continued increase in revenues for reviewing projects relative to FY 2012-13 revenue 
levels. 

 Increased grant funding from State and Federal sources as well as non-profit 
organizations.  

 The annualization of the new positions. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 158.59 FTEs, 
which are 6.82 FTEs more than the 151.77 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 4.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

The Department is requesting 13 new positions, offset by other adjustments, including: 

 One business analyst to support the new Permit and Project Tracking Systems. 

 One public relations assistant to improve the Department’s social media content and 
support the Communications Managers on various initiatives. 

 One project manager to manage the zoning, design and coordination of project along 
Market Street including the Better Market Street project. 

 Eight Planner III’s (four of these positions are part time positions) to (a) increase the 
Department’s outreach to neighborhoods and businesses regarding Planning Code 
legislation and projects, (b) work on new monitoring and reporting requirements, (c) 
manage Site Master Plans and other projects within the Citywide Planning division, (d) 
work on Historic Preservation projects, and (e) conduct architectural review of projects. 

 One Planner IV for transportation planning and policy. 

 One Planner IV that is being transferred from the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (PUC) to perform PUC related activities. 

The Planning Department is also undergoing a reorganization within the Administration Division 
including the restructuring of management in the Information Services and Operations Division 
and the substitutions of several administrative positions. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CPC – CITY PLANNING  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 161.37 FTEs, 
which are 2.78 FTEs more than the 158.59 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 1.8% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

The Department is not proposing any new positions in FY 2014-15.  The increase is due to the 
annualization of new positions created in FY 2013-14. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $27,247,972 in FY 2013-14, are $3,846,413 or 16.4% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $23,401,559. General Fund support of $2,969,599 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,814,552 or 37.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $4,784,151.  

The Department projects fee revenues in FY 2013-14 due to planning permit applications to 
increase by 4%, comparable to the rate of increase in FY 2012-13, due to the upsurge in 
construction activity and large scale development projects resulting from the economic 
recovery. Planning fees will also be adjusted by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) or 2.58% in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $28,481,606 in FY 2014-15 are $1,233,634 or 4.5% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $27,247,972. General Fund support of $3,173,070 in FY 
2014-15 is $203,471 or 6.9% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $2,969,599. 

OTHER ISSUES: 

The Board of Supervisors approved 8 new limited-term positions in the FY 2012-13 
supplemental appropriation to address the backlog in planning cases and various permits, which 
have not yet been filled.  

The Department is proposing to create 9 new positions in FY 2013-14 to also process planning 
permit applications due to a continued increase in planning permit applications. These positions, 
which are not funded in the FY 2013-14 budget, would be funded with fee revenues and include: 

 Four Planner II’s in the Current Planning Division 

 Two Planner III’s is the Current Planning Division 

 One Planner III in the Environmental Planning Division  

 One Planner II in the Environmental Planning Division 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CPC – CITY PLANNING  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

According to the Department, because several months are required to process, recruit and hire 
new positions, the Department needs this position authorization, prior to receiving funding for 
the positions, to quickly hire necessary positions to process new planning permits when project 
applications and fees are received.  The Department will submit a supplemental appropriation 
ordinance to the Board of Supervisors to appropriate Department revenues to fund these 9 new 
positions when the funds become available. The Budget and Legislative Analyst considers 
approval of these new, unfunded positions to be a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors. If 
the Board approves these positions, we recommend that they be designated limited tenure for the 
term of the respective projects.  

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$661,915 in FY 2013-14. Of the $661,915 in recommended reductions, $581,915 are ongoing 
savings and $80,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,369,946 or 4.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$761,265 in FY 2014-15. Of the $761,265 in recommended reductions, $733,265 are ongoing 
savings and $28,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$675,840 or 2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: CON– CONTROLLER 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $44,263,593 budget for FY 2013-14 is $5,476,421 or 14.1% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $38,787,172.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 203.66 
FTEs, which are 5.99 FTEs more than the 197.67 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 3.0% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $30,810,267 in FY 2013-14, are $3,253,388 or 11.8% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $27,556,879. General Fund support of $13,453,326 in FY 2013-
14 is $2,223,033 or 19.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $11,230,293.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $43,744,864 budget for FY 2014-15 is $518,729 or 1.2% less than 
the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $44,263,593.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 205.57 
FTEs, which are 1.91 FTEs more than the 203.66 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.9% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $31,061,003 in FY 2014-15 are $250,736 or 0.8% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $30,810,267. General Fund support of $12,683,861 in FY 
2014-15 is $769,465 or 5.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $13,453,326. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CON – CONTROLLER  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$283,941 in FY 2013-14. Of the $283,941 in recommended reductions, $22,486 are ongoing 
savings and $261,455 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$5,192,480 or 13.4% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$30,702 in FY 2014-15. Of the $30,702 in recommended reductions, $22,972 are ongoing 
savings and $7,730 are one-time savings.  

 

39



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CON – CONTROLLER  

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
CONTROLLER           
ACCOUNTING OPERATIONS AND 
SYSTEMS 

7,202,436 8,167,819 965,383  8,441,922 
274,103 

CITY SERVICES AUDITOR 12,363,860 13,671,802 1,307,942  13,570,165 (101,637) 
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS 442,997 517,577 74,580  536,061 18,484 
FINANCIAL SYSTEMS PROJECTS 0 2,300,000 2,300,000  250,000 (2,050,000) 
MANAGEMENT, BUDGET AND 
ANALYSIS 

4,987,141 5,025,271 38,130  4,926,145 
(99,126) 

PAYROLL AND PERSONNEL SERVICES 13,250,360 13,889,096 638,736  15,263,969 1,374,873 
PUBLIC FINANCE 540,378 692,028 151,650  756,602 64,574 
CONTROLLER 38,787,172 44,263,593 5,476,421  43,744,864 (518,729) 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $5,476,421 largely due to 
salary and fringe benefit increases, and the Department’s IT projects: 

 The Department will continue to support the Disaster Recovery initiative to establish an 
offsite location to maintain and protect the City’s core financial systems in order to ensure 
continuity of operations in the event of an emergency.  This project is being developed in 
collaboration with the Department of Technology. COIT has approved $2,500,000 for this 
project in FY 2013-14. 

 The Department will continue to support the Financial System Replacement Project and is 
funded to plan and scope the size, cost, and functionality of the replacement of the City’s 
financial system. COIT has approved $2,000,000 for this project in FY 2013-14. 

 The Department will implement Phase II of the Financial Transparency Website project that 
will provide the public with information on the budget, vendor payments, and employee 
compensation. COIT has approved $300,000 for this project in FY 2013-14. 

 The Department will continue to support the implementation of the Phase II of the eMerge 
initiative, which transitioned from the Department of Human Resources in December 2009.  
Project eMerge will integrate recruitment, position management, benefits administration and 
payroll functions citywide.  The Controller will initiate system and integration testing in FY 
2013-14.  
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FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $518,729 largely due to 
decreases in professional and contractual services due to one-time funding for the the Disaster 
Recovery initiative and the Financial System Replacement Project. However, the Department 
expects to continue to support the Financial System Replacement Project in FY 2014-15, but 
funds for this project are not included in the FY 2014-15 budget as they have not yet been 
approved by COIT.  

The Department’s continuing IT projects in FY 2014-15 include: 

 The Department will complete Phase II of the Financial Transparency Website project that 
will provide the public with information on the budget, vendor payments, and employee 
compensation. COIT has approved $250,000 for this project in FY 2014-15. 

 The Department will continue to support the operations of eMerge.  

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 203.66 FTEs, 
which are 5.99 FTEs more than the 197.67 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 3.0% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The new positions include one 1825 Principal Administrative Analyst II for the Public Finance 
Division due to the increase in the City’s bond portfolio and the related increase in transactions 
and work load as well as the new role of administering the San Francisco Community Investment 
Fund; one 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst for the Economic Analysis Division which is 
currently filled and being paid by continuing project funds; and one 1222 Senior Payroll and 
Personnel Clerk that is offset by the deletion of a 1721 Senior Data Entry Operator. 

Additionally, the Controller is requesting three new 0.5 FTE 1805 Performance Analyst II for the 
City Services Auditor to address the increase of work due to the increase in the City’s capital 
projects currently in progress. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 205.57 FTEs, 
which are 1.91 FTEs more than the 203.66 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 0.9% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

This increase in positions is mainly due to the annualization of new positions in FY 13-14 and 
Attrition Savings adjustments. 
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DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $30,810,267 in FY 2013-14, are $3,253,388 or 11.8% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $27,556,879. General Fund support of $13,453,326 in FY 2013-14 is 
$2,223,033 or 19.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $11,230,293.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Recoveries from City departments that receive Controller services, which are the largest 
source of funds for the Controller, are expected to increase by 9.5% in FY 2013-14.  

 Additionally, the Controller will receive $125,000 in Intergovernmental Revenue from 
the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure (OCII) (Successor Agency to the 
Redevelopment Agency) for services to support OCII’s use of the City’s Financial 
System (FAMIS) and other accounting support.   

 
FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $31,061,003 in FY 2014-15 are $250,736 or 0.8% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $30,810,267. General Fund support of $12,683,861 in FY 2014-
15 is $769,465 or 5.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $13,453,326. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 Recoveries from City departments that receive Controller services, which are the largest 
source of funds for the Controller, are expected to increase by 3.4% in FY 2014-15.  

 Additionally, the Controller will receive $130,000 in Intergovernmental Revenue from 
the OCII for services to support the use of the City’s Financial System (FAMIS) and 
other accounting support.   

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$283,941 in FY 2013-14. Of the $283,941 in recommended reductions, $22,486 are ongoing 
savings and $261,455 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$5,192,480 or 13.4% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$30,702 in FY 2014-15. Of the $30,702 in recommended reductions, $22,972 are ongoing 
savings and $7,730 are one-time savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: GEN– GENERAL CITY RESPONSIBILITY 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $838,447,172 budget for FY 2013-14 is $221,305,191 or 35.9% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $617,141,981.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $838,447,172 in FY 2013-14 are $221,305,191 or 35.9% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $617,141,981. General Fund support of $570,750,525 in FY 
2013-14 is $146,716,424 or 34.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of 
$424,034,101.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $854,349,636 budget for FY 2014-15 is $15,902,464 or 1.9% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $838,447,172.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $854,349,636 in FY 2014-15 are $15,902,464, or 1.9% more 
than FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $838,447,172. General Fund support of $589,393,631 
in FY 2014-15 is $18,643,106 or 3.3% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$570,750,525. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$300,000 in FY 2013-14. Of the $300,000 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $221,005,191 or 35.8% in the 
Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$300,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $300,000 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $15,602,464 or 1.9% in the 
Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
     

      Increase/    Increase/  

  
  Decrease 

from 
 Decrease 

from 

Program 
FY 2012-2013 

Budget 
FY 2013-2014 

Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2014-2015 

Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
GENERAL CITY RESPONSIBILITY           
GENERAL CITY RESPONSIBILITIES 606,221,981 820,915,536 214,693,555 832,148,092  11,232,556 
GENERAL FUND UNALLOCATED 0 0 0 0  0 
INDIGENT DEFENSE/GRAND JURY 750,000 750,000 0 750,000  0 
RETIREE HEALTH CARE -  PROP B 10,170,000 16,781,636 6,611,636 21,451,544  4,669,908 
GENERAL CITY RESPONSIBILITY 617,141,981 838,447,172 221,305,191 854,349,636  15,902,464 

 

The General City Responsibility budget is comprised of general expenditures and revenue 
transfers that are not the responsibility of other City departments, including General Fund 
supported debt service, reserves, and General Fund contributions to subsidized enterprise funds, 
such as San Francisco General Hospital and Laguna Honda Hospital. 

 

FY 2013-14 

Major changes to the General City Responsibility budget in FY 2013-14 include: 

 $15,895,000 to the Budget Stabilization Reserve, which equals 75% of estimated Real 
Property Transfer Tax in FY 2013-14 exceeding the 5-year average, as required by the 
Administrative Code.  

 $22,908,000 to the General Reserve, which will equal $44,708,000 in FY 2013-14, 
including the carry forward of unexpended FY 2012-13 General Reserve funds of 
approximately $21,800,000. The total General Reserve will equal 1.25% of General Fund 
revenues of $3,576,640,000 in FY 2013-14 as required by Administrative Code Section 
10.60(b). 

The FY 2013-14 budget also includes: (a) $500,000 for a Participatory Budgeting Project to 
bring prioritization and decision making to citizens and residents in the budget development 
process and (b) continued support of $3,000,000 for HOPE SF capital needs and debt service. 
Unlike the FY 2012-13 budget, the FY 2013-14 budget does not include funds for a cost-of-
living-adjustment for community-based organizations. 

FY 2014-15 

Major changes to the General City Responsibility budget in FY 2014-15 include: 

 $14,377,000 to the Budget Stabilization Reserve, as required by the Administrative Code 
Section 10.60(c). 

 $10,781,000 to the General Reserve, which will equal $55,489,000 in FY 2014-15, 
including the carry forward of unexpended FY 2012-13 General Reserve funds of 
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approximately $44,708,000. The total General Reserve will equal 1.25% of estimated 
General Fund revenues of $4,439,120,000 in FY 2014-15 as required by Administrative 
Code Section 10.60(b). 

The FY 2014-15 budget also includes: (a) an increase of $2,000,000 for a total of $5,000,000 in 
2014-15 for HOPE SF capital needs and debt service. Unlike the FY 2012-13 budget, but 
consistent with the FY 2013-14 budget, the FY 2014-15 budget does not include funds for a 
cost-of-living-adjustment for community-based organizations. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $838,447,172 in FY 2013-14 are $221,305,191 or 35.9% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $617,141,981. General Fund support of $570,750,525 in FY 2013-
14 is $146,716,424 or 34.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $424,034,101. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $854,349,636 in FY 2014-15 are $15,902,464, or 1.9% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $838,447,172. General Fund support of $589,393,631 in FY 
2014-15 is $18,643,106 or 3.3% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $570,750,525. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$300,000 in FY 2013-14. Of the $300,000 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $221,005,191 or 35.8% in the Department’s 
FY 2013-14 budget. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$300,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $300,000 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $15,602,464 or 1.9% in the Department’s FY 
2014-15 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: CAT– CITY ATTORNEY 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $70,898,932 budget for FY 2013-14 is $3,285,681 or 4.9 % more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $67,613,251.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 303.86 
FTEs, which are 0.39 FTEs more than the 303.47 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 0.1% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $62,043,757 in FY 2013-14, are $1,296,316 or 2.1% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $60,747,441. General Fund support of $8,855,175 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,989,365 or 29% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $6,865,810.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $73,053,999 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,155,067 or 3.0% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $70,898,932.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 303.82 
FTEs, which are 0.04 FTE less than the 303.86 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $61,778,757 in FY 2014-15 are $265,000 or 0.4% less than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $62,043,757. General Fund support of $11,275,242 in FY 
2014-15 is $2,420,067 or 27% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $8,855,175. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$158,057 in FY 2013-14. Of the $158,057 in recommended reductions, $50,000 are ongoing 
savings and $108,057 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,127,624 or 4.6% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$50,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $50,000 in recommended reductions, $50,000 are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $2,105,067 or 3.0% in the 
Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CAT- CITY ATTORNEY 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
CITY ATTORNEY           
CLAIMS 6,060,764 6,305,851 245,087 6,529,935  224,084 
LEGAL SERVICE 58,817,487 61,858,081 3,040,594 63,789,064  1,930,983 
LEGAL SERVICE-PAYING 
DEPTS 

2,735,000 2,735,000 0 2,735,000  
0 

CITY ATTORNEY 67,613,251 70,898,932 3,285,681 73,053,999  2,155,067 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $3,285,681 largely due to: 

 Increases in mandated salaries, related fringe benefit costs in the Legal Services and 
Claims divisions, and work order services provided by other City departments to the 
Legal Services division; and 

 An increase in professional and contractual services for gross receipts tax litigation. 

 An increase in rent for leased office space. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $2,155,067 largely due to 
increases in salaries and mandatory fringe benefits. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 303.86 FTEs, 
which are 0.39 FTEs more than the 303.47 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 0.1% change in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

There are no new positions requested in FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 303.82 FTEs, 
which are 0.04 FTE less than the 303.86  FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

There are no new positions requested in FY 2014-15. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CAT- CITY ATTORNEY 

 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $62,043,757 in FY 2013-14, are $1,296,316 or 2.1% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $60,747,441. General Fund support of $8,855,175 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,989,365 or 29% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $6,865,810.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Recoveries from City departments that receive City Attorney services are the largest 
source of funds for the City Attorney, which are expected to decrease by 1.4% in FY 
2013-14 from the original FY 2012-2013 budget. 

 General Fund support is proposed to increase, as noted above, to offset the reduction of 
one-time revenues of $1,025,000 that the City Attorney’s Office received in FY 2012-13 
as a litigation settlement.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $61,778,757 in FY 2014-15 are $265,000 or 0.4% less than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $62,043,757. General Fund support of $11,275,242 in FY 2014-
15 is $2,420,067 or 27% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $8,855,175. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 Recoveries from City departments that receive City Attorney services are expected to 
decrease by 0.4% in FY 2014-145 from the original FY 2013-2014 budget.. 

 General Fund support is proposed to increase, as noted above, to offset decreases in work 
order recoveries and to fund the Department’s increased salary and fringe benefit costs.  

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$158,057 in FY 2013-14. Of the $158,057 in recommended reductions, $50,000 are ongoing 
savings and $108,057 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,127,624 or 4.6% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed 
budget total $50,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $50,000 in recommended reductions, $50,000 are 
ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $2,105,067 or 3.0% in the 
Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $83,111,935 budget for FY 2013-14 is $7,477,066 or 9.9% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $75,634,869.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 217.95 
FTEs, which are 18.75 FTEs more than the 199.20 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 9.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $81,403,844 in FY 2013-14, are $7,356,766 or 9.9% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $74,047,078. General Fund support of $1,708,091 in FY 2013-14 is 
$120,300 or 7.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $1,587,791.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $80,345,648 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,766,287 or 3.3% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $83,111,935.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 215.87 
FTEs, which are 2.08 FTEs less than the 217.95 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $78,514,746 in FY 2014-15 are $2,889,097 or 3.5% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $81,403,844. General Fund support of $1,830,901 in FY 
2014-15 is $122,810 or 7.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $1,708,091. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,746,149 in FY 2013-14. Of the $1,746,149 in recommended reductions, $865,066 are 
ongoing savings and $881,083 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $5,730,917 or 7.6% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$876,002 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - 
TECHNOLOGY 

          

ADMINISTRATION 23,541,789 27,024,554 3,482,765  27,940,734 916,180 
GOVERNANCE AND OUTREACH 9,087,343 8,965,129 (122,214) 9,356,228 391,099 
OPERATIONS 31,333,200 32,694,054 1,360,854  30,237,969 (2,456,085) 
REPRODUCTION SERVICES 0 0 0  0 0 
TECHNOLOGY 2,601,035 3,242,459 641,424  2,508,443 (734,016) 
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES:PUBLIC SAFETY 9,071,502 11,185,739 2,114,237  10,302,274 (883,465) 
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - 
TECHNOLOGY 

75,634,869 83,111,935 7,477,066  80,345,648 (2,766,287) 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $7,477,066 largely due to the 
initiation or continuation of the following projects: 

 Project Management Office: Creation of a new Project Management Office to support the  
completion of all Department and City-wide IT projects;  

 City Free Wi-Fi: Completion of the development of a citywide, free Wi-Fi network; 
 Fiber to City-Owned Buildings: Continuation of the extension of a robust fiber network 

to City-owned buildings; 
 Enterprise Security Dashboard: Expansion of a program to allow all City departments to 

perform high-level assessments of their IT environments by monitoring applications, 
servers, and networks; 

 Security Visibility and Intelligence Data Loss Prevention: Implementation of data loss 
prevention tools, with a particular emphasis on the City’s maintenance of confidential 
information; 

 Radio Security Enhancement Project: Upgrade of the City-owned radio facilities, chiefly 
used for crisis communication; 

 Customer Service Desk Ticketing System: Replacement of the City’s ServiceDesk 
application, HP Open View ServiceCenter; 

 Disaster Recovery Project: Design and development of a system to connect the City’s 
financial systems to the California State Office of Technology Services Data Center; 

 Business License Portal Pilot: Improvement of the City’s business permit and licensing 
process consistent with task 13 of the City’s Jobs Plan. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $2,766,287 largely due to the 
completion and termination of the following projects in FY2013-14: 

 City Free Wi-Fi 
 Enterprise Security Dashboard 
 Security Visibility and Intelligence Data Loss Prevention 
 Disaster Recovery Project 
 Business License Portal Pilot 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 217.95 FTEs, 
which are 18.75 FTEs more than the 199.20 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 9.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The proposed budget includes new positions chiefly to support the following projects: Fiber to 
City-Owned Buildings, the Customer Service Desk Ticketing System, the Project Management 
Office, the Disaster Recovery Project, and the Business License Portal Pilot. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 215.87 FTEs, 
which are 2.08 FTEs less than the 217.95 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

This reduction in FTEs in the proposed budget is chiefly due to the sunset of the limited tenure 
positions proposed with the year-long Business License Portal Pilot program created to 
implement task 13 of the City Jobs Plan. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $81,403,844 in FY 2013-14, are $7,356,766 or 9.9% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $74,047,078. General Fund support of $1,708,091 in FY 2013-14 is 
$120,300 or 7.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $1,587,791.  

Changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues are a result of: increases in expenditure 
recovery from other City departments; reduced use of fund balance; and increased revenue from 
licenses and fines. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TIS – DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $78,514,746 in FY 2013-14, are $2,889,097 or 3.5% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $81,403,844. General Fund support of $1,830,901 in FY 
2014-15 is $122,810 or 7.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $1,708,091. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include continued reductions in the 
Department’s use of fund balance, as well as a reduction in anticipated expenditure recoveries 
from other City departments. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,746,149 in FY 2013-14. Of the $1,746,149 in recommended reductions, $865,066 are 
ongoing savings and $881,083 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $5,730,917 or 7.6% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$876,002 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: DPW– PUBLIC WORKS  

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $158,303,662 budget for FY 2013-14 is $11,731,177 or 8.0% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $146,572,485.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 826.21 
FTEs, which are 18.7 FTEs more than the 807.51 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 2.3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $128,481,406 in FY 2013-14, are $10,190,057 or 8.6% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $118,291,349. General Fund support of $29,822,216 in FY 
2013-14 is $1,541,080 or 5.5% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $28,281,136.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $202,554,080 budget for FY 2014-15 is $44,250,418 or 28.0% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $158,303,662.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 827.64 
FTEs, which are 1.43 FTEs more than the 826.21 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.17% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $120,200,393 in FY 2014-15 are $8,281,013 or 6.5% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $128,481,406. General Fund support of $82,353,687 in FY 
2014-15 is $52,531,471 or 176% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$29,822,216. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DPW – PUBLIC WORKS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$411,179 in FY 2013-14. Of the $411,179 in recommended reductions, $103,679 are ongoing 
savings and $307,500 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$11,319,998 or 7.7% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$129,009 in FY 2014-15. All of the $129,009 in recommended reductions are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $44,121,409 or 27.9% in the 
Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DPW – PUBLIC WORKS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

Increase/ Increase/ 
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014 Decrease from FY 2014-2015 Decrease from

Program Budget Proposed FY 2012-2013 Proposed FY 2013-2014
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - PUBLIC WORKS
ARCHITECTURE 414,630 443,844 29,214 441,624 (2,220)
BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 18,102,561 18,637,389 534,828 18,981,004 343,615
CAPITAL ASSET PLANNING 0 0 0 0 0
CITY CAPITAL PROJECTS 37,234,377 40,680,471 3,446,094 81,521,743 40,841,272
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 217,264 271,799 54,535 271,749 (50)
ENGINEERING 883,494 870,432 (13,062) 851,701 (18,731)
FACILITIES MGMT & OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 0
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0
MAINTENANCE OF STREETLIGHTS 0 0 0 0 0
MAPPING 0 0 0 0 0
NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION 0 0 0 0 0
PARKING & TRAFFIC 0 0 0 0 0
STREET AND SEWER REPAIR 16,776,235 17,233,619 457,384 18,135,243 901,624
STREET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 39,926,370 43,947,522 4,021,152 44,665,913 718,391
STREET USE MANAGEMENT 16,142,550 18,469,276 2,326,726 19,426,067 956,791
URBAN FORESTRY 16,875,004 17,749,310 874,306 18,259,036 509,726
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - PUBLIC WORKS 146,572,485 158,303,662 11,731,177 202,554,080 44,250,418  

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $11,731,177 largely due to: 

 Increased personnel costs, including the salaries and mandatory fringe benefits for eight 
new staff to implement a new Illegal Street Dumping Outreach program in the Bureau of 
Street Environmental Services as well as staff to manage the increased number of permit 
requests in the Bureau of Street Use and Mapping. 

 Funding for the Tree Relinquishment Program which will fund four arborists to trim over 
3,000 of the City’s trees and repair sidewalks damaged by street trees in order to be 
transferred to property owners. 

 A robust capital project and bond program, capital projects include the Pedestrian and 
Bike Safety Improvement Program, Streetscape Improvement Program, the Better Market 
Street project, and pothole repair and facilities maintenance.   

 Increased equipment purchases due to the replacement of 21 vehicles over 12 years old 
pursuant to the Healthy Air and Clean Transportation Ordinance (HACTO) as well as the 
replacement of 450 public trash cans. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $44,250,418 largely due to: 

 An increase of approximately $46,000,000 in increased General Fund support for street 
resurfacing and reconstruction once the Road Resurfacing and Street bond funding 
expires.   

 Continued funding dedicated to DPW’s capital projects that were funded in FY 2013-14. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DPW – PUBLIC WORKS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 

 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 826.21 FTEs, 
which are 18.7 FTEs more than the 807.51 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 2.3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The FY 2013-14 budget includes 60 new positions funded by interdepartmental (ID) work 
orders; the majority of these positions are off-budget while several are funded by specific 
projects, principally within the bureau of Infrastructure Design and Construction and General 
Administration.  There are also five new position funded by the department’s overhead largely 
within General Administration. 

The budget also includes eight new positions that will support DPW’s new Illegal Dumping 
Outreach program in Street Environmental Services as well as five new positions in Street-Use 
and Mapping that will address the rise in permit requests. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 827.64 FTEs, 
which are 1.43 FTEs more than the 826.21 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a .17% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

There are 16 new positions in FY 2014-15 funded by interdepartmental work orders principally 
within the bureau of Infrastructure Design and Construction. 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of 18 positions as interim exceptions. The Budget and 
Legislative Analyst recommends approval of all 18 positions as interim exceptions. 

 12 of the positions are funded by interdepartmental work orders with the Airport, Public 
Library and Public Utilities Commission and are being filled temporarily until the permanent 
position is created as the projects with these departments have already started.   

 One position is needed to be filled to support administration of the Moscone Expansion 
project that is currently underway. The recruitment process will be accelerated in order to fill 
the position in early FY 2013-14. 

 Four of the positions are funded by an interdepartmental work order with the Recreation and 
Park Department.  The hiring process for these positions are being accelerated in order to 
meet project timelines. 

 One position reflects the transition of an employee that is currently working for the 
Department as a City Hall Fellow into an administrative analyst position prior to the Fellows 
program ending to prevent a layoff.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DPW – PUBLIC WORKS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $128,481,406 in FY 2013-14, are $10,190,057 or 8.6% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $118,291,349. General Fund support of $29,822,216 in FY 2013-
14 is $1,541,080 or 5.4% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $28,281,136.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Higher volumes of applicants seeking street use permits. 

  Increased allocation of solid waste impound account revenues. 

 Reimbursement from the Federal government for the 4th Street Bridge legal settlement. 

 Higher projections of available state gas tax revenues for local streets and road 
improvements. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $120,200,393 in FY 2014-15 are $8,281,013 or 6.4% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $128,481,406. General Fund support of $82,353,687 in FY 
2014-15 is $52,531,471 or 176% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $29,822,216. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues are largely due: 

 General Fund support for capital projects:   

 Revenues for street use permits are expected to decrease due to the current construction 
boom to plateau.  

 Increase in the City’s share of State gas tax revenues. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$411,179 in FY 2013-14. Of the $411,179 in recommended reductions, $103,679 are ongoing 
savings and $307,500 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$11,319,998 or 7.7% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$129,009 in FY 2014-15. All of the $129,009 in recommended reductions are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $44,121,409 or 27% in the Department’s FY 
2014-15 budget.  
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: BOS – BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $12,908,915 budget for FY 2013-14 is $494,794 or 4.0% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $12,414,121.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 
are 74.62 FTEs, which is 4.3 FTEs more than the 70.32 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 
budget. This represents a 6.1% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The department's non-General Fund revenues of $635,617 in FY 2013-14, are $2,750 or 0.4% 
more than FY 2012-13 non-General Fund revenues of $632,867. General Fund support of 
$12,273,298 in FY 2013-14 is $492,044 or 4.2% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund 
support of $11,781,254.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $13,247,392 budget for FY 2014-15 is $338,477 or 2.6% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $12,908,915.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2014-15 
are 74.60 FTEs, which is .02 FTEs less than the 74.62 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 
2013-14 budget. This represents a .03% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 
2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's non-General Fund revenues of $617,617 in FY 2014-15 are $18,000 or 
2.8% less than FY 2013-14 estimated non-General Fund revenues of $635,617. General Fund 
support of $12,629,775 in FY 2014-15 is $366,477 or 2.9% more than FY 2013-14 General 
Fund support of $12,273,298. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: BOS – BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$18,373 in FY 2013-14, all which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $476,421 or 3.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

These recommendations will result in $18,373 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 
2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$18,965 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow 
an increase of $319,512 or 2.5% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. These 
recommendations will result in $18,965 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: BOS – BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
 

    Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS           
BOARD - LEGISLATIVE ANALYSIS 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 6,183,898 6,668,149 484,251 6,856,302 188,153 
CHILDREN'S BASELINE 175,530 266,905 91,375 275,525 8,620 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 4,054,693 3,973,861 (80,832) 4,115,565 141,704 
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION 0 0 0 0 0 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 12,414,121 12,908,915 494,794 13,247,392 338,477 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $494,794 largely due to: 

 Mandated increases in salary and fringe benefits due to negotiated labor, retirement and 
health benefit costs; 

 Fully annualized cost of third Legislative Assistant position for each member of the 
Board of Supervisors; 

 Filling one additional Youth Commission (Children’s Baseline) position; 

 Partially offset by a FY 2012-13 one-time $350,000 professional services agreement for 
the Assessment Appeals Board (AAB) to implement an online new tracking system and 
creation of one new AAB project position in FY 2013-14 to address the growing backlog 
of assessment appeals cases; and 

 All funds for the Local Agency Formation Committee (LAFCO) are off-budget, due to 
available carry forward funds from FY 2012-13. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget would increase by $338,477 largely due to: 

 Mandated increases in salary and fringe benefits due to negotiated labor, retirement and 
health benefit costs. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 
74.62 FTEs, which are 4.30 FTEs more than the 70.32 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 6.1% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget, due to:  

 Annualized third Legislative Assistant positions for the Board of Supervisors; and 

 Adjustment in Attrition Savings. 
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FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 
74.60 FTEs, which are .02 FTEs less than the 74.62 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a .03% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget, due to minor reductions in Temporary Salaries.  

 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of one new 1406 Senior Clerk position as an interim 
exception. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends approval of this one new project 
position as an interim exception because the position is needed as soon as possible to address 
both existing workload and the Assessment Appeals Board backlog of approximately 8,000 
appeals. The filing period for new assessment appeals is between July 1 and September 15th each 
year. Effective July 1, 2013, this new position will address new assessment appeals by opening 
mail and providing data entry and then beginning in the fall, will assist the Assessment Appeals 
Board with additional evening hearings to address the backlog of cases. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's non-General Fund revenues of $635,617 in FY 2013-14, are $2,750 or 0.4% 
more than FY 2012-13 revenues of $632,867. General Fund support of $12,273,298 in FY 2013-
14 is $492,044 or 4.2% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $11,781,254. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's non-General Fund revenues of $617,617 in FY 2014-15, are $18,000 or 2.8% 
less than FY 2013-14 revenues of $635,617. The change is due to an adjustment of the Board of 
Supervisors advertising outreach fund from a calendar year to a fiscal year accounting in FY 
2013-14. General Fund support of $12,629,775 in FY 2014-15 is $356,477 or 2.9% more than 
FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $12,273,298.  

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$18,373 in FY 2013-14, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $476,421 or 3.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. These recommendations 
will result in $18,373 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$18,965 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $319,512 or 2.5% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. These recommendations 
will result in $18,965 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: MYR– MAYOR 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $51,469,813 budget for FY 2013-14 is $25,447,777 or 97.8 % 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $26,022,036.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 
are 49.70 FTEs, which are 11.18 FTEs more than the 38.52 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 
budget. This represents a 29.0% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues, including transfers and recoveries, of $41,704,821 in FY 2013-
14, are $22,821,191 or 120.9% more than FY 2012-13 revenues of $18,883,630. General 
Fund support of $9,764,992 in FY 2013-14 is $2,626,586 or 36.8% more than FY 2012-13 
General Fund support of $7,138,406.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $54,617,383 budget for FY 2014-15 is $3,147,570 or 6.1% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $51,469,813.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 50.78 FTEs, 
which are 1.08 FTEs more than the 49.70 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.2% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues, including transfers and recoveries, of $46,663,120 in FY 2014-15 
are $4,958,299 or 11.9%  more than FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $41,704,821. General 
Fund support of $7,954,263 in FY 2014-15 is $1,810,729 or 18.6% less than FY 2013-14 
General Fund support of $9,764,992. 

 

 

 

 

75
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$63,505 in FY 2013-14. Of the $63,505 in recommended reductions, $15,104 are ongoing 
savings and $48,401 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$25,384,272 or 97.6% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $6,851 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $70,356 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst includes a Policy Recommendation regarding 
the Housing Trust Fund for FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended General Fund reductions to the proposed 
budget total $15,653 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions 
would still allow an increase of $3,131,917 or 6.1% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst includes a Policy Recommendation regarding 
the Housing Trust Fund for FY 2014-15.  
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SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
 

      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
MAYOR           
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 9,356,855 31,456,143 22,099,288  32,369,885 913,742 
CITY ADMINISTRATION 4,460,237 4,653,049 192,812  4,702,454 49,405 
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT 3,815,211 3,845,514 30,303  3,198,513 (647,001) 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE 8,101 8,095 (6) 8,097 2 
HOMELESS SERVICES 6,635,496 9,629,687 2,994,191  12,396,841 2,767,154 
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 335,341 407,392 72,051  421,252 13,860 
PUBLIC POLICY & FINANCE 1,410,795 1,469,933 59,138  1,520,341 50,408 
MAYOR 26,022,036 51,469,813 25,447,777  54,617,383 3,147,570 

 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $25,447,777 largely due to: 

 In the Affordable Housing Program, $20 million set-aside from the General Fund for the 
new Housing Trust Fund, in response to the November 2012 San Francisco voters 
approval of Proposition C to provide ongoing funding of affordable housing opportunities 
for low and middle income residents. The Housing Trust Fund Program will increase 
local financing for the construction, preservation and rehabilitation of affordable 
multifamily housing, but also includes additional funding for (a) Down Payment Loan 
Assistance, including First Responders Down Payment Loan Assistance, (b) Housing 
Stabilization Programs, such as Single Family Rehabilitation Loans, Healthy Homes and 
Energy Efficiency Programs, Small Site Acquisition Program, Foreclosure Intervention 
and Eviction Prevention, and (c) Neighborhood Infrastructure Grants; 

 In the Community Investment Program, reallocation of various community-based 
organizations funding; 

 In the Homeless Services Program,  increases of approximately $3 million for the Local 
Operating Subsidy Program (LOSP) to provide additional supportive housing for 
previously homeless tenants; and 

 Mandated increases in salary and fringe benefits due to negotiated labor, retirement and 
health benefit costs. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $3,147,570  largely due to: 

 In the Affordable Housing Program, increase from $20 million to $22.8 million set-aside 
from the General Fund for the ongoing Housing Trust Fund, offset by reductions in other 
one-time Housing funds; 
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 In the Homeless Services Program, further increases for LOSP to provide additional 
supportive housing; and  

 Mandated increases in salary and fringe benefits due to negotiated labor, retirement and 
health benefit costs. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14  

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 
49.70 FTEs, which are 11.18 FTEs more than the 38.52 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 29.0% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. As shown in the 
Table below, six  new positions are being created to implement the new Housing Trust Fund, 3.0 
positions are being transferred from the previous Redevelopment Agency/Successor Agency and 
one position is being converted from an existing temporary position. 

 

New Position 
Classification 

New Position Title Number of 
New 

Positions in 
FY 2013-14 

Total Cost of 
Positions 

Salaries and 
Benefits in 
FY 2013-14 

Comments 

9770 Community Development 
Assistant 

1.0 $93,841 Housing Trust Fund 

9774 Senior Community 
Development Specialist I 

3.0 392,431 Housing Trust Fund 

9774 Senior Community 
Development Specialist I 

1.0 130,812 Redevelopment/Successo
r Agency 

9775 Senior Community 
Development Specialist II 

2.0 304,642 Housing Trust Fund 

9920 Public Service Aide 1.0 60,416 Convert from Temporary 

9770 Community Development 
Assistant 

1.0 93,318 Redevelopment/Successo
r  Agency  

1657 Accountant IV 1.0 152,725 Redevelopment/Successo
r  Agency  

5502 Project Manager I 1.0 166,848 Redevelopment/Successo
r  Agency  

   Total  11.0 $1,395,033  
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FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) net operating positions budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 
50.78 FTEs, which are 1.08 FTEs more than the 49.70 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-
14 budget. This represents a 2.2% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. The increase is due to a reduction in Attrition Savings.  

 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of 8 positions as interim exceptions, including 6 
positions for the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development (MOHCD)1, one 
Non-General Fund position for MOHCD and one position for the Mayor’s Office of 
Neighborhood Services.  

 The 6 new positions under MOHCD are being hired with $20 million of General Fund 
set-aside revenues in FY 2013-14 to implement the new Housing Trust Fund, approved 
by San Francisco voters in November of 2012. Although all 6 of the Housing Trust Fund 
positions will not be hired on July 1, 2013, the Budget and Legislative Analyst 
recommends approval of these 6 positions as interim exceptions because the Housing 
Trust Fund commences on July 1, 2013 and any reductions would be returned to the 
Fund. 

 One new Non-General Fund position for MOHCD funded by the former Redevelopment 
Agency/Successor Agency asset revenue to monitor and manage the increase in 
affordable housing assets that were transferred to MOHCD in FY 2012-13. The Budget 
and Legislative Analyst recommends approval of this interim exception. 

 The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends approval of one new position for the 
Mayor’s Office of Neighborhood Services as it would convert an existing temporary 
position to a permanent position.  

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues, including set-asides, transfers and recoveries of $41,704,821 in FY 
2013-14, are $22,821,191 or 120.9% more than FY 2012-13 revenues of $18,883,630. General 
Fund support of $9,764,992 in FY 2013-14 is $2,626,586 or 36.8% more than FY 2012-13 
General Fund support of $7,138,406. 

Major changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Set-aside of $20 million from the General Fund for the new Housing Trust Fund, created 
in response to the November 2012 San Francisco voters approval of Proposition C to 
provide increased affordable housing opportunities for low and middle income residents; 

                                            
1 Previously known as the Mayor's Office of Housing. 
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 Increase in recoveries from the Department of Public Health and the Human Services 
Agency for Local Operating Subsidy Program for supportive housing; and 

 Additional revenues from Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency to support 
Mayor’s Office of Housing activities related to specific development projects. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues, including set-asides, transfer and recoveries of $46,663,120 in FY 
2014-15, are $4,958,299 or 11.9% more than FY 2013-14 revenues of $41,704,821. General 
Fund support of $7,954,263 in FY 2014-15 is $1,810,729 or 18.6% less than FY 2013-14 
General Fund support of $9,764,992. 

Major changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 Increase from $20 million in FY 2013-14 to $22.8 million for set-aside from the General 
Fund for the ongoing Housing Trust Fund; and 

 Increase in recoveries from the Department of Public Health and the Human Services 
Agency for Local Operating Subsidy Program for supportive housing. 

 

PROPOSED LEGISLATION (June 17, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee Calendar) 

Item 3, File 13-0560: Resolution authorizing the Director of the MOHCD to execute a Local 
Operating Subsidy Program Grant Agreement with Mercy Housing California XX, LP, a 
California limited partnership, to provide operating subsidies for formerly homeless households 
at Mission Creek Senior Community, 225 Berry Street, for a 15-year period, in an amount not-
to-exceed $11,468,518, 

Item 4, File 13-0561: Resolution authorizing the Director of the Mayor’s Office of Housing to 
execute a Local Operating Subsidy Program Grant Agreement with Third & LeConte Associates 
LP, a California limited partnership, to provide operating subsidies for formerly homeless 
households at 1075 Le Conte Avenue for a 15-year period, in an amount not-to-exceed 
$12,974,190. 

Item 5, File 13-0562: Resolution authorizing the Director of the Mayor’s Office of Housing to 
execute a Local Operating Subsidy Program Grant Agreement with 25 Essex, LP, a California 
limited partnership, to provide operating subsidies for formerly homeless households at Rene 
Cazenave Apartments, 25 Essex Street, for a 15-year period, in an amount not-to-exceed 
$17,882,085.  

The three proposed resolutions would authorize the Mayor’s Office of Housing to enter into 
three new agreements to provide Local Operating Subsidy Program funds to assist formerly 
homeless tenants over the next 15 years. The amount of the Local Operating Subsidy Program 
(LOSP) annual contribution to each project increases annually over the 15-year term of the 
subject agreements, with the average annual LOSP and total amounts estimated to be paid over 
the 15-year term summarized in the Table below. 
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File Number Project Address Total 
Homeless Units

Average Annual 
LOSP  

Total 15-Year Not-
to-Exceed LOSP 

13-0560 225 Berry Street 51 $764,568 $11,468,518 

13-0561 1075 Le Conte Avenue 72 864,946 12,974,190 

13-0562 25 Essex Street 120w 1,192,139 17,882,085 

Annual LOSP funding are funded through recoveries from the Department of Public Health and 
the Human Services Agency to the Mayor’s Office of Housing, primarily with General Fund 
revenues. 

Recommendation: Approve the proposed resolutions. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$63,505 in FY 2013-14. Of the $63,505 in recommended reductions, $15,104 are ongoing 
savings and $48,401 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$25,384,272 or 97.6% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $6,851 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $70,356 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst includes a Policy Recommendation regarding 
the Housing Trust Fund for FY 2013-14. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended General Fund reductions to the proposed 
budget total $15,653 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would 
still allow an increase of $3,131,917 or 6.1% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst includes a Policy Recommendation regarding the 
Housing Trust Fund for FY 2014-15. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: REG– ELECTIONS 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $16,847,957 budget for FY 2013-14 is $4,431,109 or 35.7% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $12,416,848.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 53.44 FTEs, 
which is 11.19 FTEs more than the 42.25 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 26.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The department's non-General Fund revenues of $333,393 in FY 2013-14, are $558,963 or 
62.6% less than FY 2012-13 non-General Fund revenues of $892,356. General Fund support 
of $16,514,564 in FY 2013-14 is $4,990,072 or 43.3% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund 
support of $11,524,492.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $15,981,195 budget for FY 2014-15 is $866,762 or 5.1% less than 
the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $16,847,957.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE)  positions budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 47.43 
FTEs, which is 6.01 FTEs less than the 53.44 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 11.3% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The department's non-General Fund revenues of $785,482 in FY 2014-15 are $452,089 or 
135.6% more than FY 2013-14 estimated non-General Fund revenues of $333,393. General 
Fund support of $15,195,713 in FY 2014-15 is $1,318,851 or 8%  less than FY 2013-14 
General Fund support of $16,514,564. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REG - ELECTIONS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$151,934 in FY 2013-14, all of which would be ongoing savings. These reductions would still 
allow an increase of $4,279,175 or 34.5% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

These recommendations will result in $151,934 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 
2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$161,321 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These recommendations will 
result in $161,321 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends a Budget and Finance 
Committee Reserve in FY 2014-15 totaling $2,500,000 of General Funds. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REG - ELECTIONS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
ELECTIONS           
ELECTIONS 12,416,848  16,847,957 4,431,109 15,981,195 (866,762) 
ELECTIONS 12,416,848  16,847,957 4,431,109 15,981,195 (866,762) 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $4,431,109 largely due to: 

 Increase from one election in FY 2012-13 (November 6, 2012 Consolidated General 
Election) to two elections in FY 2013-14 (November 5, 2013 Municipal Election and 
June 3, 2014 Consolidated Gubernatorial Primary Election) which results in increases in 
all election-related costs, including printing, postage, professional services, facilities 
rental, pollworker expenditures, and Sheriff’s security services; 

 Addition of 12.32 FTE new permanent positions partially offset by a reduction of funding 
for 2.30 FTE temporary positions; and 

 Mandated increases in salary and fringe benefits due to negotiated labor, retirement and 
health benefit costs. 

An area of concern regarding the FY 2013-14 budget is that: 

 Section 500(c)(6) of the Municipal Elections Code requires the Department of Elections 
mail a Voter Information Pamphlet (VIP) which contains the full text of each measure to 
be voted upon at the next election to every registered voter in San Francisco. A 
Referendum Against Ordinance 104-12, (8 Washington Street) has qualified to appear on 
the November 5, 2013 election ballot. However, the full text of this Referendum is 502 
pages.  

 According to the Department of Elections, the average cost of one page of the VIP is 
approximately $3,500, such that it is estimated to cost approximately $1,757,000 to print 
and mail the full 502 page Referendum. However, the Department of Elections has 
currently budgeted sufficient VIP printing and postage for only a total of approximately 
72 pages for the November 2013 election. Therefore, the Department of Elections does 
not have sufficient funds in the proposed FY 2013-14 budget to print and post the VIP for 
this Referendum. 

 Currently, there are two ordinances to amend the Municipal Elections Code to (1) not 
print  the text of any ballot measure in the VIP that exceeds 20 pages (File 13-0434); and 
(2) not print the text of any ballot measure in the VIP that exceeds 100 pages (File 13-
0431) that are pending before the Board of Supervisors under 30-day rule.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REG - ELECTIONS  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget would decrease by $866,762 largely due to: 

 Decrease from  two elections in FY 2013-14 (November 5, 2013 Municipal Election and 
June 3, 2014 Consolidated Gubernatorial Primary Election) to one election in FY 2014-
15 (November 4, 2014 Consolidated Gubernatorial General Election) which results in 
reductions in all election-related costs; and 

 Reduction of 9.72 FTE positions or over $800,000 for Temporary Salaries due to fewer 
elections and the addition of new permanent positions added in FY 2013-14. 

 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 53.44 FTEs, 
which are 11.19 FTEs more than the 42.25 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 26.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. The Table below 
summarizes the 12.32 FTE new permanent positions. These 12.32 new permanent positions are 
partially offset by a reduction of 2.30 FTE temporary positions in FY 2013-14.  

 

New Position 
Classification 

New Position Title Number 
of New 

Positions 
in FY 

2013-14 

Total Cost 
of 

Positions 
Salaries 

and 
Benefits 

in FY 
2013-14 

Total 
Annualized 
Number of 
Positions 

Total Cost of 
Positions 

Salaries and 
Benefits in 
FY 2014-15 

1950 Assistant Purchaser .77 $75,351 1.0 $101,210

1840 Junior Management 
Assistant 

3.08 307,959 4.0 415,065

1842 Management 
Assistant 

3.08 344,231 4.0 464,130

1062 IS Programmer 
Analyst 

.77 89,527 1.0 120,300

1403 Elections Clerks 4.62 399,486 6.0 538,118

   Total  12.32 $1,216,554 16.0 $1,638,023
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FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 47.43 FTEs, 
which are 6.01 FTEs less than the 53.44 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. This 
represents a 11.3% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

The Table above summarizes the annualization of the 12.32 FTE new positions added in FY 
2013-14 to 16 FTE positions in FY 2014-15, an increase of 3.68 FTEs. In addition, the FY 2014-
15 budget decreases Temporary Salary positions by 9.72 FTEs. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The department's non-General Fund revenues of $333,393 in FY 2013-14, are $558,963 or 
62.6% less than FY 2012-13 revenues of $892,356. General Fund support of $16,514,564 in FY 
2013-14 is $4,990,072 or 43.3% more than the FY 2012-13 General Fund support of 
$11,524,492. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Reductions in revenues received from the Retirement System and Health Service System 
because these organizations will not be holding elections in FY 2013-14. Similarly, there 
are no scheduled Community College, Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) or San Francisco 
Unified School District elections scheduled for FY 2013-14, which were held in FY 
2012-13, reducing the Department of Elections revenue recoveries; and   

 Partially offset by increases in Candidate Filing Fees and Paid Ballot Arguments because 
there are two elections in FY 2013-14 as compared to only one election in FY 2012-13. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The department's non-General Fund revenues of $785,482 in FY 2014-15, are $452,089 or 
135.6% more than the FY 2013-14 revenues of $333,393. General Fund support of $15,195,713 
in FY 2014-15 is $1,318,851 or 8% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $16,514,564. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 Increases in revenues received from the Health Service System for an election scheduled 
for FY 2014-15. Similarly, elections are scheduled for the Community College, BART 
and the San Francisco Unified School District in FY 2014-15, which will result in 
additional Department of Elections revenue recoveries; and 

 Partially offset by reductions in Candidate Filing Fees and Paid Ballot Arguments due to 
one election in FY 2014-15. 
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COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$151,934 in FY 2013-14, all of which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $4,279,175 or 34.5% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

These recommendations will result in $151,934 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2013-
14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$161,321 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These recommendations will result in 
$161,321 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends a Budget and Finance 
Committee Reserve in FY 2014-15 totaling $2,500,000 of General Funds. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: ADM– CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $294,885,613 budget for FY 2013-14 is $26,341,866 or 9.8% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $268,543,747.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 717.61 
FTEs, which are 28.99 FTEs more than the 688.62 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 4.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $243,048,043 in FY 2013-14, are $18,892,394 or 8.4% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $224,155,649. General Fund support of $51,837,570 in FY 
2013-14 is $7,449,472 or 16.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of 
$44,388,098.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $292,716,021 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,169,592 or 0.7% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $294,885,613.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 732.98 
FTEs, which are 15.37 FTEs more than the 717.61 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-
14 budget. This represents a 2.1% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $245,839,929 in FY 2014-15 are 2,791,886 or 1.1% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $243,048,043. General Fund support of $46,876,092 in FY 
2014-15 is $4,961,478 or 9.6% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $51,837,570.  
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FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADM – CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$798,772 in FY 2013-14. Of the $798,772 in recommended reductions, $614,367 are ongoing 
savings and $184,405 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$25,543,094 or 9.5% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$674,479 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014 Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - CITY ADMIN 
11 CALL CENTER 10,879,996 11,479,480 599,484  11,794,312 314,832 
ANIMAL WELFARE 5,395,922 5,712,200 316,278  4,963,433 (748,767) 
CAPITAL ASSET PLANNING 750,000 750,000 0  750,000 0 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR - 
ADMINISTRATION 

9,469,713 10,528,005 1,058,292  10,415,663 
(112,342) 

COMMUNITY AMBASSADOR PROGRAM 496,385 580,753 84,368  718,484 137,731 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 0 728,678 728,678  752,019 23,341 
CONTRACT MONITORING 4,476,177 4,662,030 185,853  3,986,097 (675,933) 
COUNTY CLERK SERVICES 1,894,985 1,886,255 (8,730) 1,876,877 (9,378) 
DISABILITY ACCESS 8,424,249 7,937,835 (486,414) 5,490,603 (2,447,232) 
EARTHQUAKE SAFETY PROGRAM 440,000 590,000 150,000  590,000 0 
ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION 861,464 851,356 (10,108) 875,315 23,959 
FACILITIES MGMT & OPERATIONS 40,692,393 45,788,116 5,095,723  50,922,979 5,134,863 
FLEET MANAGEMENT 991,055 990,923 (132) 1,125,655 134,732 
GRANTS FOR THE ARTS 11,888,347 12,787,639 899,292  12,814,723 27,084 
IMMIGRANT AND LANGUAGE SERVICES 1,841,055 2,009,655 168,600  2,026,021 16,366 
JUSTIS PROJECT - CITY ADM OFFICE 3,481,495 3,397,792 (83,703) 3,425,758 27,966 
LIVING WAGE / LIVING HEALTH 
(MCO/HCAO) 

3,297,163 3,722,140 424,977  3,820,910 
98,770 

MEDICAL EXAMINER 6,191,525 11,406,772 5,215,247  6,738,758 (4,668,014) 
MOSCONE EXPANSION PROJECT 1,700,000 3,400,000 1,700,000  0 (3,400,000) 
NEIGHBORHOOD BEAUTIFICATION 1,865,000 1,840,000 (25,000) 1,380,000 (460,000) 
PROCUREMENT SERVICES 5,106,654 5,366,628 259,974  5,544,031 177,403 
PUBLICITY AND ADVERTISING 0 0 0  0 0 
REAL ESTATE SERVICES 26,874,789 27,414,519 539,730  29,921,138 2,506,619 
REPRODUCTION SERVICES 6,025,989 6,853,219 827,230  6,799,546 (53,673) 
RISK MANAGEMENT / GENERAL 14,325,471 18,305,849 3,980,378  18,376,381 70,532 
TOURISM EVENTS 73,465,907 73,595,485 129,578  74,688,351 1,092,866 
TREASURE ISLAND 1,758,079 1,924,948 166,869  1,848,550 (76,398) 
VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAIN & 
FUELING 

25,949,934 30,375,336 4,425,402  31,070,417 
695,081 

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY - CITY 
ADMIN 

268,543,747 294,885,613 26,341,866  292,716,021 (2,169,592) 
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FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $26,341,866 largely due to: 

 Increased spending on capital projects, including the Moscone Expansion Project, a new 
emergency generator and fire alarm system at City Hall, the Alemany Market repaving, 
and various building improvements related to American’s with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
compliance;  

 Increased insurance premium costs for commercial properties owned by the City; 

 Relocation of the Medical Examiner’s office to a new, seismically-safe facility; 

 Increased costs for vehicle maintenance and fuel;  

 Increased salary costs due to increased demand for services from the 311 Call Center, 
Reproduction Services, and the Facilities and Operations programs; and 

 New rent payments for 1155 Market Street and increased debt service for City-owned 
properties. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $2,169,592 from the Mayor’s 
proposed FY 2013-14 budget largely due to completion of one-time projects, such as the 
relocation of the Medical Examiner’s Office. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 717.61 FTEs, 
which are 28.99 FTEs more than the 688.62 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 4.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. The increase in FTEs 
results from reductions in attrition savings, allowing the Department to hire vacant positions, and 
increases in temporary salaries for the 311 Call Center. The Department is also requesting new 
positions including: 

 One Senior Administrative Analyst to support the Budget and Planning Unit in the City 
Administrator’s Office; 

 One Junior Management Assistant in the Immigrant and Language Services program; 

 Two Clerks and one Graphic Artist in Reproduction Services to handle increased demand 
for services; and  
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DEPARTMENT: ADM – CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE  
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 Planner III, Manager I, and Administrative Analyst positions in Facilities Management 
and Operations in preparation for the new public safety building.  

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 732.98 FTEs, 
which are 15.37 FTEs more than the 717.61 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 2.1% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $243,048,043 in FY 2013-14, are $18,892,394 or 8.4% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $224,155,649. General Fund support of $51,837,570 in FY 2013-
14 is $7,449,472 or 16.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $44,388,098.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $245,839,929 in FY 2014-15 are 2,791,886 or 1.1% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $243,048,043. General Fund support of $46,876,092 in FY 
2014-15 is $4,961,478 or 9.6% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $51,837,570.  

COMMENTS 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$798,772 in FY 2013-14. Of the $798,772 in recommended reductions, $614,367 are ongoing 
savings and $184,405 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$25,543,094 or 9.5% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$674,479 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: RET– RETIREMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $22,638,975 budget for FY 2013-14 is $2,041,133 or 9.9% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $20,597,842.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 97.99 FTEs, 
which are 1.40 FTEs more than the 96.59 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 1.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $22,638,975 in FY 2013-14 are $1,997,315 or 10.0% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $20,641,660. The Department does not receive General Fund 
revenues.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $23,585,983 budget for FY 2014-15 is $947,008 or 4.2% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $22,638,975.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 99.96 FTEs, 
which are 1.97 FTEs more than the 97.99 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.0% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $23,585,983 in FY 2014-15 are $947,008 or 4.2% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $22,638,975. The Department does not receive General Fund 
revenues. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: RET – RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$232,210 in FY 2013-14. Of the $232,210 in recommended reductions, $168,700 are ongoing 
savings and $63,510 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,808,923 or 8.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$597,460 in FY 2014-15. Of the $597,460 in recommended reductions, $347,460 are ongoing 
savings and $250,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$349,548 or 1.5% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: RET – RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM           
ADMINISTRATION 1,513,005 1,617,539 104,534 1,733,331  115,792 
EMPLOYEE DEFERRED COMP 
PLAN 

893,084 1,143,513 250,429 1,171,129  
27,616 

INVESTMENT 3,030,848 3,201,735 170,887 3,629,192  427,457 
RETIREMENT SERVICES 15,160,905 16,676,188 1,515,283 17,052,331  376,143 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM 20,597,842 22,638,975 2,041,133 23,585,983  947,008 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $2,041,133 largely due to: 

 Increases in mandated salaries and fringe benefits. 

 Increases due to office relocation. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $947,008 largely due to 
increases in mandated salaries and fringe benefits and two proposed new Senior Security Analyst 
positions. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 97.99 FTEs, 
which are 1.4 FTEs more than the 96.59 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 1.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 positions has increased by net 1.4 FTEs due to three 
new positions, offset by position deletions and other adjustments. The three new positions 
include: 

 One 0941 Manager VI as a Risk Manager in the Investment Program; 

 One 1842 Management Assistant to provide administrative support for all 
communications activities for both the San Francisco Employee Retirement System 
(SFERS) and the San Francisco Deferred Compensation Plan (SFDCP); and 

 One Senior Personnel Analyst, partially funded from the Human Resources Department, 
to support the Department’s payroll, personnel, and recruitment activities. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: RET – RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 99.96 FTEs, 
which are 1.97 FTEs more than the 97.99 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.0% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

The Department has requested two new Senior Security Analysts positions in the Investment 
Program. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $22,638,975 in FY 2013-14 are $1,997,315 or 10.0% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $20,641,660. The Department does not receive General Fund revenues.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include increases in San Francisco 
Employee Retirement System (SFERS) assets and charges for the Employee Deferred 
Compensation Plan, which fully covers the cost of the services. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $23,585,983 in FY 2014-15 are $947,008 or 4.2% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $22,638,975. The Department does not receive General Fund 
revenues. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include increases in SFERS assets 
and charges for the Employee Deferred Compensation Plan, which fully covers the cost of the 
services. 

 COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$232,210 in FY 2013-14. Of the $232,210 in recommended reductions, $168,700 are ongoing 
savings and $63,510 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,808,923 or 8.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$597,460 in FY 2014-15. Of the $597,460 in recommended reductions, $347,460 are ongoing 
savings and $250,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$349,548 or 1.5% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: HSS – HEATH SERVICE SYSTEM 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $9,115,128 budget for FY 2013-14 is $2,562,892 or 39.12 % 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $6,552,236.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 45.78 FTEs, 
which are 10.68 FTEs more than the 35.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 30.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues are $173,355 in FY 2013-14 are $6,000 or 3.5% more than 
revenues in FY 2012-13 of $167,355. The Department’s Non-General Fund recoveries are 
$4,303,238 in FY 2013-14, which is $1,316,860 or 44.1% more than FY 2012-13 non-
General Fund recoveries of $2,986,378. General Fund support of $4,811,890 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,246,032 or 35% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $3,565,858.  

 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $9,630,226 budget for FY 2014-15 is $515,098 or 5.7% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $9,115,128.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 48.39 FTEs, 
which are 2.61 FTEs more than the 45.78 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 5.7% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues in FY 2014-15 are $173,355, which is the same amount budgeted 
for FY 2013-14. The Department’s Non-General Fund recoveries of $4,515,855 in FY 2014-
15, are $212,617 or 5% more than FY 2013-14 estimated Non-General Fund recoveries of 
$4,303,238. General Fund support of $5,114,371 in FY 2014-15 is $302,481 or 6.3% more 
than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $4,811,890. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSS – HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$409,765 in FY 2013-14. Of the $409,765 in recommended reductions, $247,260 are ongoing 
savings and $162,505 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$2,153,127 or 32.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

Approximately 53% or $217,175 of these recommendations will result in savings to the City’s 
General Fund in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$435,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $435,000 in recommended reductions, $349,000 are ongoing 
savings and $86,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$80,098 or 0.9% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  

Approximately 53% or $230,550 of these recommendations will result in savings to the City’s 
General Fund in FY 2014-15. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSS – HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/ 
  FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 
Program Budget Proposed FY 2012-

2013 
Proposed FY 2013-

2014 
           
HEALTH SERVICE SYSTEM 6,552,236 9,115,128 2,562,892 9,630,226 515,098 
HEALTH SERVICE SYSTEM 6,552,236 9,115,128 2,562,892  9,630,226 515,098 
      
      

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $2,562,892 largely due to: 

 10.68 FTE additional positions and the associated salary and fringe benefit costs; and 

 New expanded lease space at 1145 Market Street. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $515,098 largely due to: 

 Annualization of the salary and fringe benefit costs for the new positions added in FY 
2012-13. 

 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 45.78 FTEs, 
which are 10.68 FTEs more than the 35.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 30.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

 1.0 FTE position was added during the current FY;  

 1.71 FTE positions are proposed to be added due to a reduction in Attrition Savings; 

 0.58 FTE temporary salary positions are proposed to be added; and 

 7.39 FTE positions would be new positions, including (a) two new positions to negotiate 
and monitoring contracts, (b) one new Data Analytics Manager position which was 
recently hired, (c) three new positions for direct operations due to increased workload 
from Project Emerge and the consolidation of flexible benefits, (d) one new position to 
provide administrative assistance to the Director and Chief Operating Officer, and (e) 
three new positions for a new Wellness Program, as summarized in the Table below. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSS – HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

New Position 
Classification 

New Position Title Number 
of New 

Positions 
in FY 

2013-14 

Total Cost 
of 

Positions 
Salaries 

and 
Benefits 

in FY 
2013-14 

Total 
Annualized 
Number of 
Positions 

Total Cost of 
Positions 

Salaries and 
Benefits in 
FY 2014-15 

0923 Manager II 
(Contract 
Compliance) 

.77 $132,772 1.0 $178,781

1824 Principal 
Administrative 
Analyst (Contract 
Compliance) 

.77 121,912 1.0 285,778

0931 Manager III  (Data 
Analytics Manager) 

1.0 184,168 1.0 190,966

1209 Benefits 
Technician 
(Operations) 

.77 70,156 1.0 94,521

1210 Benefits Analyst 
(Operations) 

1.54 162,863 2.0 219,550

1827 Administrative 
Services Manager 
(Administrative) 

.77 107,982 1.0 145,148

0931 Manager III 
(Wellness) 

.77 141,009 1.0 190,966

1823 Senior 
Administrative 
Analyst (Wellness) 

.50 69,518 1.0 143,905

1842 Management 
Assistant 
(Wellness) 

.50 55,883 1.0 116,032

   Total  7.39 $1,046,263 10.0 $1,565,647

 

 

 

 

FY 2014-15 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSS – HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

The number of full-time equivalent (FTE) positions budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 48.39 FTEs, 
which are 2.61 FTEs more than the 45.78 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 5.7% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

 All of the increase in positions is a result of the annualization of the new positions added 
in FY 2013-14. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues are $173,355 in FY 2013-14 are $6,000 or 3.5% more than 
revenues in FY 2012-13 of $167,355. The Department’s Non-General Fund recoveries are 
$4,303,238 in FY 2013-14, which is $1,316,860 or 44.1% more than FY 2012-13 non-General 
Fund recoveries of $2,986,378. General Fund support of $4,811,890 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,246,032 or 35% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $3,565,858.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 All of the increases are a direct result of the increases in the HSS budget which are 
primarily offset by General Fund and non-General Fund recoveries.  

 Approximately 47% of the HSS budget is funded with non-General Fund revenues and 
approximately 53% of the HSS budget is funded with General Fund revenues.   

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues in FY 2014-15 are $173,355, which is the same amount budgeted 
for FY 2013-14. The Department’s Non-General Fund recoveries of $4,515,855 in FY 2014-15, 
are $212,617 or 5% more than FY 2013-14 estimated Non-General Fund recoveries of 
$4,303,238. General Fund support of $5,114,371 in FY 2014-15 is $302,481 or 6.3% more than 
FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $4,811,890. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 All of the increases are a direct result of the increases in the HSS budget which are 
primarily offset by General Fund and non-General Fund recoveries.  

 Approximately 47% of the HSS budget is funded with non-General Fund revenues and 
approximately 53% of the HSS budget is funded with General Fund revenues. 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSS – HEALTH SERVICES SYSTEM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$409,765 in FY 2013-14. Of the $409,765 in recommended reductions, $247,260 are ongoing 
savings and $162,505 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$2,153,127 or 32.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

Approximately 53% or $217,175 of these recommendations will result in savings to the City’s 
General Fund in FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$435,000 in FY 2014-15. Of the $435,000 in recommended reductions, $349,000 are ongoing 
savings and $86,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$80,098 or 0.9% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. Approximately 53% or $230,550 of 
these recommendations will result in savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: HRD– HUMAN RESOURCES 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $77,883,343 budget for FY 2013-14 is $3,940,686 or 5.3% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $73,942,657.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 135.87 FTEs, 
which are 12.10 FTEs more than the 123.77 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 9.8% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $66,515,888 in FY 2013-14, are $1,951,788 or 3.0% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $64,564,100. General Fund support of $11,367,455 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,988,898 or 21.2% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $9,378,557.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $78,486,233 budget for FY 2014-15 is $602,890 or 0.8% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $77,883,343.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 132.53 FTEs, 
which are 3.34 FTEs less than the 135.87 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.5% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $67,574,881 in FY 2014-15 are $1,058,993 or 1.6% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $66,515,888. General Fund support of $ 10,911,352 in FY 
2014-15 is $456,103 or 4.0% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $11,367,455. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HRD – HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$141,221 in FY 2013-14. Of the $141,221 in recommended reductions, $71,221 are ongoing 
savings and $70,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,799,465 or 5.1% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. In addition, the Budget and 
Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended General Fund 
encumbrances, which would allow the return of $7,068 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $148,289 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$76,330 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $526,560 or 0.7% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HRD – HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 Decrease from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-2014 

HUMAN RESOURCES           
ADMINISTRATION 833,056 1,094,180 261,124  1,154,069 59,889 
CLASS AND COMPENSATION 603,795 480,605 (123,190) 497,796 17,191 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 4,291,925 5,484,599 1,192,674  4,637,378 (847,221) 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 1,145,098 1,487,528 342,430  1,608,755 121,227 
RECRUIT/ ASSESS/ CLIENT SERVICES 7,317,440 7,725,039 407,599  7,880,668 155,629 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 58,991,898 60,925,530 1,933,632  62,003,215 1,077,685 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 759,445 685,862 (73,583) 704,352 18,490 
HUMAN RESOURCES 73,942,657 77,883,343 3,940,686  78,486,233 602,890 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $3,940,686 largely due to: 

 Increases in salaries and mandatory fringe benefits and professional services related to 
the Employee Relations Division’s Labor Project budget due to anticipated contract 
negotiations for City employees. 

 Increases in salaries and mandatory fringe benefits related to the establishment of the 
Citywide Leave Management Unit which will address the many of Federal, State, and 
local laws governing employee leave and the corresponding relationships with the City’s 
leave programs. 

 Increases in City departments’ costs for workers compensation claims, administered by 
DHR. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $602,890 largely due to 
increases in mandatory fringe benefits and professional services. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 135.87 FTEs, 
which are 12.10 FTEs more than the 123.77 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 9.8% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 positions has increased by 12.10 FTEs due to 13 new 
positions (12.93 FTEs) in FY 2013-14 and other adjustments: 

 Three 1820 Junior Administrative Analysts for the Mayor’s Innovation Fellows Program. 

 Three 1281 Senior Employee Relations Representatives (limited term) and one 1840 
Junior Management Assistant for the Labor Project. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HRD – HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 One 0923 Manager II and one 1824 Principal Administrative Analyst for the new 
Citywide Leave Management Unit.  

 One new 8141 Worker's Compensation Adjuster to address 150 active claims for the 
Juvenile Probation Department and Fine Arts Museum. 

 One new 2825 Senior Health Educator to comply with the requirements of Senate Bill 
863 that regulates the operations of Medical Provider Networks. 

 Four 1202 Personnel Clerk that are currently temporary positions and are funded through 
a work order with the Controller’s Office.  

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 132.53 FTEs, 
which are 3.34 FTEs less than the 135.87 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.5% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

This decrease primarily due to the termination of the three limited term 1281 Senior Employee 
Relations Representatives. 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

 The Department has requested approval of 3 1820 Junior Administrative Analyst positions as 
an interim exception. The Budget and Legislative Analyst does not recommend approval of 
the three positions for the Mayor’s Innovation Fellows Program as interim exceptions 
because they do not meet a critical need of the department and therefore do not need to be 
hired on July 1, 2013. Unlike the City Hall Fellows Program for recent college graduates, the 
Innovation Fellows Program is directed at individuals with more work experience and is not 
be tied to an academic calendar. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $66,515,888 in FY 2013-14, are $1,951,788 or 3.0% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $64,564,100. General Fund support of $11,367,455 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,988,898 or 21.2% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $9,378,557.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include increases in expenditure 
recovery due to increases in services provided to other departments. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $67,574,881 in FY 2014-15 are $1,058,993 or 1.6% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $66,515,888. General Fund support of $10,911,352 in FY 2014-
15 is $456,103 or 4.0% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $11,367,455. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include increases in expenditure 
recoveries due to increases in services provided to other departments. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HRD – HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$141,221 in FY 2013-14. Of the $141,221 in recommended reductions, $71,221 are ongoing 
savings and $70,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,799,465 or 5.1% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $7,068 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $148,289 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$76,330 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $526,560 or 0.7% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT: LIB-LIBRARY 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $100,894,185 budget for FY 2013-14 is $8,495,748 or 9.2% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $92,398,437. 

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 651.73 
FTEs, which are 11.25 FTEs more than the 640.48 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents 1.8% increase from the FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department’s revenues of $43,204,185 in FY 2013-14 are $3,755,748 or 9.5% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $39,448,437. General Fund support of $57,690,000 in FY 2013-14 is 
$4,740,000 or 9.0% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund Support of $52,950,000. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $104,573,790 budget for FY 2014-15 is $3,679,605 or 3.6% more 
than the proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $100,894,185. 

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 653.97 
FTEs, which are 2.24 FTEs more than the 651.73 FTEs in the original FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents 0.3% increase from the FTEs from the original FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department’s revenues of $44,313,790 in FY 2014-15 are $1,109,605 or 2.6% more than 
FY 2013-14 revenues of $43,204,185. General Fund support of $60,260,000 in FY 2014-15 is 
$2,570,000 or 4.5% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund Support of $57,690,000. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: LIB – LIBRARY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$485,420 in FY 2013-14. Of the $485,420 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $8,010,328 or 8.7% in the 
Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. Of these recommendations $0 are General Fund 
reductions. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
encumbrances, which would allow the return of $72,412 to the Library Preservation Fund, Library 
Special Revenue Fund, and the ETF-Bequests Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $557,832 savings in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$500,734 in FY 2014-15. Of the $500,734 in recommended reductions, $490,734 are ongoing 
savings and $10,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,178,871 or 3.2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. Of these recommendations $0 
are General Fund reductions. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: LIB – LIBRARY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
PUBLIC LIBRARY           
ADULT SERVICES 400,000 400,000 0  400,000 0 
BRANCH PROGRAM 19,570,250 20,997,341 1,427,091  21,989,760 992,419 
CHILDREN'S BASELINE 8,635,577 8,926,363 290,786  9,379,362 452,999 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 1,168,384 1,292,682 124,298  1,318,925 26,243 
COLLECTION TECHNICAL SERVICES 13,466,587 14,086,975 620,388  15,124,752 1,037,777 
COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS AND 
PROGRAMMING 

1,400,466 1,024,781 (375,685) 1,059,084 

34,303 
FACILITES 12,757,244 15,212,215 2,454,971  13,818,552 (1,393,663) 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 6,173,935 8,072,934 1,898,999  7,545,799 (527,135) 
LIBRARY ADMINISTRATION 11,968,453 13,188,705 1,220,252  15,659,966 2,471,261 
MAIN PROGRAM 16,857,541 17,692,189 834,648  18,277,590 585,401 
PUBLIC LIBRARY 92,398,437 100,894,185 8,495,748  104,573,790 3,679,605 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $8,495,748 largely due to the 
following major library initiatives: 

 Branch Library Improvement Project (BLIP) and the Post-Occupancy Enhancements 
Project. The Library is undergoing major renovations under BLIP to ensure that all 
branches in San Francisco are fully accessible, seismically safe, and updated with the 
latest technology and resources to provide library services for future generations. To date 
23 branches have been completed. As the Library plans to open the last BLIP project in 
early 2014, the Library will undergo post-occupancy evaluations of library facilities to 
identify investments required to ensure that facilities are operating efficiently and 
meeting public and staff needs. 

 Increase in Library hours. The Library is expanding its operating hours by 56 more 
hours per week for access to the Main Library services, bringing all libraries in San 
Francisco to a tiered baseline of 45, 55, and 60 hours per week, and establishing 7-day-
per-week service at two thirds of the city’s libraries by offering 5 additional days of 
service. The project aims to ensure equity of library service citywide and establish a 
consistent level of hours for all branches. 

 Teen Center Learning Lab Program. The Library is also building a Teen Center 
Learning Lab Program, housed within the Main Library, to ensure that teens in San 
Francisco gain access to new media and technologies, foster knowledge around 
environment, health, and civics, and improve literacy. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: LIB – LIBRARY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 Continued investment in collections and technology. The Library continues to invest in 
its print books collection but is also expanding its investment in eResources such as 
eBooks, eMusic, eVideo, databases, and eLearning. The Library focuses on upgrading its 
servers, networks, bandwidth, infrastructure and improving public access to technology 
to help close the City’s digital divide through initiatives such as the laptop lending 
program and eReaders and tablets investment. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $3,679,605 due to the Teen 
Center and continued efforts in BLIP, Post-Occupancy Enhancements Project, and its investment 
in collections and technology. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2012-13 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 651.73 FTEs, 
which are 11.25 FTEs more than the 640.48 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 1.8% increase from the FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The Library is requesting 10 new positions, and a reduction in attrition savings to hire existing 
vacant positions, for the proposed increase in library hours. The goal for adding hours to the 
Library was to respond to community preferences for additional hours and demand for services 
and to prioritize equity of services. The Library Commission has proposed the following increase 
in hours: 

 Glen Park– 5 additional hours 
 Ingleside – 1 additional hour 
 Mission Bay – 7 additional hours 
 Noe Valley – 1 additional hour 
 Portola – 9 additional hour 
 Visitacion Valley – 6 additional hours 
 Marina – 1 additional hour 
 Ortega – 1 additional hour 
 Park – 2 additional hours 
 Western Addition – 1 additional hour 
 Merced – 3 additional hours 
 Main Library Services: Deaf Services Center – 19 additional hours, Library for the Blind 

& Print Disabled – 28 additional hours, SF History and Book Arts & Special Collections 
-- 9 additional hours 

The schedule of increase in hours will be finalized on June 20, 2013. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: LIB – LIBRARY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 653.97 FTEs, 
which are 2.24 FTEs more than the 651.73 FTEs in the original FY 2013-14 budget. This 
represents 0.3% increase from the FTEs from the original FY 2013-14 budget. 

This change reflects an annualizing of the positions requested for the proposed increase of 56 
hours.  

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s revenues of $43,204,185 in FY 2013-14 are $3,755,748 or 9.5% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $39,448,437. General Fund support of $57,690,000 in FY 2013-14 is 
$4,740,000 or  9.0% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund Support of $52,950,000. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 The Library receives a significant portion of its revenues from the Library Preservation 
Fund, which was initiated in 1994 under Proposition E, renewed in 2007 under 
Proposition D, and codified in Charter Section 16.109. This Charter Section requires the 
City to annually appropriate General Fund revenues to the Public Library equal to the 
percentage amount of General Fund revenues received by the Library in FY 2006-07.  
Therefore, as total General Fund revenues increase, the appropriation to the Library 
Preservation Fund increases.  Revenues from the General Fund in FY 2012-13 will equal 
$57,690,000 in FY2013-14 which is $4,740,000 or 8.9% more than FY2012-13 General 
Fund Support of $52,950,000. 

 In addition, as codified in Charter Section 16.109, the Library Preservation Fund receives 
$0.025 for every $100 of assessed property value in the City.  The proposed revenue from 
Property Taxes to the Library Preservation Fund in FY 2013-14 is $39,956,000, an 
increase of $2,691,000 or 7.2% more than FY2012-13 budget of $37,265,000. 

 Reliance on the Library Preservation Fund’s balance increases from $213,106 in FY 
2012-13 by $1,098,898 to $1,312,004 in FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s revenues of $44,313,790 in FY 2014-15 are $1,109,605 or 2.6% more than FY 
2013-14 revenues of $43,204,185. General Fund support of $60,260,000 in FY 2014-15 is 
$2,570,000 or 4.5% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund Support of $57,690,000. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: LIB – LIBRARY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues are due to Charter-required Property 
Tax and General allocations. 

FEE LEGISLATION 

   
FY 2012‐

13 
FY 2013‐14  FY 2014‐15 

File No.  Fee Description 
Projected 
Revenue 

Projected 
Revenue 

Change 
from PY 

Projected 
Revenue 

Change 
from PY 

130539 

DVD late fees for 
adults/seniors from $1/day & a 
maximum of $5 to $0.10/day & 
a maximum of $5 for adults & 
$0.05/day & a maximum of $5. 

164,745  19,745  (145,000)  19,745  ‐ 

130539 

San Francisco History Center, 
scanning of photographs: $15 
per 300 dpi existing scan; $20 
per 300 dpi new scan; $35 per 
600 dpi scan, $50 per 1,200 dpi 
scan; $35 per 3,000 dpi slides, 
negatives or glass plates; $1.00 
per CD 

7,000  27,000  20,000  27,000  ‐ 

130539 

San Francisco History Center, 
permission to publish 
photographs (for commercial 
purpose): $15 per project in a 
single type of media or $100 
per project in unlimited types 
of media + cost  of any 
additional labor required due 
to age or condition of the 
photograph 

‐  20,000  20,000  20,000  ‐ 

File 13-0539:  The proposed ordinance would revise certain Library fees, as shown in the table 
above and as follows: 

 Reduction in the  existing overdue fees for DVDs to be consistent with overdue fees for other 
Library materials; 

 Increase in fees for scanning of San Francisco History Center photographs to pay for the costs of 
scanning at higher resolutions than currently offered; and 

 New fees for reproduction of San Francisco History Center photographs for commercial 
purposes. 

The revenue from the fines and fees for scanning and reproduction of photographs will be dedicated to the 
San Francisco History Center for archival collections and supplies. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: LIB – LIBRARY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Recommendation:  

Approve the proposed ordinance. 

OTHER RELATED LEGISLATION  

File 13-0544: The proposed ordinance amends the Administrative Code to (1) create a San 
Francisco Public Library gift fund; and (2) amend the procedures to accept and expend grants. 

Currently, the Library does not have a gift fund to receive private gifts of cash, goods, or 
services. The proposed ordinance would create a gift fund to receive these private gifts, including 
in-kind goods or services, as a category eight fund, allowing appropriation of fund revenues 
without further Board of Supervisors approval.  

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends amending the proposed ordinance to require 
Board of Supervisors approval by resolution of donations of a cash or market value greater than 
$100,000.   

The proposed ordinance would exclude grants from non-profit organizations to the Library to 
support the Library’s activities from the existing Administrative Code provision requiring Board 
of Supervisors approval by resolution of the acceptance and expenditure of grants of $100,000 or 
more. Under the proposed ordinance, the Controller would prescribe the rules for the acceptance 
and expenditure of such funds. 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends amending the proposed ordinance to delete this 
provision. Under the Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommendation, grants from non-profit 
organizations of $100,000 or more would continue to require Board of Supervisors approval by 
resolution. 

Recommendations:  

Amend the proposed ordinance to (1) require Board of Supervisors approval by resolution of 
donations of a cash or market value of $100,000 or more; and (2) delete the provision excluding 
grants to the Library from non-profit organizations from the requirement that the Board of 
Supervisors approve by resolution the acceptance and expenditure of grants of $100,000 or more. 

Approve the proposed ordinance, as amended. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: LIB – LIBRARY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$485,420 in FY 2013-14. Of the $485,420 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $8,010,328 or 8.7% in the Department’s FY 
2013-14 budget. Of these recommendations $0 are General Fund reductions. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
encumbrances, which would allow the return of $72,412 to the Library Preservation Fund, Library 
Special Revenue Fund, and the ETF-Bequests Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $557,832 savings in FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$500,734 in FY 2014-15. Of the $500,734 in recommended reductions, $490,734 are ongoing 
savings and $10,000 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,178,871 or 3.2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. Of these recommendations $0 are 
General Fund reductions. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: FIR– FIRE 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $334,306,104 budget for FY 2013-14 is $8,233,291 or 2.5% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $326,072,813.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 1,466.77 
FTEs, which are 4.26 FTEs more than the 1,462.51 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 0. 3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $118,473,351 in FY 2013-14, are $7,528,921 or 6.8% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $110,944,430. General Fund support of $215,832,753 in FY 
2013-14 is $704,370 or 0.3% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $215,128,383.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $346,212,615 budget for FY 2014-15 is $11,906,511 or 3.6% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $334,306,104.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 1,469.47 
FTEs, which are 2.7 FTEs more than the 1,466.77 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.2% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $120,484,589 in FY 2014-15 are $2,011,238 or 1.7% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of 118,473,351. General Fund support of $225,728,026 in FY 
2014-15 is $9,895,273 or 4.6% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$215,832,753. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FIR-FIRE 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,300,408 in FY 2013-14. Of the $1,300,408 in recommended reductions, $1,249,788 are 
ongoing savings and $50,620 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $6,932,883 or 2.1% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $15,339 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $1,315,747 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,664,778 in FY 2014-15. Of the $1,664,778 in recommended reductions, $1,453,874 are 
ongoing savings and $210,904 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $10,241,733 or 3.1% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FIR-FIRE 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
FIRE DEPARTMENT           
ADMINISTRATION & SUPPORT 
SERVICES 

32,864,218 33,013,379 149,161 33,907,633  
894,254 

CUSTODY 715,735 1,621,500 905,765 2,555,500  934,000 
FIRE GENERAL 1,278,096 1,455,251 177,155 1,358,000  (97,251) 
FIRE SUPPRESSION 275,128,440 281,241,048 6,112,608 290,868,254  9,627,206 
GRANT SERVICES 0 0 0 0  0 
PREVENTION & INVESTIGATION 11,919,164 12,618,199 699,035 13,171,984  553,785 
TRAINING 4,167,160 4,256,727 89,567 4,351,244  94,517 
WORK ORDER SERVICES 0 100,000 100,000 0  (100,000) 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 326,072,813 334,306,104 8,233,291 346,212,615  11,906,511 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $8,233,291  largely due to: 

 An increase in fringe benefit costs; 

 Purchases of new equipment, including nine ambulances, eight Fire Prevention vehicles, 
8 defibrillators, and 8 gurneys; 

 Funding of two new positions and two existing positions in the Bureau of Fire 
Prevention; 

 An increase in overtime spending based on expected retirements; and 

 Two firefighter academies. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $11,906,511 largely due to: 

 An increase in fringe benefit costs; 

 The opening of a new fire station in the Mission Bay area, scheduled to open in the fall of 
2014, which will be staffed entirely with overtime; 

 One firefighter academy; and 

 An increase in overtime spending due to the opening of a new fire station in the Mission 
Bay area. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FIR-FIRE 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 1,466.77 
FTEs, which are 4.26 FTEs more than the 1,462.51 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 0. 3% change in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

There are two new positions in FY 2013-14 budget representing:  

 0.77 FTE: Lieutenant position in the Fire Prevention program, due to increased 
workload in the Bureau of Fire Prevention; 

 0.77 FTE: Senior IS Programmer Analyst, due to increased workload in the 
Bureau of Fire Prevention and advancements in technology within the 
Department, resulting in the need for additional IT staff.. 

The remaining 2.46 increase in FTEs is due to a decrease in Attrition Savings, and does not 
represent an increase in positions.  

The Mayor’s proposed budget includes funding for two H-2 firefighter academy classes. One 
class is tentatively scheduled to begin in August, 2013, and would consist of 32 new recruits 
consisting  of 32 entry level firefighters (H-2 classifications)  and 10 current fire rescue 
paramedic firefighter staff (H-3 classifications), assigned to ambulances, who will be 
transferring to the Fire Suppression division  In order to maintain the Department’s level of 
ambulance services, the Department will re-staff the 10 fire rescue H-3 paramedic/firefighter 
positions vacated by the H-2 firefighter academy class with new recruits who will train as H-3 
firefighter/paramedics in an 8-week class scheduled to begin in July and lasting 8 weeks.   

The second academy class will be an entry level firefighter class of 36 firefighters (H-2 
classifications), which is tentatively scheduled to start in January, 2014, allowing for a May, 
2013 entry into the workforce. The 78 firefighter positions completing the two academy classes 
are filling current vacancies and therefore do not represent an increase in FTEs in the 
Department’s FTE count. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 1,469.47 
FTEs, which are 2.7 FTEs more than the 1,466.77 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.2% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. The increase is due to the annualization of the two new positions described above and 
other adjustments. 

The Department and the Mayor’s Office are proposing one firefighter academy class, 
consisting 42 firefighters starting in August, 2014, allowing for a December, 2014 entry into 
the workforce. 32 firefighters in the class will be entry-level fighters and 10 fire rescue 
paramedics assigned to the Department’s ambulances, whose positions would be backfilled in 
July 2014, prior to their entering the academy class. The 42 firefighter positions are filling 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FIR-FIRE 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

current vacancies and therefore do not represent an increase in FTEs in the Department’s FTE 
count. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $118,473,351 in FY 2013-14, are $7,528,921 or 6.8% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $110,944,430. General Fund support of $215,832,753 in FY 2013-14 is 
$704,370 or 0.03% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $215,128,383.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 A retroactive supplemental reimbursement for Medi-Cal ambulance transports divided 
between FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 and the continuing increased supplemental 
reimbursement for ambulance transports; 

 An expected continuing increase in State Public Safety Sales Tax funds (0.5% of the 
State’s 7.5% Sales Tax rate) as a result of the improving economy across the State; and 

 An expected continuing increase in Fire Prevention revenues, due to the increase of 
construction activities across the City. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $120,484,589 in FY 2014-15 are $2,011,238 or 1.7% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of 118,473,351. General Fund support of $225,728,026 in FY 
2014-15 is $9,895,273 or 4.6% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $215,832,753. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include an expected continuing 
increase in State Public Safety Sales Tax funds (0.5% of the State’s 7.5% Sales Tax rate) as a 
result of the improving economy across the State 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FIR-FIRE 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Fee Legislation 

Projected revenues for FY 2013-14 are based on the proposed fee ordinance as follows: 

 File No.   Fee Description  

 

FY 2012-13 

Original Revenue  

Total 
Increase in 
FY 2013-14 

Annualized 
Revenue 

Thereafter  
 % Cost 

Recovery  

13-0546 

Increasing inspection fee for 
additional inspection fees from 
$110 per hour to $115 per hour. 

 

Increases the pre-application 
plan review fee from $220 to 
$230 for the first two hours and 
$115 each additional hour. 

Increases re-inspection fee from 
$220 to $230 for the first hour 
and $115 for each additional 
hour. 

Increases the overtime fee for 
inspections from $131 per hour 
to $133 per hour. 

Increases water flow 
information fee from $110 to 
$115.  

$2,399,200 $525,250 $2,491,310 
98 – 100% 
depending 
on the fee 

      

Recommendation:  

Approve the proposed fee resolution. The Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that the 
proposed Fire Department budget is balanced based on the assumption that the fee legislation 
shown above will be approved. 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,300,408 in FY 2013-14. Of the $1,300,408 in recommended reductions, $1,249,788 are 
ongoing savings and $50,620 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $6,932,883 or 2.1% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $15,339 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $1,315,747 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FIR-FIRE 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,664,778 in FY 2014-15. Of the $1,664,778 in recommended reductions, $1,453,874 are 
ongoing savings and $210,904 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $10,241,733 or 3.1% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  

. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: ECD – EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $69,657,820 budget for FY 2013-14 is $21,982,900 or 46.1% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $47,674,920.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 244.55 
FTEs, which are 0.85 FTE more than the 243.70 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 0.3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $25,021,736 in FY 2013-14, are $19,397,376 or 344.9% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $5,624,360. General Fund support of $44,636,084 in FY 2013-
14 is $2,585,524 or 6.1% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $42,050,560. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $69,736,280 budget for FY 2014-15 is $78,460 or 0.1% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $69,657,820.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 248.97 
FTEs, which are 4.42 FTEs more than the 244.55 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1.8% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $25,109,599 in FY 2014-15 are $87,863 or 0.4% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $25,021,736. General Fund support of $44,626,681 in FY 
2014-15 is $9,403 or 0.02% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $44,636,084. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$77,556 in FY 2013-14, of which are $73,897 are one-time savings and $3,659 are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $21,905,344, or 45.9 percent in the 
Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECD – EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $625 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $78,181 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$3,681 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $74,779, or 0.01 percent in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECD – EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
   

      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program 
Budget Proposed FY 2012-

2013 
Proposed FY 2013-

2014 
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS 40,316,575 43,231,194 2,914,619 43,189,893 (41,301) 
EMERGENCY SERVICES 6,471,790 26,285,716 19,813,926 26,407,242 121,526 
FALSE ALARM PREVENTION 754,297 0 (754,297) 0 0 
OUTDOOR PUBLIC WARNING SYSTEM 132,258 140,910 8,652 139,145 (1,765) 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 47,674,920  69,657,820  21,982,900  69,736,280  78,460  

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $21,982,900  largely due to: 

 The inclusion of $22,901,903 in pass-through Homeland Security grants, to be expended 
by the Urban Areas Security Initiative, which had previously been accepted mid-year 
through the City’s Accept and Expend process. Therefore, while the FY 2013-14 budget 
has increased by $21,982,900, the amount included in the Department’s budget for 
operations has decreased by $919,003; 

 The funding of a class of 10 dispatchers beginning in January, 2014. 

 The funding of several large technology projects, approved by the Committee on 
Information Technology (COIT), including the final year to upgrade the City’s Computer 
Aided Dispatch (CAD) System, a planning project for replacement of the City’s public 
safety radio system and the building of a wireless broadband data network across the 
seven-county Bay Area dedicated to public safety agencies. 

These increases are offset by other reductions, such as the transfer of the administration of the 
Police Emergency Alarm Ordinance, which requires companies and individuals who have 
emergency alarms to obtain an annual license and to meet specific operating standards, from the 
Department to the Treasurer and Tax Collector. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $78,460 largely due to: 

 The inclusion of $22,917,367 in pass-through Homeland Security grants, to be expended 
by the Urban Areas Security Initiative, which had previously been accepted mid-year 
through the City’s Accept and Expend process. Therefore, while the FY 2014-15 budget 
has increased by $78,460, the amount included in the Department’s budget for operations 
has decreased by $22,838,907; 

 The continued funding of several large COIT-approved technology projects described 
above. 

These increases are offset by other reductions, such as decreases in Professional and Contractual 
Services as well as the completion of capital projects funded in previous fiscal years. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ECD – EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 244.55FTEs, 
which are 0.85 FTE more than the 243.70 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 0.3% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

 The Department is adding one new off-budget Project Management position to oversee 
the planning phase of the public safety radio system. 

 The Department is hiring 10 new 8238 Public Safety Communications Dispatchers, with 
January, 2014 start dates. These 10 8238 Public Safety Communications Dispatchers are 
existing positions and do not result in an increase in FTE count. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 248.97 FTEs, 
which are 4.42 FTEs more than the 244.55 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 1.8% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

 The Department has decreased Attrition Savings, resulting in their FTE count increasing 
by 5.35 FTEs due to the annualization of the 10 8238 Public Safety Communications 
Dispatchers.  

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $25,021,736 in FY 2013-14, are $19,397,376 or 344.9% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $5,624,360. General Fund support of $44,636,084 in FY 2013-14 
is $2,585,524 or 6.1% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $42,050,560. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 The inclusion of $22.9 million in pass-through Homeland Security grants, which had 
previously been accepted through the City’s Accept and Expend process. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $25,109,599 in FY 2014-15 are $87,863 or 0.4% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $25,021,736. General Fund support of $44,626,681 in FY 2014-
15 is $9,403 or 0.02% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $44,636,084. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 The continued inclusion of $22.9 million in pass-through Homeland Security grants. 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$77,556 in FY 2013-14, of which are $73,897 are one-time savings and $3,659 are ongoing 
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savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $21,905,344, or 45.9 percent in the 
Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $625 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $78,181 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$3,681 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $74,779, or 0.01 percent in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: POL– POLICE DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $527,568,477 budget for FY 2013-14 is $37,622,269 or 7.7% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $489,946,208.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 2,733.06 
FTEs, which are 78.39 FTEs more than the 2,654.67 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 3.0% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $120,136,541 in FY 2013-14 are $3,443,173 or 3.0% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $116,693,368. General Fund support of $407,431,936 in FY 2013-14 
is $34,179,096 or 9.2% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $373,252,840.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $529,674,847 budget for FY 2014-15 is $2,106,370 or 0.4% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $527,568,477.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 2,742.88 
FTEs, which are 9.82 FTEs more than the 2,7333.06 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-
14 budget. This represents a 0.4% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $122,235,018 in FY 2014-15 are $2,098,477 or 1.7% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $120,136,541. General Fund support of $407,439,829 in 
FY 2014-15 is $7,893 or 0.0% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $407,431,936. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$2,643,149 in FY 2013-14. Of the $2,643,149 in recommended reductions, $1,716,195 are 
ongoing savings and $926,954 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $34,979,120 or 7.1% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $52,027 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $2,695,176 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,716,195 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $390,175 or 0.1% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

 

 
 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
POLICE           
AIRPORT POLICE 47,645,035 49,622,941 1,977,906 51,074,186  1,451,245 
CRIME CONTROL 0 0 0 0  0 
INVESTIGATIONS 78,528,877 82,049,722 3,520,845 83,494,757  1,445,035 
OFFICE OF CITIZEN COMPLAINTS 4,610,850 4,876,485 265,635 5,036,106  159,621 
OPERATIONS AND 
ADMINISTRATION 69,261,206 90,089,595 20,828,389 82,262,669  (7,826,926) 
PATROL 275,603,051 290,293,469 14,690,418 297,167,261  6,873,792 
POLICE OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0  0 
WORK ORDER SERVICES 14,297,189 10,636,265 (3,660,924) 10,639,868  3,603 
POLICE 489,946,208 527,568,477 37,622,269 529,674,847  2,106,370 

 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $37,622,269  largely due to: 

 Increased salaries and benefits, largely the result of the 2-year Re-civilianization Plan.  
This plan, which was approved in FY 2012-13, provides for the replacement of 52 
positions that are currently filled by uniform officers with civilian staff.  Twenty-one 
positions were approved to be civilianized in FY 2012-13, and 31 positions were 
approved to be civilianized in FY 2013-14.   In addition, the Department will hold three 
Police Academy Recruit Classes in FY 2013-14.  

 Increased costs related to the new Public Safety Building.  As part of the City’s plan to 
replace the Hall of Justice, the Police Department will relocate to a new Public Safety 
Building located at 3rd Street and Mission Rock Street.  The construction of the Public 
Safety Building is currently scheduled to be completed by June 2014.  The FY 2013-14 
budget shows increased costs related to the Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment for the 
project. 

 Increased costs related to equipment purchases.  The Department presented a 2-year plan 
to the Mayor in May 2012 to replace 90 police vehicles in two years.  In FY 2013-14, the 
Department will replace 30 vehicles.   

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $2,106,370  largely due to: 
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 Increased costs related to moving the Department from the Hall of Justice to the new 
Public Safety Building for Rent, Facility Services, and Maintenance.  FY 2014-15 
expenditures will increase by $2,183,486 for these services. 

 Increased costs related to equipment purchases.  The Department presented a 2-year plan 
to the Mayor in May 2012 to replace 90 police vehicles in two years.  In FY 2014-15, the 
Department will replace 60 vehicles.   

 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 2,733.06 
FTEs, which are 78.39 FTEs more than the 2,654.67 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 3.0% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

The increase in FTEs is primarily the result of the 2-year Re-civilianization Plan.  This plan, 
which was approved in FY 2012-13, provides for the replacement of 52 positions that are 
currently filled by uniform officers with civilian staff.  Twenty-one positions were approved to 
be civilianized in FY 2012-13, and 31 positions were approved to be civilianized in FY 2013-14.   
In addition, the Department will hold three Police Academy Recruit Classes in FY 2013-14.  

The Department has also requested one new position – an 1823 – which was not approved as part 
of the original civilianization plan, but would civilianize the position, which provides contract 
administration for the Department.  The uniform officer who had most recently filled this 
capacity retired in May 2013.   

 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 2,742.88 
FTEs, which are 9.82 FTEs more than the 2,7333.06 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.4% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

These changes are primarily the result of the Re-civilianization Plan, and do not reflect new 
positions.   

 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of 2 positions as an interim exception. The Budget and 
Legislative Analyst recommends approval of 1 position as an interim exception and disapproval 
of 1 position. 

 The interim exception for the Q082 Captain III position is recommended because it is a 
grant-funded position that was incorrectly omitted from the ASO.  This is a technical 
adjustment. 

 The interim exception for the 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst is not recommended 
because there is no critical need to fill this position as of July 1, 2013.  The position was not 
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approved in 2012 as part of the Re-civilianization Plan, and the Department has not even 
started interviewing for the position.   

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $120,136,541 in FY 2013-14 are $3,443,173 or 3.0% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $116,693,368. General Fund support of $407,431,936 in FY 2013-14 
is $34,179,096 or 9.2% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $373,252,840.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include the following increases 
offset by other reductions: 

 An increase of $3,934,500 in Public Safety sales tax allocation; 

 An increase of $482,188 in traffic fines for moving violations; and 

 An increase in federal and state grants of $715,421.   

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $122,235,018 in FY 2014-15 are $2,098,477 or 1.7% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $120,136,541. General Fund support of $407,439,829 in FY 
2014-15 is $7,893 or 0.0% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $407,431,936. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include an increase of $1,519,000 in 
Public Safety sales tax allocation and other increases. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$2,643,149 in FY 2013-14. Of the $2,643,149 in recommended reductions, $1,716,195 are 
ongoing savings and $926,954 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $34,979,120 or 7.1% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $52,027 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $2,695,176 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,716,195 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $390,175 or 0.1% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: PDR– PUBLIC DEFENDER 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $28,871,157 budget for FY 2013-14 is $2,076,969 or 7.8% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $ 26,794,188.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 156.50 
FTEs, which are 1.37 FTEs less than the 157.87 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 0.9% decrease in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $347,637 in FY 2013-14, are $95,140 or 37.7% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $252,497. General Fund support of $28,523,520 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,981,829 or 7.5% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $26,541,691.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $29,766,787 budget for FY 2014-15 is $895,630 or 3.1% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $28,871,157.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 156.34 
FTEs, which are 0.16 FTEs less than the 156.50 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $319,329 in FY 2014-15 are $28,308 or 8.1% less than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $347,637. General Fund support of $29,447,458 in FY 2014-
15 is $923,938 or 3.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $28,523,520. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: PDR – PUBLIC DEFENDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$51,452 in FY 2013-14, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $2,025,517 or 7.56% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$66,452 in FY 2014-15, of which $15,000 are one-time and $51,452 are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $829,178 or 2.9% in the Department’s FY 
2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: PDR – PUBLIC DEFENDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

  
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
PUBLIC DEFENDER           
CRIMINAL AND SPECIAL 
DEFENSE 

26,705,704 28,774,520 2,068,816 29,666,458  
891,938 

GRANT SERVICES 88,484 96,637 8,153 100,329  3,692 
PUBLIC DEFENDER WORK 
ORDER 

0 0 0 0  
0 

PUBLIC DEFENDER 26,794,188 28,871,157 2,076,969 29,766,787  895,630 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $2,076,969 largely due to 
increases in salaries and fringe benefits. Cost increases in the proposed FY 2013-14 budget also 
include requests for new software and service charge increases from multiple external 
departments.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $895,630 largely due to 
increases in fringe benefits. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 156.50 FTEs, 
which are 1.37 FTEs more than the 157.87 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 0.9% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The Department requests to add three off budget positions for their Mobilization for Adolescent 
Growth in our Communities (MAGIC) programs. The funding source is a work order from the 
Department of Children, Youth and Family.  

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 156.34 FTEs, 
which are 0.16 FTEs less than the 156.50 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 0.1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: PDR – PUBLIC DEFENDER 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $347,637 in FY 2013-14, are $95,140 or 37.7% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $252,497. General Fund support of $28,523,520 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,981,829 or 7.5% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $26,541,691.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include an anticipated increase in 
Federal and State funding and a new work order from the Department of Children, Youth and 
their Families. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $319,329 in FY 2014-15 are $28,308 or 8.1% less than FY 2013-
14 estimated revenues of $347,637. General Fund support of $29,447,458 in FY 2014-15 is 
$923,938 or 3.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $28,523,520. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include an anticipated decrease in 
State funding of AB109 Public Safety Realignment revenues relative to the previous budget 
year. 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$51,452 in FY 2013-14, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $2,025,517 or 7.56% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$66,452 in FY 2014-15, of which $15,000 are one-time and $51,452 are ongoing. These 
reductions would still allow an increase of $829,178 or 2.9% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 
budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: DAT– DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $46,895,842 budget for FY 2013-14 is $4,238,221 or 9.9% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $42,657,621.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 254.77 
FTEs, which are 9.80 FTEs more/less than the 244.97 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 
budget. This represents a 4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $6,103,358 in FY 2013-14, are $44,658 or 0.73% less than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $6,148,016. General Fund support of $40,792,484 in FY 2013-14 is 
$4,282,879 or 11.7% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $36,509,605.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $47,094,087 budget for FY 2014-15 is $198,245 or 0.42% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $46,895,842. 

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 251.54 
FTEs, which are 3.23 FTEs less than the 254.77 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1.26% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $5,430,741 in FY 2014-15 are $672,617 or 11.0% less than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $6,103,358. General Fund support of $41,663,346 in FY 2014-
15 is $870,862 or 2.1% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $40,792,484. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DAT – DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$446,318 in FY 2013-14. Of the $446,318 in recommended reductions, $270,638 are ongoing 
savings and $175,680 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,791,903 or 8.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$307,848 in FY 2014-15. Of the $307,878 in recommended reductions, $207,504 are ongoing 
savings and $100,344 are one-time savings.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DAT – DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY           
ADMINISTRATION - CRIMINAL & 
CIVIL 

2,030,382 2,072,446 42,064 1,916,088  
(156,358) 

CAREER CRIMINAL PROSECUTION 1,002,495 1,041,013 38,518 1,074,144  33,131 
CHILD ABDUCTION 914,780 998,165 83,385 1,030,297  32,132 
FAMILY VIOLENCE PROGRAM 1,216,414 1,595,359 378,945 1,643,409  48,050 
FELONY PROSECUTION 24,466,391 27,887,076 3,420,685 28,362,190  475,114 
MISDEMEANOR PROSECUTION 1,915,546 1,995,815 80,269 2,063,431  67,616 
SUPPORT SERVICES 6,172,219 6,514,328 342,109 6,717,826  203,498 
WORK ORDERS & GRANTS 4,939,394 4,791,640 (147,754) 4,286,702  (504,938) 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 42,657,621 46,895,842 4,238,221 47,094,087  198,245 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $4,238,221 largely due to the 
following reasons: 

 Annualization of 9 new limited term positions approved by the Board of Supervisors in 
FY 2012-13 through a supplemental appropriation for the District Attorney’s Domestic 
Violence unit, mandated salary step and fringe benefit increases, and reductions in 
attrition savings to allow for the hire of vacant positions; 

 The purchase of 12 replacement vehicles in compliance with the Healthy Air and Clean 
Transportation Ordinance (HACTO); and  

 A 48% increase of the rent for the Department’s site at 732 Brannan Street 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $198,245 largely due to 
adjustments to fringe benefits. A request for 10 additional replacement vehicles at a cost of 
$294,480 represents a decrease of $66,464 from the vehicle request in 2013-14. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 254.77 FTEs, 
which are 9.80 FTEs more than the 244.97 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Of the 9.8 additional FTEs in FY 2013-14, 9 are new limited duration FTEs funded by the 
Domestic Violence supplemental appropriation/ordinance 32-13. 

 

FY 2014-15 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DAT – DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 251.54 FTEs, 
which are 3.23 FTEs less than the 254.77 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 1.3% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

These changes to the 2014-15 budget are mainly reflected in reductions to attrition. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $6,103,358 in FY 2013-14, are $44,658 or 0.73% less than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $6,148,016. General Fund support of $40,792,484 in FY 2013-14 is 
$4,282,879 or 11.7% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $36,509,605.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $5,430,741 in FY 2014-15 are $672,617 or 11.02% less than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $6,103,358. General Fund support of $41,663,346 in FY 2014-
15 is $870,862 or 2.13% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $40,792,484. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include anticipated decreases in state 
revenue and in expenditure recovery. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$446,318 in FY 2013-14. Of the $446,318 in recommended reductions, $270,638 are ongoing 
savings and $175,680 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,791,903 or 8.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$307,848 in FY 2014-15. Of the $307,878 in recommended reductions, $207,504 are ongoing 
savings and $100,344 are one-time savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: CRT– SUPERIOR COURT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $37,723,115 budget for FY 2013-14 is $21,674 or 0.1 % more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $37,701,441.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $4,895,895 in FY 2013-14, are $42,021 or 0.9% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $4,853,874. General Fund support of $32,827,220 in FY 2013-14 is 
$20,347 or 0.1% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $32,847,567.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $37,726,715 budget for FY 2014-15 is $3,600 or 0.01% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $ 37,723,115.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $4,899,495 in FY 2014-15 are $3,600 or 0.1% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $4,895,895. General Fund support of $32,827,220 in FY 2014-
15 is unchanged from FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $32,827,220. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$400,000 in FY 2013-14, which are ongoing savings. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$400,000 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CRT – SUPERIOR COURT 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
SUPERIOR COURT           
COURT HOUSE 
CONSTRUCTION 

4,573,874 4,615,895 42,021 4,619,495  
3,600 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
PROGRAM 

280,000 280,000 0 280,000  
0 

INDIGENT DEFENSE/GRAND 
JURY 

9,873,370 9,703,023 (170,347) 9,703,023  
0 

TRIAL COURT SERVICES 22,974,197 23,124,197 150,000 23,124,197  0 
SUPERIOR COURT 37,701,441 37,723,115 21,674 37,726,715  3,600 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $21,674 largely due to an 
increase in fringe health benefits for Superior Court judges, which is considered a City General 
Fund responsibility. This increase is offset by a transfer of Civil Grand Jury expenditures to the 
Controller’s Office.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $3,600 largely due to rental 
payments. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

The Superior Court’s budget does not include any General Fund positions. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $4,895,895 in FY 2013-14, are $42,021 or 0.9% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $4,853,874. General Fund support of $32,827,220 in FY 2013-14 is 
$20,347 or 0.1% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $32,847,567.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $4,899,495 in FY 2014-15 are $3,600 or 0.1% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $4,895,895. General Fund support of $32,827,220 in FY 2014-
15 is unchanged from FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $32,827,220. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CRT – SUPERIOR COURT 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$400,000 in FY 2013-14, which are ongoing savings. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$400,000 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: SHF– SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $180,828,832 budget for FY 2013-14 is $6,105,283 or 3.5% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $174,723,549.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 993.29 
FTEs, which are 19.91 FTEs less than the 1,013.20 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 2.0% decrease in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $39,921,380 in FY 2013-14, are $2,339,978 or 6.2% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $37,581,402. General Fund support of $140,907,452 in FY 2013-14 
is $3,765,305 or 2.7% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $137,142,147.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $187,610,805 budget for FY 2014-15 is $6,781,973 or 3.8% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $180,828,832.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 1,008.15 
FTEs, which are 14.86 FTEs more than the 993.29 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-
14 budget. This represents a 1.5% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $39,628,356 in FY 2014-15, are $293,024 or 0.7% less than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $39,921,380. General Fund support of $147,982,449 in FY 
2014-15 is $7,074,997 or 5.0% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$140,907,452. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: SHF – SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$493,677 in FY 2013-14. Of the $493,677 in recommended reductions, $336,229 are ongoing 
savings and $157,448 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$5,611,606 or 3.2% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $125,395 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $619,072 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$336,229 in FY 2014-15. Of the $336,229 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $6,445,744 or 3.6% in the 
Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: SHF – SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
SHERIFF           
COURT SECURITY AND PROCESS 14,049,521 12,154,845 (1,894,676) 12,206,780  51,935 
CUSTODY 96,062,330 100,807,599 4,745,269 104,946,321  4,138,722 
FACILITIES & EQUIPMENT 13,307,008 13,637,926 330,918 14,418,153  780,227 
HALL OF JUSTICE JAILS 0 0 0 0  0 
NON PROGRAM 0 0 0 0  0 
SECURITY SERVICES 16,224,272 16,223,656 (616) 16,794,592  570,936 
SHERIFF ADMINISTRATION 8,981,113 13,934,477 4,953,364 13,922,693  (11,784) 
SHERIFF FIELD SERVICES 7,976,044 9,047,254 1,071,210 9,123,415  76,161 
SHERIFF FIELD SERVICES 
GRANTS 

0 0 0 0  
0 

SHERIFF PROGRAMS 12,294,272 11,723,055 (571,217) 11,749,651  26,596 
SHERIFF RECRUITMENT & 
TRAINING 

5,828,989 3,300,020 (2,528,969) 4,449,200  
1,149,180 

SHERIFF 174,723,549 180,828,832 6,105,283 187,610,805  6,781,973 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $6,105,283 largely due to: 

 Increased overtime and workers compensation costs; 

 Increased debt service costs related to the replacement of County Jails 3 and 4; and 

 Increased State revenues for the implementation of public safety realignment.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $6,781,973 largely due to: 

 Increased salary and fringe benefit costs. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 993.29 FTEs, 
which are 19.91 FTEs less than the 1,013.20 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 2.0% decrease in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

This decrease is due largely to a 26.6 FTE increase in attrition savings to account for vacant 
positions. This decrease is partially offset by an increase in non-uniform IT staff to support the 
civilianization of the department’s IT functions. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: SHF – SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 1,008.15 
FTEs, which are 14.86 FTEs more than the 993.29 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1.5% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

This increase is due largely to a 15.5 FTE decrease in attrition savings to account for planned 
hiring of uniform positions in FY 2014-15. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $39,921,380 in FY 2013-14, are $2,339,978 or 6.2% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $37,581,402. General Fund support of $140,907,452 in FY 2013-14 is 
$3,765,305 or 2.7% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $137,142,147. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include increased state funding of  to 
support public safety realignment. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $39,628,356 in FY 2014-15, are $293,024 or 0.7% less than FY 
2013-14 revenues of $39,921,380. General Fund support of $147,982,449 in FY 2014-15 is 
$7,074,997 or 5.0% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $140,907,452. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include reductions in federal and 
state revenues offset by other Department revenue increases. 

 

Recommendation: Approve the proposed fee ordinances. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: SHF – SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$493,677 in FY 2013-14. Of the $493,677 in recommended reductions, $336,229 are ongoing 
savings and $157,448 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$5,611,606 or 3.2% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $125,395 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $619,072 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$336,229 in FY 2014-15. Of the $336,229 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $6,445,744 or 3.6% in the Department’s FY 
2014-15 budget.  
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: ADP– ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $27,008,742 budget for FY 2013-14 is $2,032,690 or 8.1% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $24,976,052.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 141.12 
FTEs, which are 3.02 FTEs more than the 138.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 2.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $11,880,397 in FY 2013-14, are $648,735 or 5.8% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $11,231,662. General Fund support of $15,128,345 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,383,955 or 10.1% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $13,744,390.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $27,762,322 budget for FY 2014-15 is $753,580 or 2.8% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $27,008,742.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 141.44 
FTEs, which is 0.32 FTE more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. This 
represents 0.2% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $10,849,505 in FY 2014-15 are $1,030,892 or 8.7% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $11,880,397. General Fund support of $16,912,817 in FY 
2014-15 is $1,784,472 or 11.8% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$15,128,345. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADP – ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$840,954 in FY 2013-14. Of the $840,954 in recommended reductions, $761,204 are ongoing 
savings and $79,750 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,191,736 or 4.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $3,362 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $844,316 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$761,204 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADP – ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
ADULT PROBATION           
ADMINISTRATION - ADULT PROBATION 4,263,091 4,447,047 183,956  4,611,842 164,795 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 9,635,653 9,236,431 (399,222) 9,578,718 342,287 
ONE STOP RE ENTRY SERVICES 1,415,630 1,581,602 165,972  1,613,411 31,809 
PRE - SENTENCING INVESTIGATION 2,939,817 2,954,571 14,754  3,050,829 96,258 
REALIGNMENT SERVICES-POST RELEASE 
COMM. 6,121,861 8,789,091 2,667,230  8,907,522 118,431 
WORK ORDERS & GRANTS 600,000 0 (600,000) 0 0 
ADULT PROBATION 24,976,052 27,008,742 2,032,690  27,762,322 753,580 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $2,032,690  largely due to: 

 Increases in salary and fringe benefit costs.  The Adult Probation Department is 
proposing to hire 3 new positions, all of which will support the continued implementation 
of Public Safety Realignment, including: a Senior Community Development Specialist I, 
a Senior Community Development Specialist II, and an IS Programmer Analyst.   The 
Programmer Analyst would assist in the launch and implementation of the Department’s 
new case management system (Smart Probation) and ensure its integration with the 
Citywide JUSTIS system.  The Community Development Specialist I would perform 
research for new funding opportunities to support the reentry and realignment 
populations, and write grants for appropriate projects.  The Community Development 
Specialist II would provide administrative support to the Reentry Council and 
Community Corrections Partnership, as well as develop and distribute outreach materials. 

 Increase in work orders for Service of Other Departments.  The Adult Probation 
Department proposes to increase work orders to the Department of Public Health to 
expand residential treatment service opportunities for the realignment population. 

 Increase in rent and program costs related the Community Assessment and Services 
Center.  This is a central component of the Department’s plan to manage the realignment 
population and will offer a one-stop shop for supervision, case management, and 
educational opportunities for AB109 offenders. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $753,580 largely due to: 

 Increases in salary and fringe benefit costs to meet ongoing programmatic needs related 
to the realignment population. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADP – ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 141.12 FTEs, 
which are 3.02 FTEs more than the 138.10 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 2.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

ADP is proposing to hire the following new positions: 

 one IT Analyst to assist in the implementation of the Department’s new case management 
system and the final interface with the Citywide JUSTIS system.  This is a limited tenure 
position for one year. 

 one Senior Community Development Specialist I to research fundraising opportunities 
and apply for grants to support department activities.  

 one Senior Community Development Specialist II to provide administrative support to 
the Reentry Council and the Community Corrections Partnership and to distribute 
outreach materials. 

ADP is also proposing to transfer 2 Deputy Probation Officers that had been funded from the 
Second Chance Reentry Grant to General Fund positions. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 141.44 FTEs, 
which is 0.32 FTE more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. This represents 0.2% 
decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of 3 positions as an interim exception. The Budget and 
Legislative Analyst recommends disapproval of all 3 positions. The Budget and Legislative 
Analyst is recommending disapproval of one of the positions (the Senior Community 
Development Specialist II), and does not believe that there is an urgent need to fill the Senior 
Community Development Specialist I position as of July 1, 2013.  The Department will not be 
able to hire the IS Programmer Analyst immediately, so that FTE has been reduced to reflect an 
August 1, 2013 hire date. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $11,880,397 in FY 2013-14 are $648,735 or 5.8% more than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $11,231,662. General Fund support of $15,128,345 in FY 2013-14 is 
$1,383,955 or 10.1% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $13,744,390. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: ADP – ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

 Expiration of the Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) grant, which is a grant from the U.S. 
Department of Justice to support local community corrections programs. 

 Reduction of SB678 funds from the State of California, which has supported evidence-
based practices in local community corrections. 

 Increase in AB109 funds from the State of California to support ongoing programs 
related to public safety realignment. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $10,849,505 in FY 2014-15, are $1,030,892 or 8.7% less than FY 
2013-14 revenues of $11,880,397. General Fund support of $16,912,817 in FY 2014-15 is 
$1,784,472 or 11.8% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $15,128,345. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include reduction in AB109 funds 
from the State. 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$840,954 in FY 2013-14. Of the $840,954 in recommended reductions, $761,204 are ongoing 
savings and $79,750 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,191,736 or 4.8% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $3,362 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $844,316 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$761,204 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT: TTX – TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $35,529,306 budget for FY 2013-14 is $6,096,625 or 20.7% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $29,432,681. 

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 212.81 
FTEs, which are 11.07 FTEs more than the 201.74 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 5.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $15,116,252 in FY 2013-14, are $99,539 or 0.7% less than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $15,215,791. General Fund support of $20,413,054 in FY 2013-14 is 
$6,196,164 or 43.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $14,216,890.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $39,564,812 budget for FY 2014-15 is $4,035,506 or 11.4% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $35,529,306.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 218.92 
FTEs, which are 6.11 FTEs more than the 212.81 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 2.9% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $15,198,408 in FY 2014-15 are $82,156 or 0.5% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $15,116,252. General Fund support of $24,366,404 in FY 
2014-15 is $3,953,350 or 19.4% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$20,413,054. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TTX  TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$896,068 in FY 2013-14. Of the $896,068 in recommended reductions, $282,572 are ongoing 
savings and $613,496 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$5,200,557 or 17.7% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $8,570 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $904,638 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$326,757 in FY 2014-15. Of the $326,757 in recommended reductions, $313,141 are ongoing 
savings and $13,616 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,708,749 or 10.4% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  

 

 

  

2



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TTX  TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
TREASURER/TAX 
COLLECTOR 

          

BUSINESS TAX 6,975,254 5,880,543 (1,094,711) 6,007,854  127,311 
DELINQUENT REVENUE 7,691,639 8,790,901 1,099,262 9,012,419  221,518 
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 0 5,975,296 5,975,296 9,230,280  3,254,984 
INVESTMENT 2,328,040 2,355,479 27,439 2,455,593  100,114 
LEGAL SERVICE 441,801 519,184 77,383 535,949  16,765 
MANAGEMENT 5,352,917 5,050,766 (302,151) 5,359,054  308,288 
PROPERTY TAX/LICENSING 2,542,945 2,503,149 (39,796) 2,342,053  (161,096) 
TAXPAYER ASSISTANCE 1,409,882 1,637,952 228,070 1,690,539  52,587 
TRANSFER TAX 0 0 0 0  0 
TREASURY 2,690,203 2,816,036 125,833 2,931,071  115,035 
TREASURER/TAX 
COLLECTOR 

29,432,681 35,529,306 6,096,625 39,564,812  4,035,506 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $6,096,625 largely due to the 
(a) implementation of the new Gross Receipts Tax; (b) the delinquent revenue collections 
enhancement project; and (c) the transfer of functions for alarm licenses previously administered 
by the Department of Emergency Management.  

The new Gross Receipts Tax, approved by the voters in November 2012, will be effective on 
January 1, 2014. The Department is responsible for implementing the new tax and has budgeted 
$5.9 million in FY 2013-14 and $9.2 million in FY 2014-15 for implementation. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $4,035,506 largely due to 
continued efforts to implement the Gross Receipts Tax. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 212.81 FTEs, 
which are 11.07 FTEs more than the 201.74 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 5.5% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TTX  TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

The increase is largely due to increased staffing needs for the Gross Receipts Tax system, the 
reinstatement of the Superior Court work order, and the increased frequency of the Public 
Utilities Commission billing cycle. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 218.92 FTEs, 
which are 6.11 FTEs more than the 212.81 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 2.9% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

This increase is largely due to increased staffing needs for the Gross Receipts Tax system. 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of 16.00 FTEs as interim exceptions. The Budget and 
Legislative Analyst recommends approval of these 16.00 FTEs as interim exceptions as follows: 
 
Gross Receipts Tax Implementation (3.0 FTEs) 

The Department is requesting approval to hire 3.0 FTEs on July 1, 2013, in order to ensure 
timely implementation of the Gross Receipts Tax, as follows: 

 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst (1.00 FTE) 

 1408 Principal Clerk (2.00 FTE) 

Superior Court Work Order (11.5 FTEs) 

The Department is requesting approval to continue 11.5 limited term FTEs that are due to 
terminate on June 30, 2013.  These positions are paid by a work order between the Treasurer/Tax 
Collector’s Office and the Superior Court, which was originally expected to terminate in FY 
2012-13 but was renewed for FY 2013-14. These positions are as follows: 

 4310 Commercial Division Assistant Supervisor (1.00 FTE) 

 1630 Account clerk (2.00 FTE) 

 1623 Senior Account Clerk (1.00 FTE) 

 4308 Senior Collections Officer (5.00 FTE) 

 4321 Cashier II (0.50 FTE) 

 4321 Cashier II (2.00 FTE) 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TTX  TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Other Requested Interim Exceptions (1.5 FTEs) 

 1630 Account clerk (0.50 FTE) – This position, which is funded by a work order between 
the Treasurer/Tax Collector’s Office and the Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA), 
was hired in FY 2012-13 and paid by temporary salaries. According to the Department, 
failure to provide an interim exception would result in layoff of existing staff. 

 8173 Legal Assistant (1.00 FTE) is a revenue generating position, responsible for 
collecting legal fines. The position is limited-term set to expire on June 30, 2013. The 
position is currently filled and not providing an interim exception would result in the lay-
off of existing staff. 

 
DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $15,116,252 in FY 2013-14, are $99,539 or 0.7% less than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $15,215,791. General Fund support of $20,413,054 in FY 2013-14 is 
$6,196,164 or 43.6% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $14,216,890.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include decreases in hotel room tax, 
and passport fees; offset by increases in interest earned on pooled cash and delinquent business 
tax collection fees. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $15,198,408 in FY 2014-15 are $82,156 or 0.5% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $15,116,252. General Fund support of $24,366,404 in FY 2014-
15 is $3,953,350 or 19.4% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $20,413,054. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include increases in interest earned 
on pooled cash. 

 
COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$896,068 in FY 2013-14. Of the $896,068 in recommended reductions, $282,572 are ongoing 
savings and $613,496 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$5,200,557 or 17.7% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $8,570 to the General Fund. 

5



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: TTX  TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Together, these recommendations will result in $904,638 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$326,757 in FY 2014-15. Of the $326,757 in recommended reductions, $313,141 are ongoing 
savings and $13,616 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$3,708,749 or 10.4% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: FAM – FINE ARTS MUSEUM 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $17,146,710 budget for FY 2013-14 is $897,240 or 5.5% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $16,249,470.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 111.14 
FTEs, which are 1.28 FTEs more than the 109.86 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 1.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $3,324,650 in FY 2013-14, are $5,680,117 or 63.1% less than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $9,004,767. General Fund support of $13,822,060 in FY 2013-14 is 
$6,577,357 or 90.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $7,244,703.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $17,901,792 budget for FY 2014-15 is $755,082 or 4.4% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $17,146,710.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 110.94 
FTEs, which are 0.2 FTEs less than the 111.14 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.2% reduction in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $3,356,574 in FY 2014-15 are $31,924 or 1.0% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $3,324,650. General Fund support of $14,545,218 in FY 2014-
15 is $723,158 or 5.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $13,822,060. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FAM – FINE ARTS MUSEUM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$98,947 in FY 2013-14, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $798,293 or 4.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$98,947 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $656,135 or 3.8% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FAM – FINE ARTS MUSEUM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
  Increase/   Increase/  

 
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
FINE ARTS MUSEUMS 
ADMISSIONS 3,230,767 3,145,650 (85,117) 3,177,574 31,924 
OPER & MAINT OF 
MUSEUMS 

13,018,703 14,001,060 982,357 14,724,218 723,158 

FINE ARTS MUSEUM 16,249,470 17,146,710 897,240 17,901792 755,082 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $897,240 due mainly to 
increases in overtime pay, premium pay and holiday pay. According to Ms. Michele Gutierrez, 
Chief Financial Officer at the Fine Arts Museum, the department is increasing its holiday 
openings from one day in FY 2012-13 to ten holiday openings in FY 2013-14.   

The increase in holiday openings requires increased overtime for permanent museum guards and 
security guards because the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City and SEIU 
Local 1021, which represents security guards and museum guards, requires that overtime 
assignments be made by seniority.  Therefore, potentially less costly temporary guards cannot be 
used when a permanent guard volunteers for overtime. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $755,082 largely due to 
increases in mandatory fringe benefits. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 111.14 FTEs, 
which are 1.28 FTEs more than the 109.86 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 1.2% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  The increase is due to 
a part time associate museum registrar becoming full time. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 110.94 FTEs, 
which are .20 FTEs less than the 111.14 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. This 
represents a 0.2% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  The 
decrease is due to a decrease in temporary positions. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: FAM – FINE ARTS MUSEUM 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $3,324,650 in FY 2013-14, are $5,680,117 or 63.1% less than FY 
2012-13 revenues of $9,004,767. General Fund support of $13,822,060 in FY 2013-14 is 
6,577,357 or 90.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $7,244,703.  

The change in Department revenues is due to replacement of Hotel Tax revenues with General 
Fund revenues. An ordinance is pending before the Board of Supervisors to amend the Business 
and Tax Regulation Code to remove certain allocations of the Hotel Tax, including the specified 
reduction to the Fine Arts Museums (File 13-0545). 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $3,356,574 in FY 2014-15 are $31,924 or 1.0% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $3,324,650. General Fund support of $14,545,218 in FY 2014-15 
is $723,158 or 5.2% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $13,822,060. 

 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$98,947 in FY 2013-14, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $798,293 or 4.9% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$98,947 in FY 2014-15, which are ongoing savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $656,135 or 3.8% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: REC– RECREATION & PARK 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $160,318,332 budget for FY 2013-14 is $21,813,580 or 15.7% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $138,504,752.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 863.20 
FTEs, which are 21.94 FTEs more than the 841.26 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 2.6% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $112,249,276 in FY 2013-14, are $18,377,813 or 19.6% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $93,871,463. General Fund support of $48,069,056 in FY 2013-
14 is $3,435,767 or 7.7% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $44,633,289.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $151,075,326 budget for FY 2014-15 is $9,243,006 or 5.8% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $160,318,332.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 862.92 
FTEs, which is 0.28 FTE less than FY 2013-14 FTEs of 863.20.  

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $104,794,183 in FY 2014-15 are $7,455,093 or 6.6% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $112,249,276. General Fund support of $46,281,143 in FY 
2014-15 is $1,787,913 or  3.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $48,069,056. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REC – RECREATION AND PARK  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$580,596 in FY 2013-14. Of the $580,596 in recommended reductions, $75,849 are ongoing 
savings and $504,748 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$21,232,984 or 15.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$212,823 in FY 2014-15. Of the $212,823 in recommended reductions, $96,792 are ongoing 
savings and $116,031 are one-time savings.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REC – RECREATION AND PARK  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program 
Budget Proposed FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSION           
CAPITAL PROJECTS 13,795,112 25,857,936 12,062,824 16,188,976  (9,668,960) 
CHILDREN'S BASELINE 9,650,793 10,177,899 527,106 10,379,201  201,302 
CHILDREN'S SVCS - NON - CHILDREN'S 
FUND 

400,000 1,100,000 700,000 1,100,000  0 

GOLDEN GATE PARK 10,630,582 11,228,981 598,399 11,545,234  316,253 
MARINA HARBOR 3,013,871 4,590,583 1,576,712 3,989,288  (601,295) 
NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES 0 0 0 0  0 
PARKS 72,315,697 76,076,576 3,760,879 75,681,642  (394,934) 
REC & PARK ADMINISTRATION 76,158 76,350 192 76,350  0 
RECREATION 14,762,173 16,339,219 1,577,046 16,869,038  529,819 
STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE 13,860,366 14,870,788 1,010,422 15,245,597  374,809 
RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSION 138,504,752 160,318,332 21,813,580 151,075,326  (9,243,006) 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $21,813,580  largely due to: 

 Increases in salaries and fringe benefits; 

 Increases in temporary salaries to fund recreation program staffing, including an 
expansion of the Workreation program, a City youth work program, to add school year 
employment slots for youths ages 14 to 17; 

 Increases in equipment purchases, primarily the purchase of aging replacement vehicles 
in the Department’s fleet; 

 The funding of capital projects to improve parks and recreation facilities, including Glen 
Park, Joe DiMaggio Playground, Balboa Swimming Pool, and Mountain Lake 
Playground; 

 The funding of Budgetary Reserves, based on SFMTA’s compensation to the Department 
for the permanent loss of approximately 100 parking spaces in Union Square Garage. 

 The funding of Budgetary Reserves for the purchase of a land parcel at 17th and Folsom 
from SFPUC for the development of a new park in the Mission. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $9,243,006  largely due to: 

 Reductions in expenditures on capital projects to improve parks and recreation facilities. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REC – RECREATION AND PARK  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 863.20 FTEs, 
which are 21.94 FTEs more than the 841.26 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 2.6% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

The increase in FTEs is due to: 

 An increase in temporary salaries to fund recreation program staffing; 

 The annualization of positions approved in the FY 2012-13 budget; 

 Adjustments in attrition savings.  

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 862.92 FTEs, 
which is 0.28 FTE less than FY 2013-14 FTEs of 863.20.  

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $112,249,276 in FY 2013-14, are $18,377,813 or 19.6% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $93,871,463. General Fund support of $48,069,056 in FY 2013-
14 is $3,435,767 or 7.7% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $44,633,289.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Increases in lease, concession, and park amenities revenue; and 

 Increases in revenue from the Department’s four parking garages; 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $104,794,183 in FY 2014-15 are $7,455,093 or 6.6% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $112,249,276. General Fund support of $46,281,143 in FY 
2014-15 is $1,787,913 or 3.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $48,069,056. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 Decrease in revenue due to the San Francisco 49ers discontinuing its use of Candlestick 
Park; and 

 Decrease General Fund support for capital projects. 

19



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REC – RECREATION AND PARK  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Fee Legislation 

Projected revenues for FY 2013-14 are based on the proposed fee ordinance as follows: 

 File No.   Fee Description  

 

FY 2012-13 

Original Revenue  

Increased 
Revenues in  
FY 2013-14 

Annualized 
Revenue 

Thereafter  
 % Cost 

Recovery  

 

Amends Section 12.11 of the 
Park Code to update the 

berthing fees for the East and 
West Harbor in the San 

Francisco Marina Small Craft 
Harbor. 

 

$668,000 $0 $668,000 73% 

13-0548 

Amends Section 12.21 of the 
Park Code to establish a new 
facility rental fee for the Lake 

Merced Boathouse 

 

$0 $37,500 $50,000 73% 

 

Amends Section 12.46 of the 
Park Code to reauthorize the 
non-resident entrance fee to 

the Botanical Garden. 

 

$542,055 $48,945 $600,000 24% 

 

Repeals obsolete provisions 
for Golden Gate Park 

Concourse Parking (Section 
12.26) and Field Trip 

Reimbursement from the 
Park Code (12.31) 

$0 $0 $0 n/a 

Total  $1,210,055 $86,445 $1,318,000  

Recommendation: Approve the proposed fee legislation. The Budget and Legislative Analyst 
notes that the proposed Department budget is balanced based on the assumption that the fee 
legislation shown above will be approved. 

13-0537: San Francisco Botanical Garden Lease and Management Agreement 

Currently, under an existing agreement between the Department and the nonprofit organization, 
San Francisco Botanical Garden Society, San Francisco Botanical Garden Society conducts 
education and community outreach and is responsible for operation and maintenance of the 
Botanical Garden’s non-resident entrance fee collection program, which the Department funds 
through the agreement. The existing agreement expires on June 30, 2013.  

On April 10, 2012, the Board of Supervisors accepted a gift of a nursery center for sustainable 
gardening within the Botanical Garden from San Francisco Botanical Garden Society, valued at 
approximately $14 million (Resolution No. 125-12). Construction of the nursery center has yet 
to commence.   
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REC – RECREATION AND PARK  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

The proposed ordinance approves and authorizes a new lease and management agreement 
between the Department, as landlord, and the nonprofit organization, San Francisco Botanical 
Society, as tenant, for the San Francisco Botanical Garden at Strybing Arboretum in Golden 
Gate Park, with an initial 10-year term with two options to extend by an additional ten years 
each. As shown in the table below, the initial leased premises include 5,119 square feet of space. 

Initial Leased Premises  
 

Office space 1,207 

Bookstore 84 

Visitor Orientation 
Center 

800 

Library Space 1,378
Horticultural 
Space 

1,600 

Storage Space 50 

Total 5,119

Under the proposed lease, San Francisco Botanical Society would: 

 Pay the Department $100 a year in base rent, based on the the rationale that the proposed 
lease and management agreement will have numerous public benefits, lessen the burden 
on the Department in operating and maintaining the Botanical Garden and in providing 
public programming and education; and 

 Be responsible for collecting all non-resident entrance fees, with those non-resident 
entrance fees first used to reimburse San Francisco Botanical Society for authorized 
collection expenses; 

Once the Department has received $250,000 in entrance fee revenues each fiscal year, which are 
restricted by Park Code Section 12.46 and must be used to support the Botanical Garden, the 
remaining non-resident entrance fees would be used to, first, reimburse San Francisco Botanical 
Garden Society for any remaining direct out-of-pocket expenses incurred and, second, pay San 
Francisco Botanical Garden Society up to $250,000 per fiscal year which must be expended for 
direct costs to maintain the Botanical Garden and expenses for education, community outreach, 
public programs and other initiatives. The balance of any remaining non-resident entrance fee 
revenues would be deposited into the Botanical Garden Improvement Fund, which will be 
maintained by the Department and used only for the payment of costs and expenses for 
maintenance, renovation, and improvement of the Botanical Garden. 

Once construction of the nursery center is completed, the 1,600 square feet of horticultural space 
would be replaced with the nursery center under the proposed lease and management agreement. 

The proposed ordinance waives the requirement under Chapter 23.33 of the Administrative Code 
that the lease and management agreement be competitively bid, given the San Francisco 
Botanical Garden’s specialized knowledge and experience pertaining to the Botanical Garden. 

21



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: REC – RECREATION AND PARK  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Recommendation: Approve the proposed resolution.  

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$580,596 in FY 2013-14. Of the $580,596 in recommended reductions, $75,849 are ongoing 
savings and $504,748 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$21,232,984 or 15.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$212,823 in FY 2014-15. Of the $212,823 in recommended reductions, $96,792 are ongoing 
savings and $116,031 are one-time savings.  
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: CHF – CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $144,071,065 budget for FY 2013-14 is $20,658,107 or 16.7% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $123,412,958.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 37.42 FTEs, 
which are 4.04 FTEs more than the 33.38 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 12.1% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $116,553,754 in FY 2013-14, are $20,900,921 or 21.9% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $95,652,833. General Fund support of $27,517,311 in FY 2013-
14 is $242,814 or 0.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $27,760,125.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $131,712,371 budget for FY 2014-15 is $12,358,694 or 8.6% less 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $144,071,065.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 37.11 FTEs, 
which are 0.31 FTEs less than the 37.42 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 0. 8% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $104,655,061 in FY 2014-15, are $11,898,693 or 10.2% less 
than FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $116,553,754. General Fund support of $27,057,310 
in FY 2014-15 is $460,001 or 1.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$27,517,311. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CHF – CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$580,015 in FY 2013-14, all of which are ongoing savings and $350,000 of which are savings 
to the City’s General Fund in FY 2013-14. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$20,078,092 or 16.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$822,495 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These recommendations will 
result in $350,000 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CHF – CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

 
  Increase/   Increase/  

 
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES 
CHILDREN'S BASELINE 31,363,590 31,803,066 439,476 30,516,223 (1,286,843) 
CHILDREN’S FUND PROGRAMS 45,758,046 53,216,726 7,458,680 53,002,825 (213,901) 
CHILDREN’S SVCS – NON – CHILDREN’S 
FUND 

6,396,880 6,018,778 (348,102) 5,429,620 (589,158) 

PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND (PROP H) 33,362,000 47,450,000 14,088,000 37,180,000 (10,270,000) 
VIOLENCE PREVENTION 6,532,442 5,582,495 (949,947) 5,583,703 1,208 
CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR 
FAMILIES 

123,412,958 144,071,065 20,658,107 131,712,371 (12,358,694) 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $20,658,107 largely due to: 

A $14.1 million increase in transfer funds to SFUSD as stipulated by Proposition H, and an 
increase in funding for grants to community-based organizations as provided by the 
Department’s new three-year Children’s Services Allocation Plan. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has decreased by $12,358,694 largely due to: 

A $10.3 million decrease in Proposition H transfer funds to SFUSD in FY2014-15 and a $1.5 
million reduction in funding to community-based organizations through the Children’s Baseline. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 37.42 FTEs, 
which are 4.04 FTEs more than the 33.38 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 12.1% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

The Department requested four new positions to provide clerical and analytical support to the 
Department, chiefly in the Planning and Policy Division and in the Grants and Programs 
Division. 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 37.11 FTEs, 
which are 0.31 FTEs less than the 37.42 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. This 
represents a 0. 8% reduction in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 

29



RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CHF – CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

INTERIM EXCEPTIONS 

The Department has requested approval of one position, a 1444 Secretary I, as an interim 
exception. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends disapproval of this position. 
According to the Department, for the past fiscal year a temporary position has provided staff 
support to committee meetings staffed by the Department. While the Department requests to 
transition this temporary position to a permanent position, the Department has not shown that the 
Department’s workload justifies the new position. 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $116,553,754 in FY 2013-14, are $20,900,921 or 21.9% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $95,652,833. General Fund support of $27,517,311 in FY 2013-14 
is $242,814 or 0.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $27,760,125.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

A $14.1 million increase in transfer funds to SFUSD as stipulated by Proposition H, and a $3.2 
million increase in the Department’s Children’s Fund revenues. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $104,655,061 in FY 2014-15, are $11,898,693 or 10.2% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $116,553,754. General Fund support of $27,057,310 in FY 
2014-15 is $460,001 or 1.7% less than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $27,517,311. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

A $10.3 million decrease in Proposition H transfer funds to SFUSD in FY 2014-15 in addition to 
a $1.5 million reduction in the Department’s Children’s Baseline in FY 2014-15. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: CHF – CHILDREN, YOUTH & THEIR FAMILIES 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$580,015 in FY 2013-14, all of which are ongoing savings and $350,000 of which are savings to 
the City’s General Fund in FY 2013-14. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$20,078,092 or 16.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$822,495 in FY 2014-15, all of which are ongoing savings. These recommendations will result in 
$350,000 savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: JUV– JUVENILE PROBATION 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $36,986,627 budget for FY 2013-14 is $1,298,790 or 3.6% more 
than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $35,687,837.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 239.43 
FTEs, which are 3.41 FTEs more than the 236.02 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 1.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $7,291,562 in FY 2013-14, are $1,051,086 or 16.8% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $6,240,476. General Fund support of $29,695,065 in FY 2013-14 is 
$247,704 or 0.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $29,447,361.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $38,225,158 budget for FY 2014-15 is $1,238,531 or 3.3% more 
than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $36,986,627.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 239.17 
FTEs, which are 0.26 FTEs less than the 239.43 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 0.1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $7,374,518 in FY 2014-15 are $82,956 or 1.1% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $7,291,562. General Fund support of $30,850,640 in FY 2014-
15 is $1,155,757 or 3.9% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $29,695,065. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: JUV – JUVENILE PROBATION  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$233,927 in FY 2013-14. Of the $233,927 in recommended reductions, $105,901 are ongoing 
savings and $128,026 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,064,863 or 3.2% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $12,190 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $246,117 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$135,566 in FY 2014-15. Of the $135,566 in recommended reductions, $107,260 are ongoing 
savings and $28,306 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,102,965 or 3.0% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: JUV – JUVENILE PROBATION  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
JUVENILE PROBATION           
ADMINISTRATION 7,112,485 7,168,723 56,238 7,288,308  119,585 
CHILDREN'S BASELINE 1,001,571 1,010,999 9,428 1,012,158  1,159 
JUVENILE HALL 11,472,100 11,649,687 177,587 12,286,201  636,514 
JUVENILE HALL REPLACEMENT DEBT 
PAYMENT 

2,660,351 2,667,374 7,023 2,665,174  
(2,200) 

LOG CABIN RANCH 3,001,666 3,290,352 288,686 3,331,528  41,176 
PROBATION SERVICES 10,439,664 11,199,492 759,828 11,641,789  442,297 
JUVENILE PROBATION 35,687,837 36,986,627 1,298,790 38,225,158  1,238,531 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $1,298,790 largely due to 
increases in salary expenditures, professional/contract services, vehicle replacements, and capital 
improvement projects. The department is in the process of filling 10 counselor vacancies in 
Juvenile Hall and Log Cabin Ranch.  Associated training and overtime costs have been included 
the FY 2013-14 budget. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $1,238,531 largely due to 
capital projects and building improvements totaling $692,000 and mandated salary and fringe 
benefit increases. 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 239.43 FTEs, 
which are 3.41 FTEs more than the 236.02 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 1.4% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

In addition to decreases in attrition savings, Juvenile Probation is requesting to shift one 2910 
Social Worker position from grant funds to the General Fund.  Only a portion of the position 
will be funded through the General Fund, of which up to 50% will be reimbursable through 
Federal Title IV-E monies.  

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 239.17 FTEs, 
which are 0.26 FTEs less than the 239.43 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
This represents a 0.1% decrease in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: JUV – JUVENILE PROBATION  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $7,291,562 in FY 2013-14, are $1,051,086 or 16.8% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $6,240,476. General Fund support of $29,695,065 in FY 2013-14 is 
$247,704 or 0.8% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $29,447,361.  

The majority of this increase comes from Federal Title IV-E sources. Juvenile Probation expects 
this source of funds to increase by $900,000. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $7,374,518 in FY 2014-15 are $82,956 or 1.1% more than FY 
2013-14 estimated revenues of $7,291,562. General Fund support of $30,850,640 in FY 2014-
15 is $1,155,757 or 3.9% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $29,695,065. 
 
The revenues from Federal Title IV-E in the previous budget year are expected to continue in 
FY 2014-15. 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$233,927 in FY 2013-14. Of the $233,927 in recommended reductions, $105,901 are ongoing 
savings and $128,026 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,064,863 or 3.2% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $12,190 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $246,117 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$135,566 in FY 2014-15. Of the $135,566 in recommended reductions, $107,260 are ongoing 
savings and $28,306 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of 
$1,102,965 or 3.0% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 

 

37



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 F
in

an
ce

 C
om

m
itt

ee
Fo

r A
m

en
dm

en
t o

f B
ud

ge
t I

te
m

s i
n 

th
e 

FY
 2

01
2-

13
 a

nd
 F

Y 
20

13
-1

4 
Tw

o-
Ye

ar
 B

ud
ge

t

GF
 =

 G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
1T

 =
 O

ne
 T

im
e

Bu
dg

et
 a

nd
 F

in
an

ce
 C

om
m

itt
ee

, J
un

e 
20

, 2
01

3

JU
V

 -
 J

u
ve

n
ile

 P
ro

b
at

io
n

O
b

je
ct

 T
it

le
F

ro
m

T
o

F
ro

m
T

o
S

av
in

gs
G

F
1T

F
ro

m
T

o
F

ro
m

T
o

S
av

in
gs

G
F

1T

A
K

E
 -

 J
u

ve
n

ile
 H

al
l

A
ttr

iti
on

 S
av

in
gs

 -
 M

is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s

(1
7.

42
)

(1
8.

15
)

($
1,

18
7,

91
0)

($
1,

23
7,

91
0)

$5
0,

00
0

x
(1

7.
85

)
(1

8.
29

)
($

1,
21

7,
19

2)
($

1,
26

7,
19

2)
$5

0,
00

0
x

M
an

da
to

ry
 F

ri
ng

e 
B

en
ef

its
 

 
($

47
2,

81
3)

($
49

2,
71

4)
$1

9,
90

1
x

($
51

7,
54

2)
($

53
8,

80
2)

$2
1,

26
0

x

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$6

9,
90

1
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$7
1,

26
0

E
qu

ip
m

en
t P

ur
ch

as
e-

B
ud

ge
t

$3
0,

45
0

$0
$3

0,
45

0
x

x
E

qu
ip

m
en

t P
ur

ch
as

e-
B

ud
ge

t
$4

5,
93

5
$0

$4
5,

93
5

x
x

E
qu

ip
m

en
t P

ur
ch

as
e-

B
ud

ge
t

$3
0,

64
1

$0
$3

0,
64

1
x

x
E

qu
ip

m
en

t P
ur

ch
as

e-
B

ud
ge

t
$2

8,
30

6
$0

$2
8,

30
6

x
x

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$1

07
,0

26
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$2
8,

30
6

T
ra

ve
l-

B
ud

ge
t

$5
6,

00
0

$3
5,

00
0

$2
1,

00
0

x
x

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$2

1,
00

0

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

F
Y

 2
01

4-
15

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t h

as
 r

ed
uc

ed
 a

ttr
iti

on
 s

av
in

gs
 b

y 
$1

06
,0

00
 in

 F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

 c
om

pa
re

d 
to

 F
Y

 2
01

2-
13

 in
 o

rd
er

 to
 f

ill
 v

ac
an

t J
uv

en
ile

 H
al

l C
ou

ns
el

or
 p

os
iti

on
s,

 w
hi

ch
 

in
cl

ud
es

 5
 w

ee
ks

 o
f 

tr
ai

ni
ng

. T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t h

as
 a

ls
o 

in
cr

ea
se

d 
ov

er
tim

e 
by

 
$1

38
,0

00
 to

 c
ov

er
 s

ch
ed

ul
ed

 J
uv

en
ile

 H
al

l s
hi

ft
s 

w
hi

le
 th

e 
ne

w
 J

uv
en

ile
 H

al
l 

C
ou

ns
el

or
s 

ar
e 

un
de

rg
oi

ng
 tr

ai
ni

ng
. B

ec
au

se
 th

e 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t h
as

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
ed

 s
al

ar
y 

su
rp

lu
s 

in
 F

Y
 2

01
2-

13
 o

f 
$1

10
,0

00
, t

he
 r

ec
om

m
en

de
d 

in
cr

ea
se

 in
 a

ttr
iti

on
 s

av
in

gs
 

of
 $

50
,0

00
 w

ill
 s

til
l g

iv
e 

th
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t s

uf
fi

ci
en

t f
un

ds
 to

 f
ill

 th
e 

va
ca

nt
 p

os
iti

on
s.

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

.

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t r

eq
ue

st
s 

to
 r

ep
la

ce
 f

iv
e 

of
 it

s 
28

 v
eh

ic
le

s 
in

 F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

, c
iti

ng
 th

e 
H

ea
lth

y 
A

ir
 a

nd
 C

le
an

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

O
rd

in
an

ce
. H

ow
ev

er
, t

hi
s 

or
di

na
nc

e 
em

ph
as

iz
es

 th
e 

ne
ed

 f
or

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
ts

 to
 r

ed
uc

e 
fl

ee
t s

iz
e 

w
he

re
ve

r 
po

ss
ib

le
.  

Fu
rt

he
rm

or
e,

 v
eh

ic
le

 u
til

iz
at

io
n 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

pr
ov

id
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t s

ho
w

s 
so

m
e 

ve
hi

cl
es

 w
ith

 lo
w

 a
ve

ra
ge

 a
nn

ua
l m

ile
ag

e,
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

as
 lo

w
 a

s 
8,

57
6 

m
ile

s 
or

 
an

 a
ve

ra
ge

 o
f 

78
0 

m
ile

s 
pe

r 
ye

ar
. T

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

A
na

ly
st

 r
ec

om
m

en
ds

 
ap

pr
ov

al
 o

f 
th

e 
re

qu
es

te
d 

on
e 

re
pl

ac
em

en
t v

an
 a

nd
 o

ne
 r

ep
la

ce
m

en
t a

ut
om

ob
ile

 a
nd

 
di

sa
pp

ro
va

l o
f 

3 
re

pl
ac

em
en

t a
ut

om
ob

ile
s.

T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t r

eq
ue

st
s 

to
 r

ep
la

ce
 tw

o 
ve

hi
cl

es
 in

 F
Y

 2
01

4-
15

, c
iti

ng
 th

e 
H

ea
lth

y 
A

ir
 a

nd
 C

le
an

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

O
rd

in
an

ce
. H

ow
ev

er
, t

hi
s 

or
di

na
nc

e 
em

ph
as

iz
es

 th
e 

ne
ed

 f
or

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
ts

 to
 r

ed
uc

e 
fl

ee
t s

iz
e 

w
he

re
ve

r 
po

ss
ib

le
.  

B
as

ed
 o

n 
ve

hi
cl

e 
ut

ili
za

tio
n 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

pr
ov

id
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t, 

w
hi

ch
 s

ho
w

s 
so

m
e 

ve
hi

cl
es

 w
ith

 
lo

w
 a

ve
ra

ge
 a

nn
ua

l m
ile

ag
e,

 th
e 

B
ud

ge
t a

nd
 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
A

na
ly

st
 r

ec
om

m
en

ds
 

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f 

on
e 

re
qu

es
te

d 
re

pl
ac

em
en

t c
ar

 a
nd

 d
is

ap
pr

ov
al

 o
f 

on
e 

ca
r.

T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t p

la
ns

 to
 b

ac
kf

ill
 te

n 
co

un
se

lo
r 

va
ca

nc
ie

s 
th

is
 y

ea
r 

an
d 

es
tim

at
es

 
as

so
ci

at
ed

 tr
av

el
 c

os
ts

 to
 a

m
ou

nt
 to

 $
56

,0
00

. T
he

 B
ud

ge
t a

nd
 L

eg
is

la
tiv

e 
A

na
ly

st
 

re
co

m
m

en
ds

 th
at

 th
is

 a
m

ou
nt

 b
e 

re
du

ce
d 

to
 $

35
,0

00
 -

 a
llo

w
in

g 
fo

r 
$3

,5
00

 p
er

 
co

un
se

lo
r 

fo
r 

tr
av

el
.

38



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 F
in

an
ce

 C
om

m
itt

ee
Fo

r A
m

en
dm

en
t o

f B
ud

ge
t I

te
m

s i
n 

th
e 

FY
 2

01
2-

13
 a

nd
 F

Y 
20

13
-1

4 
Tw

o-
Ye

ar
 B

ud
ge

t

GF
 =

 G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
1T

 =
 O

ne
 T

im
e

Bu
dg

et
 a

nd
 F

in
an

ce
 C

om
m

itt
ee

, J
un

e 
20

, 2
01

3

JU
V

 -
 J

u
ve

n
ile

 P
ro

b
at

io
n

O
b

je
ct

 T
it

le
F

ro
m

T
o

F
ro

m
T

o
S

av
in

gs
G

F
1T

F
ro

m
T

o
F

ro
m

T
o

S
av

in
gs

G
F

1T

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

F
Y

 2
01

4-
15

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

A
K

C
 -

 P
ro

b
at

io
n

 S
er

vi
ce

s
P

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l &

 S
pe

ci
al

iz
ed

 S
vc

s-
B

ud
ge

t
 

 
$2

23
,0

00
.0

0
$1

87
,0

00
.0

0
$3

6,
00

0
x

$2
52

,0
00

$2
16

,0
00

$3
6,

00
0

x

O
n

e-
T

im
e

O
n

go
in

g
T

ot
al

O
n

e-
T

im
e

O
n

go
in

g
T

ot
al

G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

 
$1

28
,0

26
$1

05
,9

01
$2

33
,9

27
G

en
er

al
 F

u
n

d
$2

8,
30

6
$1

07
,2

60
$1

35
,5

66
N

on
-G

en
er

al
 F

u
n

d
$0

$0
$0

N
on

-G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

$0
$0

$0
T

ot
al

$1
28

,0
26

$1
05

,9
01

$2
33

,9
27

T
ot

al
$2

8,
30

6
$1

07
,2

60
$1

35
,5

66

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

T
he

 M
ay

or
's

 p
ro

po
se

d 
bu

dg
et

 in
cl

ud
es

 $
15

6,
00

0 
to

 p
ay

 th
e 

S
ta

te
's

 f
ee

s 
fo

r 
yo

ut
h 

in
ca

rc
er

at
ed

 in
 th

e 
C

al
if

or
ni

a 
Y

ou
th

 A
ut

ho
ri

ty
 (

C
Y

A
).

 B
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t's
 

av
er

ag
e 

an
nu

al
 a

dm
is

si
on

s 
to

 C
Y

A
 o

f 
4 

to
 5

 y
ou

th
, t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

A
na

ly
st

 r
ec

om
m

en
ds

 $
12

0,
00

0 
($

2,
00

0 
pe

r 
m

on
th

 f
or

 y
ou

th
 o

r 
$1

0,
00

0 
pe

r 
m

on
th

 
fo

r 
5 

yo
ut

h)
 in

st
ea

d 
of

 $
15

6,
00

0.

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

.

T
ot

al
 R

ec
om

m
en

d
ed

 R
ed

u
ct

io
n

s
F

Y
 2

01
4-

15
T

ot
al

 R
ec

om
m

en
d

ed
 R

ed
u

ct
io

n
s

39



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

An
al

ys
t

Fo
r R

ed
uc

tio
n 

an
d 

Cl
os

e-
ou

t o
f P

as
t-

ye
ar

 E
nc

um
br

an
ce

s f
ro

m
 C

ity
 B

ud
ge

t

Bu
dg

et
 a

nd
 F

in
an

ce
 C

om
m

itt
ee

, J
un

e 
20

, 2
01

3

JU
V

 -
 J

u
ve

n
il

e 
P

ro
b

at
io

n

V
en

d
or

 N
am

e
S

u
b

ob
je

ct
 T

it
le

G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

 
S

av
in

gs
Y

ea
r 

of
 

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

at
io

n
D

at
e 

of
 L

as
t 

R
ec

or
d

ed
 

T
ra

n
sa

ct
io

n
O

ri
gi

n
al

 
A

m
ou

n
t

U
n

ex
p

en
d

ed
 

B
al

an
ce

T
H

O
M

S
O

N
 R

E
U

T
E

R
S

/B
A

R
C

L
A

Y
S

B
O

O
K

S
 -

 N
O

N
 L

IB
R

A
R

Y
 O

N
L

Y
Y

es
20

11
9/

27
/2

01
2

   
   

   
2,

06
1.

50
 

   
   

   
   

93
3.

10
 

K
O

N
IC

A
 M

IN
O

L
T

A
 B

U
S

IN
E

S
S

 S
O

L
U

 
 

C
O

P
Y

 M
A

C
H

IN
E

Y
es

20
11

9/
27

/2
01

2
   

   
 1

5,
00

0.
00

 
   

   
   

   
  5

4.
59

 
K

O
N

IC
A

 M
IN

O
L

T
A

 B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 S

O
L

U
 

 
C

O
P

Y
 M

A
C

H
IN

E
Y

es
20

12
9/

27
/2

01
2

3,
50

0.
00

   
   

  
56

8.
06

   
   

   
  

E
X

P
R

E
S

S
 O

V
E

R
N

IT
E

F
R

E
IG

H
T

/D
E

L
IV

E
R

Y
Y

es
20

11
9/

27
/2

01
2

5,
00

0.
00

   
   

  
15

9.
90

   
   

   
  

E
X

P
R

E
S

S
 O

V
E

R
N

IT
E

F
R

E
IG

H
T

/D
E

L
IV

E
R

Y
Y

es
20

12
9/

27
/2

01
2

5,
00

0.
00

   
   

  
55

8.
87

   
   

   
  

L
IE

B
 &

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

S
 L

L
C

O
T

H
E

R
 E

Q
U

IP
 M

A
IN

T
Y

es
20

12
9/

27
/2

01
2

3,
89

1.
47

   
   

  
3,

89
1.

47
   

   
  

C
O

M
C

A
S

T
 C

A
B

L
E

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IC
A

T
IO

 
O

T
H

E
R

 E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

 R
E

N
T

A
L

S
Y

es
20

10
9/

27
/2

01
2

1,
80

0.
00

   
   

  
1,

66
2.

81
   

   
  

A
M

E
R

IC
A

N
 A

L
A

R
M

 C
O

 I
N

C
O

T
H

E
R

 E
Q

U
IP

 M
A

IN
T

Y
es

20
12

9/
27

/2
01

2
53

7.
08

   
   

   
  

42
.0

8
   

   
   

   
 

F
E

R
R

E
L

L
G

A
S

 L
P

F
U

E
L

S
 &

 L
U

B
R

IC
A

N
T

S
Y

es
20

10
9/

27
/2

01
2

16
,4

25
.0

0
   

   
3,

88
7.

16
   

   
  

F
E

R
R

E
L

L
G

A
S

 L
P

F
U

E
L

S
 &

 L
U

B
R

IC
A

N
T

S
Y

es
20

11
9/

27
/2

01
2

40
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
1,

39
5.

15
   

   
  

C
E

N
T

E
R

 H
A

R
D

W
A

R
E

 C
O

 I
N

C
O

T
H

E
R

 B
L

D
G

 M
A

IN
T

 S
U

P
P

L
IE

S
Y

es
20

12
9/

27
/2

01
2

75
0.

00
   

   
   

  
39

5.
12

   
   

   
  

G
R

A
IN

G
E

R
O

T
H

E
R

 O
F

F
IC

E
 S

U
P

P
L

IE
S

Y
es

20
11

9/
27

/2
01

2
9,

00
0.

00
   

   
  

2,
44

9.
29

   
   

  
G

R
A

IN
G

E
R

O
T

H
E

R
 B

L
D

G
 M

A
IN

T
 S

U
P

P
L

IE
S

Y
es

20
12

9/
27

/2
01

2
27

5.
32

   
   

   
  

5,
00

0.
00

   
   

  
F

L
U

ID
 G

A
U

G
E

 C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
O

T
H

E
R

 B
L

D
G

 M
A

IN
T

 S
V

C
S

Y
es

20
11

9/
27

/2
01

2
34

2.
85

   
   

   
  

34
2.

85
   

   
   

  
L

IN
C

O
L

N
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T
 I

N
C

O
T

H
E

R
 B

L
D

G
 M

A
IN

T
 S

U
P

P
L

IE
S

Y
es

20
11

9/
27

/2
01

2
10

,0
00

.0
0

   
   

1,
23

3.
20

   
   

  
T

H
E

 U
R

B
A

N
 F

A
R

M
E

R
 S

T
O

R
E

 I
N

C
O

T
H

E
R

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 M

A
T

E
R

Y
es

20
12

9/
27

/2
01

2
20

3.
76

   
   

   
  

17
.0

6
   

   
   

   
 

V
A

L
L

E
Y

 P
O

W
E

R
 S

Y
S

T
E

M
S

 N
O

R
T

H
 O

T
H

E
R

 B
L

D
G

 M
A

IN
T

 S
V

C
S

Y
es

20
12

9/
27

/2
01

2
3,

00
0.

00
   

   
  

1,
90

8.
00

   
   

  
W

A
X

IE
 S

A
N

IT
A

R
Y

 S
U

P
P

L
Y

C
L

E
A

N
IN

G
 S

U
P

P
L

IE
S

Y
es

20
11

9/
27

/2
01

2
42

3.
15

   
   

   
  

42
3.

15
   

   
   

  
W

A
X

IE
 S

A
N

IT
A

R
Y

 S
U

P
P

L
Y

O
T

H
E

R
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T
 M

A
IN

T
 S

U
P

Y
es

20
12

9/
27

/2
01

2
48

7.
21

   
   

   
  

25
.0

0
   

   
   

   
 

A
M

E
R

IC
A

N
 A

L
A

R
M

 C
O

 I
N

C
O

T
H

E
R

 B
L

D
G

 M
A

IN
T

 S
U

P
P

L
IE

S
Y

es
20

12
9/

27
/2

01
2

5,
59

9.
00

   
   

  
1,

09
0.

10
   

   
  

V
E

R
IZ

O
N

 W
IR

E
L

E
S

S
M

IN
O

R
 D

A
T

A
 P

R
O

C
E

S
S

IN
G

 E
Q

U
N

o
20

12
9/

27
/2

01
2

38
1.

35
   

   
   

  
75

.9
8

   
   

   
   

 
A

N
D

R
E

 B
O

U
D

IN
 B

A
K

E
R

IE
S

 I
N

C
F

O
O

D
N

o
20

12
9/

27
/2

01
2

1,
50

0.
00

   
   

  
50

0.
00

   
   

   
  

A
 D

 I
O

T
H

E
R

 B
L

D
G

 M
A

IN
T

 S
V

C
S

Y
es

20
12

1/
16

/2
01

3
1,

95
3.

00
   

   
  

58
5.

90
   

   
   

  
O

M
E

G
A

 P
A

C
IF

IC
 E

L
E

C
T

R
IC

A
L

 S
U

P
 

O
T

H
E

R
 B

L
D

G
 M

A
IN

T
 S

U
P

P
L

IE
S

Y
es

20
12

2/
5/

20
13

9,
00

0.
00

   
   

  
1,

55
9.

40
   

   
  

K
L

W
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 I
N

C
G

R
O

U
N

D
S

 M
A

IN
T

E
N

A
N

C
E

Y
es

20
12

3/
6/

20
13

8,
91

3.
00

   
   

  
5,

34
8.

00
   

   
  

T
ot

al
 A

m
ou

n
t 

R
et

u
rn

 t
o 

F
u

n
d

 B
al

an
ce

12
,7

65
.7

9
   

   
G

en
er

al
 F

u
n

d
12

,1
89

.8
1

   
   

N
on

-G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

57
5.

98
   

   
   

  

N
ot

e:
 T

he
 a

bo
ve

 e
nc

um
br

an
ce

 b
al

an
ce

s 
ar

e 
fr

om
 b

ud
ge

t y
ea

rs
 p

ri
or

 to
 F

Y
 2

01
3-

14
. T

he
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t h
as

 in
di

ca
te

d 
th

at
 th

e 
ba

la
nc

es
 o

f 
th

es
e 

en
cu

m
br

an
ce

s 
ar

e 
no

 
lo

ng
er

 n
ee

de
d,

 th
er

ef
or

e 
th

e 
ba

la
nc

es
 c

an
 b

e 
re

tu
rn

ed
 to

 th
e 

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d,
 if

 a
pp

li
ca

bl
e.

40



 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: DPH – DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $1,906,789,437 budget for FY 2013-14 is $231,453,424 or 13.8% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $1,675,336,013.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 6,138.87 
FTEs, which are 338.65 FTEs more than the 5,800.22 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 
budget. This represents a 5.8% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $1,355,717,895 in FY 2013-14, are $126,946,062 or 10.3% 
more than FY 2012-13 revenues of $1,228,771,833. General Fund support of $551,071,542 in 
FY 2013-14 is $104,507,362 or 23.4% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of 
$446,564,180.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The Department’s proposed $1,951,536,130 budget for FY 2014-15 is $44,746,693 or 2.3% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $ 1,906,789,437.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 6,199.76 
FTEs, which are 60.89 FTEs more than the 6,138.87 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-
14 budget. This represents a 1.0% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $1,354,750,855 in FY 2014-15 are $967,040 or 0.1% less than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $1,355,717,855. General Fund support of $596,785,275 in 
FY 2014-15 is $45,713,733 or 8.3% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$551,071,542. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DPH – DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$2,454,724 in FY 2013-14. Of the $2,454,724 in recommended reductions, $2,040,647 are 
ongoing savings and $414,077 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $228,998,700 or 13.7% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year 
unexpended General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $109,591 to the 
General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $2,564,315 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14. 

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$2,207,412 in FY 2014-15. Of the $2,207,412 in recommended reductions, $2,090,356 are 
ongoing savings and $117,056 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $42,539,281 or 2.2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: DPH – DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 

 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $231,453,424 largely due to: 

 An $88,705,169 increase in expenditures in the public health programs. The growth in 
expenditures in this program is primarily due to an increase in General Funds to match 
federal funds that reimburse hospitals that provide care to a disproportionate number of 
indigent clients who cannot pay. The General Fund match increases in FY 2013-2014 but 
should begin to decline as the State and City implement additional provisions of the 
federal Affordable Care Act of 2010. 

 An $11,189,804 increase at Laguna Honda Hospital and a $38,815,160 increase at San 
Francisco General Hospital to correct a structural budgetary shortfall. According to the 
Department of Public Health, the structural shortfall is the net effect of decreased patient 

Increase/ Increase/ 
FY 2012-2013 FY 2013-2014 Decrease from FY 2014-2015 Decrease from

Program Budget Proposed FY 2012-2013 Proposed FY 2013-2014
PUBLIC HEALTH
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION 152,192,421 214,369,599 62,177,178 215,820,010 1,450,411
CHILDREN'S BASELINE 47,823,044 53,229,227 5,406,183 54,631,694 1,402,467
COMM HLTH - COMM SUPPORT - HOUSING 24,852,099 30,017,815 5,165,716 30,752,635 734,820
COMM HLTH - PREV - MATERNAL & CHILD HLTH 27,057,827 28,168,874 1,111,047 28,767,341 598,467
COMM HLTH - PREVENTION - AIDS 58,469,635 58,319,655 (149,980) 57,300,381 (1,019,274)
COMM HLTH - PREVENTION - DISEASE CONTROL 19,731,308 19,610,043 (121,265) 20,037,454 427,411
COMM HLTH - PREVENTION - HLTH EDUCATION 5,955,393 7,594,655 1,639,262 7,618,765 24,110
EMERGENCY SERVICES AGENCY 1,400,000 1,228,050 (171,950) 1,200,000 (28,050)
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 19,097,927 19,955,613 857,686 20,377,283 421,670
FORENSICS - AMBULATORY CARE 28,831,213 29,515,090 683,877 30,433,326 918,236
HEALTH AT HOME 6,496,357 6,603,240 106,883 6,839,039 235,799
LAGUNA HONDA - LONG TERM CARE 203,354,724 220,560,383 17,205,659 233,623,367 13,062,984
LAGUNA HONDA HOSP - ACUTE CARE 3,874,554 3,755,942 (118,612) 3,898,828 142,886
LAGUNA HONDA HOSP - COMM SUPPORT CARE (21,496) 0 21,496 (1) (1)
MENTAL HEALTH - ACUTE CARE 3,462,797 3,462,797 0 3,462,797 0
MENTAL HEALTH - CHILDREN'S PROGRAM 38,425,920 38,672,491 246,571 38,293,955 (378,536)
MENTAL HEALTH - COMMUNITY CARE 152,343,350 171,340,803 18,997,453 159,244,263 (12,096,540)
MENTAL HEALTH - LONG TERM CARE 28,086,587 28,901,228 814,641 26,475,751 (2,425,477)
NON PROGRAM 0 0 0 2,250,393 2,250,393
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH 1,846,839 1,930,468 83,629 1,972,270 41,802
PRIMARY CARE - AMBU CARE - HEALTH CNTRS 71,328,487 73,296,993 1,968,506 76,586,627 3,289,634
SFGH - ACUTE CARE - FORENSICS 3,437,973 3,056,502 (381,471) 3,174,469 117,967
SFGH - ACUTE CARE - HOSPITAL 603,946,169 698,553,453 94,607,284 731,086,498 32,533,045
SFGH - ACUTE CARE - PSYCHIATRY 26,127,815 25,794,682 (333,133) 26,386,738 592,056
SFGH - AMBU CARE - ADULT MED HLTH CNTR 27,739,879 38,097,241 10,357,362 39,313,859 1,216,618
SFGH - AMBU CARE - METHADONE CLINIC 1,638,208 2,809,528 1,171,320 2,917,562 108,034
SFGH - AMBU CARE - OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 2,327,135 3,555,890 1,228,755 3,680,266 124,376
SFGH - EMERGENCY - EMERGENCY 24,472,046 33,457,049 8,985,003 35,218,882 1,761,833
SFGH - EMERGENCY - PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 9,133,300 7,736,875 (1,396,425) 7,921,064 184,189
SFGH - LONG TERM CARE - RF PSYCHIATRY 16,871,492 13,388,697 (3,482,795) 12,114,414 (1,274,283)
SUBSTANCE ABUSE - COMMUNITY CARE 65,033,010 69,806,554 4,773,544 70,136,200 329,646
PUBLIC HEALTH 1,675,336,013 1,906,789,437 231,453,424 1,951,536,130 44,746,693 
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FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 
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DEPARTMENT: DPH – DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

reimbursement revenues and inadequate funding for mental health services coupled with 
increased salary and fringe benefit costs to the Department. 

 A $49,000,000 budget for new fixtures, furniture and equipment for the new San 
Francisco General Hospital scheduled to open in winter 2015. The total budget is 
$170,000,000, which includes $49,000,000 in the FY 2013-14 budget and $56,000,000 in 
the FY 2014-15 budget. The remaining $65,000,000 will be provided by the San 
Francisco General Hospital Foundation.   

 A $6,862,681 investment in additional information management systems and staff to 
implement improvements for Phase II requirements for the Electronic Health Records 
system and related information technology efforts to meet various federal regulatory 
requirements and incentive program standards including achieving meaningful use by 
2015 and avoiding federal penalties.  

 A new initiative to create a Clinical Decision Unit at San Francisco General Hospital, 
which will create a 24-7 short-stay evaluative unit for patients who are not well enough to 
be safely discharged but also not so critical that they need to be admitted to the 
Emergency Department.  Successfully implementing the Clinical Decision Unit should 
allow San Francisco General Hospital to better manage bed use and comply with State 
and Federal regulations.  

 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $44,746,693  largely due to: 

 Mandatory increases in salaries and fringe benefits. 

 $56 million for fixtures, furniture and equipment at the new San Francisco General 
Hospital scheduled to open in winter 2015. This is the second year funding for fixtures, 
furniture and equipment as noted above.  
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SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 6,138.87 FTEs, 
which are 338.65 FTEs more than the 5,800.22 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. This 
represents a 5.8% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget.  

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budgeted positions increased by 338.65 FTEs largely 
due to  

 An increase in budgeted in FTEs to reflect the Department’s solution to its ongoing 
structural shortfall. This increase includes: (1) reductions in the budgeted attrition rate to 
allow hiring of vacant positions at San Francisco General Hospital and Laguna Honda 
Hospital; (2) new porters, patient care assistants, and registered nurse positions; and (3) 
an increase in temporary staff and per diem nurses. The Department estimates that the 
increased position count and reduced attrition savings should eliminate the need for a 
supplemental appropriation in FY 2013-14.  

 New positions to staff the Clinical Decision Unit 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  
 New positions to meet Phase II requirements for the electronic health records 

management system required to comply with the federal Affordable Care Act.  
 New positions to staff the Office of Managed Care to implement the federal Affordable 

Care Act. 
 New positions to provide health service and case management to children in foster care.  

 
FY 2012-13 FTE Enacted Budget 5,800.22
Structural Adjustment to Attrition 136.75
New, Reassigned, Converted 179.54
Deleted  (50.08)
Special Nurses and Temporary Staff 20.96
Annualized Positions and Natural Growth 51.48
FY 2013-14 FTE Proposed Budget 6,138.87

 

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 6,199.76 FTEs, 
which are 60.89 FTEs more than the 6,138.87 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1.0% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget, 
due largely to annualization of new positions.  
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DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $1,355,717,895 in FY 2013-14, are $126,946,062 or 10.3% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $1,228,771,833. General Fund support of $551,071,542 in FY 
2013-14 is $104,507,362 or 23.4% more than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of 
$446,564,180. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Increased General Fund support in FY 2013-14 due to expenditures exceeding federal 
reimbursements for health care services, and increased responsibilities under the federal 
Affordable Care Act. While the Department will receive additional Medi-Cal revenues from 
the State, a significant portion of this revenue is tied to meeting specific milestones, which 
require additional investments to be made into DPH’s delivery system.  

 Declining federal support from Ryan White AIDS funding for HIV programs as well as 
reduced federal funding for tuberculosis screenings from the Centers for Disease Control. 
The Department is proposing to offset a portion of these reductions with General Funds.  

 Significantly increased State funding for programs that are eligible for Proposition 63 
funding, for mental health programs receiving funding from the state health and welfare sales 
tax, and for Medi-Cal funding for seniors and persons with disabilities.  

 Increased workorder recoveries for services provided to other City departments through San 
Francisco General Hospital’s Occupational Health Program. The Department is proposing to 
increase the rates to better reflect the actual costs of providing these services.  

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $1,354,750,855 in FY 2014-15, are $967,040 or 0.1% less than 
FY 2013-14 revenues of $1,354,750,855. General Fund support of $596,785,275 in FY 2014-15 
is $45,713,733 or 8.3% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $551,071,542. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 The Department anticipates changes in revenue and General Fund support in FY 2014-15 
that are consistent with the revenue issues discussed above for FY 2013-14. Additional 
General Fund support will provide continued support of initiatives related to implementation 
of the federal Affordable Care Act, equipping the new San Francisco General Hospital that 
will open in July 2015; and increases in salaries and fringe benefits.  
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Fee Legislation 

The proposed ordinance (File 13-0547) would amend the Health Code to increase the fees 
charged for certain patient services to patients who are self-pay or privately insured. The 
Department advises that these fees mostly impact a small number of self-pay or privately insured 
patients who receive emergency care at San Francisco General Hospital. 

Projected revenues for FY 2013-14 are based on the proposed fee ordinance as follows: 

 File No.   Fee Description  

 

FY 2012-13 

Original Revenue  

Increased 
Revenues in 
FY 2013-14 

Annualized 
Revenue 

Thereafter  
 % Cost 

Recovery  

13-0547 
Various patient rates and 
charges. 

$6,363,000 $636,300 
10 percent 

annual 
increase 

70 % 

Total       

 

Recommendation: Approve the proposed ordinance. The Budget and Legislative Analyst notes 
that the proposed DPH budget is balanced based on the assumption that the patient rates shown 
above would be approved.  

 

COMMENTS: 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$2,454,724 in FY 2013-14. Of the $2,454,724 in recommended reductions, $2,040,647 are 
ongoing savings and $414,077 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $228,998,700 or 13.7% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget.  

In addition, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends closing out prior year unexpended 
General Fund encumbrances, which would allow the return of $109,591 to the General Fund. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $2,564,315 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14. 

 

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$2,207,412 in FY 2014-15. Of the $2,207,412 in recommended reductions, $2,090,356 are 
ongoing savings and $117,056 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $42,539,281 or 2.2% in the Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. 

47



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

An
al

ys
t

Fo
r A

m
en

dm
en

t o
f B

ud
ge

t I
te

m
s 

in
 th

e 
FY

 2
01

3-
14

 a
nd

 F
Y 

20
14

-1
5 

Tw
o-

Ye
ar

 B
ud

ge
t

G
F 

= 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d

1T
 =

 O
ne

 T
im

e
Bu

dg
et

 a
nd

 F
in

an
ce

 C
om

m
itt

ee
, J

un
e 

20
, 2

01
3

D
P

H
 -

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 P

ub
li

c 
H

ea
lt

h 

O
b

je
ct

 T
it

le
F

ro
m

T
o

F
ro

m
T

o
S

av
in

gs
G

F
1T

F
ro

m
T

o
F

ro
m

T
o

S
av

in
gs

G
F

1T
D

H
A

 -
 C

en
tr

al
 A

d
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ys

te
m

s 
S

up
er

vi
so

r
1.

00
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
$1

26
,1

21
$0

$1
26

,1
21

x
1.

00
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
$1

27
,6

71
$0

$1
27

,6
71

x
S

en
io

r 
P

er
so

nn
el

 A
na

ly
st

1.
00

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

$1
01

,7
23

$0
$1

01
,7

23
x

1.
00

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

$1
02

,9
73

$0
$1

02
,9

73
x

P
sy

ch
ia

tr
ic

 S
oc

ia
l W

or
ke

r
1.

00
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
$8

8,
46

4
$0

$8
8,

46
4

x
1.

00
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
$8

9,
97

1
$0

$8
9,

97
1

x
H

ea
lt

h 
W

or
ke

r 
II

1.
00

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

$5
8,

33
5

$0
$5

8,
33

5
x

1.
00

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

$5
9,

32
9

$0
$5

9,
32

9
x

A
tt

ri
ti

on
 S

av
in

gs
($

2,
28

2,
83

6)
($

2,
15

9,
20

4)
($

12
3,

63
2)

x
($

2,
31

3,
98

9)
($

2,
18

8,
60

7)
($

12
5,

38
2)

x
Fr

in
ge

 B
en

ef
it

s
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

$9
6,

86
5

x
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
$9

8,
23

6
x

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$3

47
,8

76
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$3
52

,7
98

M
an

ag
er

 V
II

I
0.

77
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
$1

51
,7

01
$0

$1
51

,7
01

x
1.

00
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
$1

99
,4

35
$0

$1
99

,4
35

x
M

an
ag

er
 V

-
   

   
   

   
0.

77
   

   
   

  
$0

$1
16

,6
13

($
11

6,
61

3)
x

-
   

   
 

1.
00

   
   

   
   

 
$0

$1
51

,4
46

($
15

1,
44

6)
x

Fr
in

ge
 B

en
ef

it
s

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
$5

8,
54

1
$4

5,
00

1
$1

3,
54

0
x

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

$7
6,

96
2

$5
8,

44
3

$1
8,

51
9

x
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$4
8,

62
8

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$6

6,
50

8

E
qu

ip
m

en
t P

ur
ch

as
e 

B
ud

ge
t

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
$3

0,
64

1
$0

$3
0,

64
1

x
x

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

$0
$0

$0
x

E
li

m
in

at
es

 o
ne

 C
iv

ic
 G

X
 a

ut
om

ob
il

e,
 w

hi
ch

 is
 n

ot
 a

de
qu

at
el

y 
ju

st
if

ie
d.

 T
he

 H
ea

lt
hy

 A
ir

 
C

le
an

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

O
rd

in
an

ce
 r

eq
ui

re
s 

th
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t t

o 
st

ra
te

gi
ca

lly
 e

li
m

in
at

e 
po

rt
io

ns
 o

f 
it

s 
fl

ee
t a

nd
 im

pr
ov

e 
ag

e 
an

d 
ef

fi
ci

en
cy

. T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t s

ho
ul

d 
re

-e
va

lu
at

e 
th

is
 r

eq
ue

st
 ta

ki
ng

 in
to

 a
cc

ou
nt

 it
s 

cu
rr

en
t f

le
et

, f
ut

ur
e 

m
an

da
to

ry
 f

le
et

 r
ed

uc
ti

on
s,

 a
nd

 
an

y 
al

te
rn

at
iv

es
 to

 tr
ad

it
io

na
l c

ar
-b

as
ed

 tr
an

sp
or

ta
ti

on
.  

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

F
Y

 2
01

4-
15

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

R
ed

uc
es

 M
an

ag
er

 V
II

I 
to

 a
 M

an
ag

er
 V

 p
os

it
io

n 
to

 m
or

e 
ap

pr
op

ri
at

el
y 

re
fl

ec
t t

he
 r

ol
es

 
an

d 
re

sp
on

si
bi

li
ti

es
 o

f 
th

e 
po

si
ti

on
. T

he
 M

ay
or

's 
pr

op
os

ed
 F

Y
 2

01
3-

14
 b

ud
ge

t i
nc

lu
de

d 
a 

ne
w

 M
an

ag
er

 V
II

I 
po

si
ti

on
 to

 o
ve

rs
ee

 th
e 

ne
w

 O
ff

ic
e 

of
 M

an
ag

ed
 C

ar
e 

to
 im

pl
em

en
t t

he
 

A
ff

or
da

bl
e 

C
ar

e 
A

ct
. B

as
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

le
ve

l o
f 

re
sp

on
si

bi
li

ty
 a

nd
 p

os
it

io
n 

in
 th

e 
or

ga
ni

za
ti

on
, t

he
 M

an
ag

er
 V

 p
os

it
io

n 
is

 a
de

qu
at

e 
to

 m
ee

t t
hi

s 
ro

le
.

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

E
li

m
in

at
es

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 in
 th

e 
D

P
H

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

48



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

An
al

ys
t

Fo
r A

m
en

dm
en

t o
f B

ud
ge

t I
te

m
s 

in
 th

e 
FY

 2
01

3-
14

 a
nd

 F
Y 

20
14

-1
5 

Tw
o-

Ye
ar

 B
ud

ge
t

G
F 

= 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d

1T
 =

 O
ne

 T
im

e
Bu

dg
et

 a
nd

 F
in

an
ce

 C
om

m
itt

ee
, J

un
e 

20
, 2

01
3

D
P

H
 -

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 P

ub
li

c 
H

ea
lt

h 

O
b

je
ct

 T
it

le
F

ro
m

T
o

F
ro

m
T

o
S

av
in

gs
G

F
1T

F
ro

m
T

o
F

ro
m

T
o

S
av

in
gs

G
F

1T

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

F
Y

 2
01

4-
15

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

D
H

P
 -

 P
ri

m
ar

y 
C

ar
e 

- 
H

ea
lt

h
 C

en
te

rs
M

ed
ic

al
 S

oc
ia

l W
or

ke
r

1.
10

   
   

   
 

0.
10

   
   

   
  

$9
5,

54
0

$7
,0

77
$8

8,
46

3
x

1.
08

   
  

0.
08

   
   

   
   

 
$9

7,
17

0
$7

,1
98

$8
9,

97
2

x
H

ea
lt

h 
W

or
ke

r 
II

I
1.

00
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
$6

3,
83

9
$0

$6
3,

83
9

x
1.

00
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
$6

4,
92

7
$0

$6
4,

92
7

x
H

ea
lt

h 
W

or
ke

r 
I

8.
00

   
   

   
 

7.
00

   
   

   
  

$4
17

,1
67

$3
65

,0
21

$5
2,

14
6

x
8.

00
   

  
7.

00
   

   
   

   
 

$4
24

,2
78

$3
71

,2
43

$5
3,

03
5

x
S

en
io

r 
C

le
rk

2.
00

   
   

   
 

1.
00

   
   

   
  

$1
06

, 5
57

$5
3,

27
8

$5
3,

27
9

x
2.

00
   

  
1.

00
   

   
   

   
 

$1
08

,3
73

$5
4,

18
7

$5
4,

18
6

x
A

tt
ri

ti
on

 S
av

in
gs

($
3,

67
8,

92
1)

($
3,

59
3,

87
1)

($
85

,0
50

)
x

($
3,

83
5,

89
8)

($
3,

74
9,

39
8)

($
86

,5
00

)
x

Fr
in

ge
 B

en
ef

it
s

$6
6,

63
6

x
$6

7,
77

2
x

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$2

39
,3

13
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$2
43

,3
92

D
M

F
 -

 F
or

en
si

cs
 -

 A
m

b
u

la
to

ry
 C

ar
e

M
ed

ic
al

 R
ec

or
ds

 C
le

rk
3.

00
   

   
   

 
2.

00
   

   
   

  
$1

81
,9

57
$1

21
,3

05
$6

0,
65

2
x

3.
00

   
  

2.
00

   
   

   
   

 
$1

85
,0

59
$1

23
,3

73
$6

1,
68

6
x

A
tt

ri
ti

on
 S

av
in

gs
($

29
1,

89
4)

($
35

2,
54

6)
($

60
,6

52
)

x
($

29
8,

23
9)

($
35

9,
92

5)
($

61
,6

86
)

x
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$0
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$0

D
M

M
 -

 M
en

ta
l H

ea
lt

h
 -

 C
om

m
u

n
it

y 
C

ar
e

H
ea

lt
h 

W
or

ke
r 

II
I

11
.2

5
   

   
  

10
.2

5
   

   
   

$7
18

,1
90

$6
54

,3
51

$6
3,

83
9

x
11

.2
5

   
10

.2
5

   
   

   
  

$7
30

,4
32

$6
65

,5
05

$6
4,

92
7

x
A

tt
ri

ti
on

 S
av

in
gs

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
($

6,
46

4,
63

9)
($

6,
52

8,
47

8)
($

63
,8

39
)

x
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
($

6,
64

1,
95

5)
($

6,
70

6,
88

2)
($

64
,9

27
)

x
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$0
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$0

E
qu

ip
m

en
t P

ur
ch

as
e 

B
ud

ge
t

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
$5

5,
62

4
$0

$5
5,

62
4

x
x

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

$0
$0

$0
x

D
P

B
 -

 E
n

vi
ro

n
m

en
ta

l H
ea

lt
h

 S
er

vi
ce

s
E

qu
ip

m
en

t P
ur

ch
as

e 
B

ud
ge

t
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

$2
7,

81
2

$0
$2

7,
81

2
x

x
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
$0

$0
$0

x

E
li

m
in

at
es

 tw
o 

P
ri

us
 a

ut
om

ob
il

es
, w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 a
de

qu
at

el
y 

ju
st

if
ie

d.
 T

he
 H

ea
lt

hy
 A

ir
 

C
le

an
 T

ra
ns

po
rt

at
io

n 
O

rd
in

an
ce

 r
eq

ui
re

s 
th

e 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t t
o 

st
ra

te
gi

ca
lly

 e
li

m
in

at
e 

po
rt

io
ns

 o
f 

it
s 

fl
ee

t a
nd

 im
pr

ov
e 

ag
e 

an
d 

ef
fi

ci
en

cy
. T

he
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t s
ho

ul
d 

re
-e

va
lu

at
e 

th
is

 r
eq

ue
st

 ta
ki

ng
 in

to
 a

cc
ou

nt
 it

s 
cu

rr
en

t f
le

et
, f

ut
ur

e 
m

an
da

to
ry

 f
le

et
 r

ed
uc

ti
on

s,
 a

nd
 

an
y 

al
te

rn
at

iv
es

 to
 tr

ad
it

io
na

l c
ar

-b
as

ed
 tr

an
sp

or
ta

ti
on

.  

E
li

m
in

at
es

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 in
 th

e 
D

P
H

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

E
li

m
in

at
es

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 in
 th

e 
D

P
H

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

E
li

m
in

at
es

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 in
 th

e 
D

P
H

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

E
li

m
in

at
es

 o
ne

 P
ri

us
 a

ut
om

ob
il

e,
 w

hi
ch

 is
 n

ot
 a

de
qu

at
el

y 
ju

st
if

ie
d.

 T
he

 H
ea

lt
hy

 A
ir

 
C

le
an

  T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

O
rd

in
an

ce
  r

eq
ui

re
s 

th
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t t

o 
st

ra
te

gi
ca

lly
 e

li
m

in
at

e 
po

rt
io

ns
 o

f 
it

s 
fl

ee
t a

nd
 im

pr
ov

e 
ag

e 
an

d 
ef

fi
ci

en
cy

. T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t s

ho
ul

d 
re

-e
va

lu
at

e 
th

is
 r

eq
ue

st
 ta

ki
ng

 in
to

 a
cc

ou
nt

 it
s 

cu
rr

en
t f

le
et

, f
ut

ur
e 

m
an

da
to

ry
 f

le
et

 r
ed

uc
ti

on
s,

 a
nd

 
an

y 
al

te
rn

at
iv

es
 to

 tr
ad

it
io

na
l c

ar
-b

as
ed

 tr
an

sp
or

ta
ti

on
.  

49



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

An
al

ys
t

Fo
r A

m
en

dm
en

t o
f B

ud
ge

t I
te

m
s 

in
 th

e 
FY

 2
01

3-
14

 a
nd

 F
Y 

20
14

-1
5 

Tw
o-

Ye
ar

 B
ud

ge
t

G
F 

= 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d

1T
 =

 O
ne

 T
im

e
Bu

dg
et

 a
nd

 F
in

an
ce

 C
om

m
itt

ee
, J

un
e 

20
, 2

01
3

D
P

H
 -

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 P

ub
li

c 
H

ea
lt

h 

O
b

je
ct

 T
it

le
F

ro
m

T
o

F
ro

m
T

o
S

av
in

gs
G

F
1T

F
ro

m
T

o
F

ro
m

T
o

S
av

in
gs

G
F

1T

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

F
Y

 2
01

4-
15

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

D
P

M
 -

 C
om

m
u

n
it

y 
H

ea
lt

h
 -

 M
at

er
n

al
 a

n
d

 C
h

il
d

 H
ea

lt
h

 
S

en
io

r 
M

ed
ic

al
 S

oc
ia

l W
or

ke
r

1.
00

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

$9
2,

51
9

$0
$9

2,
51

9
x

1.
00

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

$9
4,

09
6

$0
$9

4,
09

6
x

Fr
in

ge
 B

en
ef

it
s

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
$3

5,
70

3
$0

$3
5,

70
3

x
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
$3

6,
31

2
$0

$3
6,

31
2

x
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$1
28

,2
22

 
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$1
30

,4
08

F
A

L
 -

 C
h

il
d

re
n

's
 B

as
el

in
e 

- 
P

u
b

li
c 

H
ea

lt
h

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

A
tt

ri
ti

on
 S

av
in

gs
0.

35
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
$5

9,
99

6
$0

$5
9,

99
6

x
0.

04
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
$6

0,
63

0
$0

$6
0,

63
0

x
Fr

in
ge

 B
en

ef
it

s
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

$2
2,

27
9

$0
$2

2,
27

9
x

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

$2
4,

39
6

$0
$2

4,
39

6
x

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$8

2,
27

5
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$8
5,

02
6

D
1H

 -
 S

an
 F

ra
n

ci
sc

o 
G

en
er

al
 H

os
p

it
al

 -
 A

cu
te

 C
ar

e
IS

 A
dm

in
is

tr
at

or
 I

I
2.

00
   

   
   

 
1.

00
   

   
   

  
$1

67
,3

50
$8

3,
67

5
$8

3,
67

5
x

2.
00

   
  

1.
00

   
   

   
   

 
$1

69
,4

06
$8

4,
70

3
$8

4,
70

3
x

M
an

ag
er

 I
5.

50
   

   
   

 
4.

50
   

   
   

  
$6

21
,4

76
$5

08
,4

80
$1

12
,9

96
x

6.
00

   
  

5.
00

   
   

   
   

 
$6

86
,3

04
$5

71
,9

20
$1

14
,3

84
x

IS
 B

us
in

es
s 

A
na

ly
st

5.
00

   
   

   
 

4.
00

   
   

   
  

$4
61

,9
06

$3
69

,5
25

$9
2,

38
1

x
6.

00
   

  
5.

00
   

   
   

   
 

$5
61

,0
98

$4
67

,5
82

$9
3,

51
7

x
S

en
io

r 
C

le
rk

35
.5

5
   

   
  

34
.5

5
   

   
   

$1
,8

94
,0

44
$1

,8
40

,7
66

$5
3,

27
8

x
35

.5
5

   
34

.5
5

   
   

   
  

$1
,9

26
,3

29
$1

,8
72

,1
43

$5
4,

18
6

x
S

ur
gi

ca
l P

ro
ce

du
re

s 
T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n
17

.6
0

   
   

  
16

.6
0

   
   

   
$1

,2
81

,1
66

$1
,2

08
,3

72
$7

2,
79

4
x

17
.6

0
   

16
.6

0
   

   
   

  
$1

,3
03

,0
04

$1
,2

28
,9

70
$7

4,
03

4
x

C
P

D
 T

ec
hn

ic
ia

n
23

.8
0

   
   

  
22

.8
0

   
   

   
$1

,6
59

,1
51

$1
,5

89
,4

39
$6

9,
71

2
x

23
.8

0
   

22
.8

0
   

   
   

  
$1

,6
87

,4
31

$1
,6

16
,5

31
$7

0,
90

0
x

D
ia

gn
os

ti
c 

Im
ag

in
g 

T
ec

h 
II

I
6.

60
   

   
   

 
5.

60
   

   
   

  
$7

73
,3

23
$6

56
,1

53
$1

17
,1

70
x

6.
60

   
  

5.
60

   
   

   
   

 
$7

86
,5

05
$6

67
,3

38
$1

19
,1

67
x

H
ea

lt
h 

W
or

ke
r 

II
37

.2
5

   
   

  
35

.6
5

   
   

   
$2

,1
72

,9
74

$2
,0

79
,4

18
$9

3,
55

6
x

37
.2

5
   

35
.6

5
   

   
   

  
$2

,2
10

,0
14

$2
,1

15
,0

87
$9

4,
92

7
x

H
os

pi
ta

l E
li

gi
bi

li
ty

 W
or

ke
r

50
.9

9
   

   
  

50
.4

9
   

   
   

$3
,7

31
,8

86
$3

,6
58

,6
97

$7
3,

18
9

x
50

.9
9

   
50

.4
9

   
   

   
  

$3
,7

95
,4

95
$3

,7
21

,0
59

$7
4,

43
6

x
A

tt
ri

ti
on

 S
av

in
gs

($
8,

78
2,

75
5)

($
8,

60
5,

94
2)

($
17

6,
81

4)
x

($
9,

00
6,

98
6)

($
8,

82
7,

27
1)

($
17

9,
71

5)
x

Fr
in

ge
 B

en
ef

it
s

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
$2

28
,4

29
x

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

$2
31

,7
48

x
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$8
20

,3
66

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$8

32
,2

86

S
ys

te
m

s 
C

on
su

lt
in

g 
S

er
vi

ce
s

-
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

 
$4

,6
30

,5
98

$4
,3

30
,5

98
$3

00
,0

00
x

x
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
$0

$0
$0

x

D
A

5 
- 

L
ag

u
n

a 
H

on
d

a 
H

os
p

it
al

 -
 L

on
g-

T
er

m
 C

ar
e

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

A
na

ly
st

1.
00

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

$8
3,

09
1

$0
$8

3,
09

1
x

1.
00

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

$8
4,

50
7

$0
$8

4,
50

7
x

D
ia

gn
os

ti
c 

Im
ag

in
g 

T
ec

h 
II

1.
50

   
   

   
 

1.
00

   
   

   
  

$1
67

,4
19

$1
11

,6
13

$5
5,

80
6

x
1.

50
   

  
1.

00
   

   
   

   
 

$1
70

,2
73

$1
13

,5
15

$5
6,

75
8

x
H

ea
lt

h 
C

ar
e 

B
il

li
ng

 C
le

rk
 2

8.
50

   
   

   
 

8.
00

   
   

   
  

$5
75

,5
40

$5
41

,6
85

$3
3,

85
5

x
8.

50
   

  
8.

00
   

   
   

   
 

$5
85

,3
50

$5
50

,9
18

$3
4,

43
2

x
H

os
pi

ta
l E

li
gi

bi
li

ty
 W

or
ke

r
4.

50
   

   
   

 
4.

00
   

   
   

  
$3

29
,3

49
$2

92
,7

55
$3

6,
59

5
x

4.
50

   
  

4.
00

   
   

   
   

 
$3

34
,9

62
$2

97
,7

44
$3

7,
21

8
x

C
hi

ef
 P

ay
ro

ll 
&

 P
er

so
nn

el
 C

le
rk

1.
00

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
 

$8
3,

93
4

$0
$8

3,
93

4
x

1.
00

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

$8
5,

36
4

$0
$8

5,
36

4
x

S
en

io
r 

P
er

so
nn

el
 A

na
ly

st
2.

00
   

   
   

 
1.

00
   

   
   

  
$2

03
,4

45
$1

01
,7

22
$1

01
,7

23
x

2.
00

   
  

1.
00

   
   

   
   

 
$2

05
,9

45
$1

02
,9

72
$1

02
,9

73
x

A
tt

ri
ti

on
 S

av
in

gs
($

10
,2

74
,2

54
)

($
10

,1
46

,2
01

)
($

12
8,

05
3)

x
($

10
,5

35
,3

09
)

($
10

,4
05

,3
16

)
($

12
9,

99
4)

x
Fr

in
ge

 B
en

ef
it

s
-

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

$1
03

,0
16

x
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
$1

04
,6

79
x

T
ot

al
 S

av
in

gs
$3

69
,9

66
T

ot
al

 S
av

in
gs

$3
75

,9
37

E
li

m
in

at
es

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 in
 th

e 
D

P
H

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

R
ed

uc
es

 th
e 

M
ay

or
's 

pr
op

os
al

 to
 r

ef
le

ct
 th

e 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t's
 in

it
ia

l r
eq

ue
st

 p
lu

s 
5.

5 
pe

rc
en

t. 

E
li

m
in

at
es

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 in
 th

e 
D

P
H

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

T
hi

s 
re

du
ct

io
n 

re
fl

ec
ts

 a
 te

ch
ni

ca
l c

or
re

ct
io

n 
to

 th
e 

M
ay

or
's 

pr
op

os
ed

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

E
li

m
in

at
es

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 v

ac
an

ci
es

 in
 th

e 
D

P
H

 b
ud

ge
t. 

O
ng

oi
ng

 s
av

in
gs

50



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

An
al

ys
t

Fo
r A

m
en

dm
en

t o
f B

ud
ge

t I
te

m
s 

in
 th

e 
FY

 2
01

3-
14

 a
nd

 F
Y 

20
14

-1
5 

Tw
o-

Ye
ar

 B
ud

ge
t

G
F 

= 
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d

1T
 =

 O
ne

 T
im

e
Bu

dg
et

 a
nd

 F
in

an
ce

 C
om

m
itt

ee
, J

un
e 

20
, 2

01
3

D
P

H
 -

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 P

ub
li

c 
H

ea
lt

h 

O
b

je
ct

 T
it

le
F

ro
m

T
o

F
ro

m
T

o
S

av
in

gs
G

F
1T

F
ro

m
T

o
F

ro
m

T
o

S
av

in
gs

G
F

1T

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

F
Y

 2
01

4-
15

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

F
T

E
A

m
ou

n
t

A
ir

 T
ra

ve
l -

 N
on

 E
m

pl
oy

ee
s

0.
00

0.
00

$4
,0

00
$0

$4
,0

00
x

0.
00

0.
00

$4
,0

00
$0

$4
,0

00
x

E
qu

ip
m

en
t P

ur
ch

as
e 

B
ud

ge
t

0.
00

0.
00

$0
$0

$0
x

x
0.

00
0.

00
$3

04
,5

00
$1

87
,4

44
$1

17
,0

56
x

x

O
n

e-
T

im
e

O
n

go
in

g
T

ot
al

O
n

e-
T

im
e

O
n

go
in

g
T

ot
al

G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

 
$4

14
,0

77
$2

,0
40

,6
47

$2
,4

54
,7

24
G

en
er

al
 F

u
n

d
$1

17
,0

56
$2

,0
90

,3
56

$2
,2

07
,4

12
N

on
-G

en
er

al
 F

u
n

d
$0

$0
$0

N
on

-G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

$0
$0

$0
T

ot
al

$4
14

,0
77

$2
,0

40
,6

47
$2

,4
54

,7
24

T
ot

al
$1

17
,0

56
$2

,0
90

,3
56

$2
,2

07
,4

12

T
ot

al
 R

ec
om

m
en

d
ed

 R
ed

u
ct

io
n

s
F

Y
 2

01
4-

15
T

ot
al

 R
ec

om
m

en
d

ed
 R

ed
u

ct
io

n
s

F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

E
li

m
in

at
es

 $
4,

00
0 

bu
dg

et
ed

 f
or

 a
ir

-t
ra

ve
l c

os
ts

 a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

w
it

h 
pe

rs
on

s 
no

t e
m

pl
oy

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t. 
O

ng
oi

ng
 s

av
in

gs

R
ed

uc
es

 th
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t's

 b
ud

ge
t f

or
 tw

o 
pa

ss
en

ge
r 

va
ns

 to
 m

at
ch

 th
e 

ve
nd

or
 q

uo
te

 
pr

ov
id

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t. 

51



Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 o
f t

he
 B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 L
eg

is
la

tiv
e 

An
al

ys
t

Fo
r R

ed
uc

tio
n 

an
d 

Cl
os

e-
ou

t o
f P

as
t-

ye
ar

 E
nc

um
br

an
ce

s f
ro

m
 C

ity
 B

ud
ge

t

Bu
dg

et
 a

nd
 F

in
an

ce
 C

om
m

itt
ee

, J
un

e 
20

, 2
01

3

D
P

H
 -

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

of
 P

u
b

li
c 

H
ea

lt
h

V
en

d
or

 N
am

e
S

u
b

ob
je

ct
 T

it
le

G
en

er
al

 
F

u
n

d
 

S
av

in
gs

Y
ea

r 
of

 
A

p
p

ro
p

ri
at

io
n

D
at

e 
of

 L
as

t 
R

ec
or

d
ed

 
T

ra
n

sa
ct

io
n

O
ri

gi
n

al
 

A
m

ou
n

t
U

n
ex

p
en

d
ed

 
B

al
an

ce

N
ew

 L
ea

f 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

fo
r 

O
ur

 C
om

m
un

it
y

O
th

er
 M

ed
ic

al
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

Y
es

20
10

9/
27

/2
01

2
27

8,
12

5.
00

   
 

32
,3

82
.0

0
   

   
N

ew
 L

ea
f 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
fo

r 
O

ur
 C

om
m

un
it

y
O

th
er

 M
ed

ic
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
Y

es
20

10
9/

27
/2

01
2

32
9,

44
9.

00
   

 
72

,5
47

.0
0

   
   

P
os

it
iv

e 
D

ir
ec

ti
on

s 
E

qu
al

s 
C

ha
ng

e 
In

c
O

th
er

 M
ed

ic
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
Y

es
20

10
9/

27
/2

01
2

19
1,

66
9.

00
   

 
4,

66
2.

00
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
  

T
ot

al
 A

m
ou

n
t 

R
et

u
rn

 t
o 

F
u

n
d

 B
al

an
ce

10
9,

59
1.

00
   

 
G

en
er

al
 F

u
n

d
10

9,
59

1.
00

   
 

N
on

-G
en

er
al

 F
u

n
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

  

N
ot

e:
 T

he
 a

bo
ve

 e
nc

ur
nb

ra
nc

e 
bl

an
ac

es
 a

re
 f

ro
m

 b
ud

ge
t y

ea
rs

 p
ri

or
 to

 F
Y

 2
01

3-
14

. T
he

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t h

as
 in

di
ca

te
d 

th
at

 th
e 

ba
la

nc
es

 o
f 

th
es

e 
en

cu
m

br
an

ce
s 

ar
e 

no
 lo

ng
er

 n
ee

de
d,

 th
er

ef
or

e 
th

e 
ba

la
nc

es
 c

an
 b

e 
re

tu
rn

ed
 to

 th
e 

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d.

52



 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS – BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

DEPARTMENT: HSA – HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 

BUDGET REVIEW EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $735,528,686 budget for FY 2013-14 is $31,861,575 or 4.5% 
more than the original FY 2012-13 budget of $703,528,686.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 1,870.98 
FTEs, which are 120.91 FTEs more than the 1,750.07 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 
budget. This represents a 6.9% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $513,295,224 in FY 2013-14, are $40,766,918 or 8.6% more 
than FY 2012-13 revenues of $472,528,306. General Fund support of $222,095,037 in FY 
2013-14 is $8,905,343 or 3.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $231,000,380.  

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

Budget Changes 

The department’s proposed $749,104,932 budget for FY 2014-15 is $13,714,671 or 1.9% 
more than the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget of $735,390,261.  

Personnel Changes 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 1,893.95 
FTEs, which are 22.97 FTEs more than the 1,870.98 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-
14 budget. This represents a 1.2% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. 

Revenue Changes  

The Department's revenues of $515,882,289 in FY 2014-15, are $2,586,065 or 0.5% more 
than FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $513,295,224. General Fund support of $233,223,643 
in FY 2014-15 is $11,128,606 or 5.0% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of 
$222,095,037. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSA – HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

YEAR ONE: FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,724,531 in FY 2013-14. Of the $1,724,531 in recommended reductions, $378,038 are 
ongoing savings and $1,346,493 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $30,137,044 or 4.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $1,220,845 savings to the City’s General Fund 
in FY 2013-14.   

YEAR TWO: FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$391,026 in FY 2014-15. Of the $391,026 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing 
savings. These reductions would still allow an increase of $13,323,645 or 1.8% in the 
Department’s FY 2014-15 budget. Together, these recommendations will result in $131,538 
savings to the City’s General Fund in FY 2014-15. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSA – HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: 
      Increase/    Increase/  

  
FY 2012-

2013 
FY 2013-

2014 
Decrease 

from 
FY 2014-

2015 
Decrease 

from 

Program Budget Proposed 
FY 2012-

2013 Proposed 
FY 2013-

2014 
HUMAN SERVICES           
ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 89,019,945 91,571,997 2,552,052  93,809,008 2,237,011 
ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES 5,504,522 6,001,882 497,360  6,225,519 223,637 
CALWORKS 46,935,371 45,865,071 (1,070,300) 47,028,660 1,163,589 
CHILDREN'S BASELINE 28,051,313 28,007,598 (43,715) 28,814,357 806,759 
COUNTY ADULT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 52,028,814 50,220,515 (1,808,299) 50,713,875 493,360 
COUNTY VETERANS SERVICES 419,939 436,282 16,343  451,402 15,120 
DIVERSION AND COMMUNITY INTEGRATION 
PROG 

3,656,139 3,832,139 176,000  3,832,139 
0 

DSS CHILDCARE 30,648,321 28,621,266 (2,027,055) 28,577,534 (43,732) 
FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICE 119,100,732 119,065,248 (35,484) 121,812,001 2,746,753 
FOOD STAMPS 21,147,407 24,619,146 3,471,739  25,942,971 1,323,825 
HOMELESS SERVICES 88,884,866 103,157,394 14,272,528  101,649,214 (1,508,180) 
IN HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 127,436,807 131,806,971 4,370,164  135,391,753 3,584,782 
INTEGRATED INTAKE 1,212,564 1,797,703 585,139  2,041,581 243,878 
MEDI-CAL 24,703,735 30,687,541 5,983,806  32,721,372 2,033,831 
NO COMMUNITY 0 0 0  0 0 
OFFICE ON AGING 29,155,582 30,493,623 1,338,041  30,108,514 (385,109) 
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR 1,518,043 1,478,206 (39,837) 1,531,698 53,492 
PUBLIC CONSERVATOR 1,407,365 1,465,174 57,809  1,520,220 55,046 
PUBLIC ED FUND - PROP H ( MARCH 2004 ) 0 0 0  0 0 
PUBLIC GUARDIAN 2,684,063 2,790,457 106,394  2,888,255 97,798 
REPRESENTATIVE PAYEE 558,936 580,591 21,655  599,603 19,012 
WELFARE TO WORK 29,454,222 32,891,457 3,437,235  33,445,256 553,799 
HUMAN SERVICES 703,528,686 735,390,261 31,861,575  749,104,932 13,714,671 

 

FY 2013-14 

The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget has increased by $31,861,575 largely due to: 

 Increased federal revenue to support the expansion of Medi-Cal as part of the 
implementation of the Affordable Care Act; and 

 Increased federal and state revenues for CalFresh, CalWorks, housing and homeless 
programs, social service realignment and the administration of in-home supportive 
services.1 

                                            
1 Medi-Cal is California's Medicaid program. CalFresh is California's Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 
(SNAP). CalWorks is California's Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Program (TANF). 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSA – HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

FY 2014-15 

The Department’s proposed FY 2014-15 budget has increased by $13,714,671 largely due to: 

 Increased salary and fringe benefits costs. 

 

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENT POSITION CHANGES: 

FY 2013-14 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2013-14 are 1,870.98 
FTEs, which are 120.91 FTEs more than the 1,750.07 FTEs in the original FY 2012-13 budget. 
This represents a 6.9% increase in FTEs from the original FY 2012-13 budget. 

Table 1 below presents the number of new FTE positions and budgeted FTEs related to major 
program expansions.  

Table 1: FY 2013-14 New Positions by Program Expansion 

Program Positions 
FY 2013-14 

FTEs 
Funding Source 

Medi-Cal 39 30.03 100% Federal 

 4i 3.08 40% Federal/State, 60% General Fund 

Subtotal 43 33.11  

CalFresh 19 14.63 85% Federal, 15% General Fund 

CalWorksii 21 16.7 100% Federal/State 

Jobs Nowiii 6 4.62 40% Federal/State, 60% General Fund 

Total 89 69.06 
62.25 FTEs Federal/State 

6.81 FTEs General Fund-supported 

i. These 4 new positions would be in Administrative Services. 
ii. 18 new positions would be in the CalWorks division; 3 new positions would be in the 

Welfare-to-Work Division. 
iii. These 6 new positions would be in Administrative Services. 

As shown in Table 1 above, the department’s increase in positions in FY 2013-14 is due in large 
part to the creation of 43 new positions to support the expansion of Medi-Cal under the 
Affordable Care Act. In addition, the department is creating 19 new positions funded by an 
increased allocation for CalFresh based on an anticipated 12% increase in caseload, and 21 new 
positions funded by an increased allocation for CalWorks to support more intensive outreach and 
case management to CalWorks clients not participating in required work activities. The 
department is also requesting 6 new positions to support the administration of Jobs Now, a 
subsidized employment program, originally funded by federal American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act funds, which is now primarily locally funded. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSA – HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Other changes to the department’s positions include a decrease in attrition savings to hire 37 
vacant positions for the programs discussed above.   

FY 2014-15 

The number of full-time equivalent positions (FTE) budgeted for FY 2014-15 are 1,893.95 
FTEs, which are 22.97 FTEs more than the 1,870.98 FTEs in the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 
budget. This represents a 1.2% increase in FTEs from the Mayor’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget.  

The department’s increase in positions in FY 2014-15 is due in large part to the annualization in 
FY 2014-15 of new positions added in FY 2013-14. 

 

DEPARTMENT REVENUES: 

FY 2013-14 

The Department's revenues of $513,295,224 in FY 2013-14, are $40,766,918 or 8.6% more than 
FY 2012-13 revenues of $472,528,306. General Fund support of $222,095,037 in FY 2013-14 is 
$8,905,343 or 3.9% less than FY 2012-13 General Fund support of $231,000,380.  

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2013-14 revenues include: 

 Increased federal and state revenues totaling $36,101,195 to support the expansion of 
Medi-Cal, CalFresh and CalWorks, as discussed above. 

FY 2014-15 

The Department's revenues of $515,882,289 in FY 2014-15, are $2,586,065 or 0.5% more than 
FY 2013-14 estimated revenues of $513,295,224. General Fund support of $233,223,643 in FY 
2014-15 is $11,128,606 or 5.0% more than FY 2013-14 General Fund support of $222,095,037. 

Specific changes in the Department’s FY 2014-15 revenues include: 

 Increased state revenue totaling $3,930,654, part of which is offset by a decrease in 
federal revenue totaling $1,191,028. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUDGET & LEGISLATIVE ANALYST  
FOR AMENDMENT OF BUDGET ITEMS 

FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSA – HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

Fee Legislation 

File 13-0542. The Department’s proposed FY 2013-14 budget includes estimated revenues of 
$210,739 associated with increasing from $37 to $39 the monthly fee charged to clients for 
services provided through the Public Guardian’s Representative Payee Program.2 The Public 
Guardian’s Representative Payee Program manages the personal funds of elderly individuals and 
adults age 18 or older with physical and/or mental impairments who cannot effectively manage 
such funds themselves. Upon agreement with the client, the Public Guardian’s Representative 
Payee Program may provide the following services: 
 

 Collect and deposit entitlement checks and other income into accounts managed by the 
Public Administrator-Public Guardian; 

 
 Redirect the client’s bills including, but not limited to, rent and utility bills to the 

Representative Payee Program and pay such bills with the client’s funds; and, 
 

 Make disbursements from the client’s share of funds for the client’s personal needs.  
 
Clients demonstrating an inability to pay may qualify for a discretionary waiver of the $37.00 
monthly fee. The table below details the proposed fee ordinance for the Public Guardian’s 
Representative Payee Program that accompanies the Human Services Agency’s proposed FY 
2013-14 budget. 

Projected revenues for FY 2013-14 are based on the proposed fee ordinance as follows: 

 File No.   Fee Description  

 

FY 2012-13 

Original Revenue  

Increased 
Revenues in  
FY 2013-14 

Annualized 
Revenue 

Thereafter  
 % Cost 

Recovery  

13-0542 Allows for the $37 
monthly Representative 
Payee fee to be increased 
to $39 per month, and to 
keep current with SSI 
approved increases.  

$194,484 $16,255 $210,739 29% 

Total   $194,484 $16,255 $210,739 29% 

 

Recommendation: Approve the proposed fee. The proposed HSA budget is balanced based on 
the assumption that the proposed fee will be approved. 

                                            
2 California Government Code Section 27436 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to designate the Public Guardian 
to collect any fees authorized by the Board of Supervisors for public representative payee services.  
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FY 2013-14 AND FY 2014-15 

DEPARTMENT: HSA – HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY  
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
 

OTHER ISSUES: 

Expenditure Plan for the Human Services Care Fund 

File 13-0553. This resolution includes an expenditure plan for the Human Services Agency’s 
proposed FY 2013-14 budget and for the proposed FY 2014-15 budget totaling $14,947,496 in 
budgeted annual expenditures, supported each year by (a) the Human Services Care Fund of 
$13,738,681, and (b) $1,208,815 in General Fund monies.3 The Department submitted 
information to the Board of Supervisors with the proposed resolution which includes a budget 
detailing the proposed expenditure plan of such Human Services Care Fund and General Fund 
revenues in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15. According to the Department, $14,501,554, or 
approximately 97.0% of the total budgeted expenditures of $14,947,496, is proposed to be 
expended for housing, while the remaining $445,942, or approximately 3.0%, is proposed to be 
expended for services. 

Recommendation: Approve the proposed resolution. 

COMMENTS: 

FY 2013-14 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$1,724,531 in FY 2013-14. Of the $1,724,531 in recommended reductions, $378,038 are 
ongoing savings and $1,346,493 are one-time savings. These reductions would still allow an 
increase of $30,137,044 or 4.3% in the Department’s FY 2013-14 budget. 

Together, these recommendations will result in $1,220,845 savings to the City’s General Fund in 
FY 2013-14.   

FY 2014-15 

The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s recommended reductions to the proposed budget total 
$391,026 in FY 2014-15. Of the $391,026 in recommended reductions, all are ongoing savings. 
These reductions would still allow an increase of $13,323,645 or 1.8% in the Department’s FY 
2014-15 budget. Together, these recommendations will result in $131,538 savings to the City’s 
General Fund in FY 2014-15. 

                                            
3 Pursuant to Administrative Code Section 10.100-77(f), if planned annual expenditures from the Human Services 
Care Fund exceed $11.9 million, the Human Services Agency is required to submit a plan to the Board of 
Supervisors detailing how such funds will be expended. The Administrative Code requires the Board of Supervisors 
to approve the expenditure plan, by resolution, before adopting the ordinance appropriating funds for these 
expenditures. 
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